Ruataniwha Street
PO Box 127, Waipawa 4240
New Zealand

Phone: 06 857 8060
Fax: 06 857 7179
www.chbdc.govt.nz

Land Information Memorandum

Application

Bayleys Real Estate No. L240085
52 Bridge Street Application date  18/06/2024
Ahuriri Issue date 03/07/2024
Napier 4110 Phone 021 422 332
Attention: Jodie Woodfield

Property

Valuation No. 1088011600

Location 63 Ruataniwha Street, Waipukurau

Legal Description LOT 2 DP 24265

Area (hectares) 0.0339

Rates

Government Valuation

Land $200,000

Improvements $410,000

Capital Value $610,000

Current Rates Year 2023 to 2024

Annual Rates $6,200.78

Current Installment $1,550.19

Current Year - Outstanding Rates  $ 35.00-

Arrears for Previous Years $ 0.00

Next Installment Due 20/08/2024

Note: Rates are charged in four equal installments for the period commencing 1 July and ending

30 June each year.

Estimated rates 2024/2025
$7629.74
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Disclaimer
This Land Information Memorandum (LIM) has been prepared for the applicant for the purpose
of section 44A of the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 (LGOIMA).

The LIM includes information which must be included pursuant to section 44A of LGOIMA, or
that the Council, at its discretion, considered appropriate to include. The information is also
considered by the Council to be relevant and reliable.

This LIM does not include other information:

¢ Held by the Council that is not required to be included (this may be contained on the
property file)

¢ Relating to the land which is unknown to the Council; or

e Held by any other organization which also hold land information (e.g., Hawkes Bay
Regional Council and Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency).

The Council has not carried out an inspection of the land and/or buildings for the purpose of
preparing this LIM. The Council records also may not show illegal or unauthorized building or
works on the land.

The applicant is solely responsible for ensuring that the land or any building on the land is
suitable for a particular purpose and for sourcing other information held by the Council or other
organizations. In addition, the applicant should check the Record of Title for the property as it
might also contain obligations relating to the land.

The text and attachments of this document should be considered together, and the LIM is valid
as at the date of issue only.

The Council does not provide interpretation or advice on how to interpret or use this information.
If this is required, the applicant should seek appropriate and independent professional advice.

The Council records can be incomplete in some instances.

Planning/Resource Management

Planning Zone: (THE APPEALS VERSION OF THE PROPOSED DISTRICT PLAN):
TOWN CENTRE ZONE

The Decisions Version of the Proposed Central Hawke’s Bay District Plan was adopted on 25" May
2023. The appeals closed on 7th July, as such the provisions of the Proposed District Plan Appeals
Version now have legal effect. and appeals have been assessed and made live in the E-Plan. Where
the provision has not been appealed the Proposed District Plan has taken legal effect. The full
details of the process towards the Appeals Version of the Proposed District Plan adoption can be
found on Councils website. www.chbdc.govt.nz

Planning Zone: (OPERATIVE DISTRICT PLAN): BUSINESS 1

During the appeal period of the Appeals Version of the Proposed District Plan, the provisions of the
Operative District Plan remain relevant.

Full details of the zone requirements are found in the current District Plan also on Council’s
website www.chbdc.govt.nz Relevant zone rules are attached.



http://www.chbdc.govt.nz/
http://www.chbdc.govt.nz/
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Resource Consent Information: As attached.

RM220076 — Land Use — Self-illuminated storefront signage — Decision Notified Approved
and Issued 10/05/2022

RM150005 — Demolition of existing building and construct new building — Consent was not
required as single storey structure.

Survey Plan 06/04/1994 — Boundary adjustment.

Erosion & Sediment Control
Erosion & Sediment Control brochure attached.

Land Use on Contiguous Properties

Historic building, Airlie Mount, located south of this property on the South Service Lane.
No further information located.

Building

11/11/2022 Compliance Schedule CS0065: BNZ Bank / Domino's Pizza: Compliance Schedule
CS0065: BNZ Bank / Domino's Pizza:

Invoiced 27/07/23: Last warrant of fithess received 27/07/2023:
BWOF overdue notice sent 24/06/2024

20/05/2022 Building Consent: 220054: Internal fit out of commercial building:
Code Compliance Certificate 18/11/2022

14/05/2021 Building Consent: 210123: Enclosed ATM lobby in existing bank:
Code Compliance Certificate 06/08/2021

02/09/2015 Building Consent: 150036: Demolition of existing structure: Structural works to
adjacent building for support, Construct Single Storey Commercial Building:

Code Compliance Certificate issued 20/05/2016

04/07/2014 Building Consent: 140135: Demolish existing property brokers building, excavation
and capping of services:
Refusal to grant letter — 12/09/2014

Sewer, Stormwater and Water

Sewer Connected — Sewerage rates apply.

Stormwater Connected — Stormwater rates apply.

Water Connected to town supply — CHB District Council Water Supply Operations — water
supply rates apply.

Water meter: There is a water meter on property but no transactions since installation.
Council Stormwater Drain

There is a Council stormwater drain running through this property.

Stormwater Infiltration Fault: The gully trap at the property was too low.
Rectification inspected and signed off 26/08/2008.

Services Map Attached

A Services Map is attached. Council recommends that the applicant also obtains and reviews the
record of title and deposited plan for the property to verify the existence or absence of easements

No further information located
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Land and Building Classifications

No buildings or land uses on this property are of notable significance.

Proposed District Plan — Appeals Version

You are encouraged to seek further information on the Appeals Version of the Proposed District
Plan page on Council's website: https://www.chbdc.govt.nz or contact the Central Hawke's Bay
District Council Planning Department (06) 857 8060 for further information.

Refer to copy of map from District Plan for other classifications in the immediate vicinity.
No further information located

Compliance with Swimming Pool Bylaw

|No pool registered to this property.

Land Transport Requirements

|No information located.

Special Land Features

Regional Hazards Portal

The Hawkes Bay Regional Council (HBRC) launched a portal which integrates various hazard
information available within the Hawkes Bay Region. The HBRC portal is available to the general
public seeking information on hazards and is available at https://gis.hbrc.govt.nz/hazards

Click on the Hawkes Bay Hazard Portal to find the information required.

No further information located.

Licences/Environmental Health

No information located.

Network Utility Operators

Information related to the availability of supply, authorisations etc (eg, electricity or gas) can be
obtained from the relevant Network Utility Operator.

*Other Information

No title search has been done on this property.
The Hawke’s Bay Regional Council may charge rates on the property
Development Levies or Financial Contributions

If any development occurs on this property, it may be subject to Development Levies or Financial
Contributions.

No further information located.



https://www.chbdc.govt.nz/
https://gis.hbrc.govt.nz/hazards
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Maps Attached

Property Map

2019 Aerial Photo Map

2015 Aerial Photo Map

2013 Aerial Photo Map

2011 Aerial Photo Map

2009 Aerial Photo Map

Planning Map (Operative District Plan)

Planning Map (Appeals Version of the Proposed District Plan)
Topo Map

Services Map

Notes

1.

Final inspections on buildings were not mandatory prior to 1 January 1993. Should an evaluation of the
building be required an independent qualified person should be consulted. In the interests of safety, an
inspection of any fireplace within the dwelling may be requested of Council at any time, after paying the
appropriate fee.

. This Land Information Memorandum has been prepared for the purposes of Section 44 A of the Local

Government Act 1987. It contains all the information known to the Central Hawke’s Bay District Council
relevant to the land described. It is based on a search of Council records only and there may be other
information relating to the land which is unknown to Council. The Central Hawke’s Bay District Council
has not undertaken any inspection of the land or any buildings on it for the purposes of preparing the LIM.
The applicant is solely responsible for ensuring the land is suitable for a particular purpose.

Any enquiry not accompanied by a fee will be invoiced separately. (All prices are GST inclusive.)
*Other Information

The information under this heading is not required to be provided in accordance with section 44A(2) of the
Official Information Act 1987. This is optional information concerning the land that the Council considers
to be relevant. You acknowledge that where such information is provided, the Council accepts no legal
responsibility for the accuracy of the information.

This LIM has been compiled with information provided by several Council teams. If you have any
queries regarding the contents of this LIM, please contact us on 06 857 8060.
lim@chbdc.govt.nz

Signed: Date: 03/07/2024

Jenny Kingston
PLANNING SUPPORT OFFICER



mailto:lim@chbdc.govt.nz

RECORD OF TITLE
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 2017

FREEHOLD
Search Copy
R.W. Muir
Registrar-General
of Land
Identifier HBV2/379
Land Registration District Hawkes Bay
Date Issued 27 January 1995
Prior References
HB204/82
Estate Fee Simple
Area 339 square metres more or less

Legal Description Lot 2 Deposited Plan 24265
Registered Owners
BNZ Branch Properties Limited

Interests

Appurtenant hereto is a right of way created by Transfer 68999

Appurtenant hereto is a right to convey sewage and a party wall right specified in Easement Certificate 619409.6 -

27.1.1995 at 1.32 pm

Subject to a right to convey water over parts marked A & B and a right to convey sewage over parts marked B & C and to
a party wall right over part marked E all on DP 24265 specified in Easement Certificate 619409.6 - 27.1.1995 at 1.32 pm

The easements specified in Easement Certificate 619409.6 are subject to Section 243 (a) Resource Management Act 1991

Subject to a right (in gross) to convey electricity telecommunications and electronic data, over part marked A on DP
499802 in favour of Centralines Limited created by Easement Instrument 10599439.1 - 11.11.2016 at 10:00 am

Transaction ID 3227553
Client Reference 63 Ruataniwha Street

Search Copy Dated 05/06/24 2:35 pm, Page 1 of 2
Register Only
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Central Hawkes Bay District Council Rates

Valuation Details

Valuation Number

1088011600 0Old Valuation:
00000000301639

Valuation Address

63 Ruataniwha Street, Waipukurau,

Legal Description

LOT 2 DP 24265

Rating Differential 0

Type of Improvements BLDG OI (Meanings)

Valuations Current New

Land Value $200,000 $200,000
Improvements $410,000 $410,000
Capital Value $610,000 $610,000
Valuation Date 01-09-2021 01-09-2021

Rates for 01/07/2023 - 30/06/2024 rating year

Type Description (Basis) Factor Amount
102 General Rates (C) 610,000.00 $731.57
106 District Land Transport (L) 200,000.00 $302.50
110 | Refuse Collection (U) 2.00 $70.26
120 Sewerage Operations Rate (U) 2.00 $2,052.00
140 Stormwater Operations (C) 610,000.00 $312.32
150 | Water Supply Operations (U) 2.00 $2,023.08
169 Recycling Collection Rate (U) 2.00 $277.28
173 District UAC (U) 1.00 $431.77
Total Rates Levied | $6,200.78

Rates Last Year $5,506.16

Instalments YTD $6,200.78

Current Instalment $1,550.19



http://www.chbdc.govt.nz/services/properties-and-rates/rates/improvement-codes/

Projected Three Year Plan Rates 2024-2025

Type Description (Basis) Factor Estimated
Amount
102 | General Rates (C) 610,000.00 $975.57
106 | District Land Transport (L) 200,000.00 $357.26
110 |Refuse Collection (U) 2.00 $107.38
120 |Sewerage Operations Rate 2.00 $2,600.94
(V)
140 |Stormwater Operations (C) 610,000.00 $287.13
150 | Water Supply Operations (U) 2.00 $2,589.46
169 | Recycling Collection Rate (U) 2.00 $266.70
173 | District UAC (U) 1.00 $445.30
Estimated Next Year $7,629.74
Levy

Rates History
Year Land Value Capital Value Annual Rates
2022/2023 $200,000 $610,000 $5,506.16
2021/2022 $108,000 $450,000 $5,196.36
2020/2021 $108,000 $450,000 $4,918.60
2019/2020 $108,000 $450,000 $4,876.84
2018/2019 $108,000 $450,000 $5,139.64
2017/2018 $108,000 $450,000 $4,867.44
2016/2017 $108,000 $109,000 $4,025.35
2015/2016 $112,000 $220,000 $4,269.41
2014/2015 $112,000 $220,000 $4,177.55
2013/2014 $112,000 $220,000 $4,181.21




Hawke's Bay Regional Council Rates

The information provided below is from the Hawke's Bay Regional Council, if

there are any problems with this information or the rates are not showing for

your property, please visit their website or get in contact with

them. www.hbrc.govt.nz

Valuation Details

Valuation Number 1088011600

Valuation Address 63 RUATANIWHA ST, CHB DISTRICT
Legal Description LOT 2 DP 24265

Rating Differential 0

Type of Improvements BLDG OI

Valuations Current

Land Value $200,000

Improvements $410,000

Capital Value $610,000

Rates for 01/07/2023 - 30/06/2024 rating year

Type Description (Basis) Factor Rates Cents / Amount
Unit

003 | General Rate - Central HB (L) $200,000.00 0.02323 | $46.46

007 | Uniform Annual General Charge 1.00 65.89 | $65.89
(V)

027 |CDEM Emergency Management 1.00 43.96069 | $43.96
(V)

039 | Economic Dev Com/Ind CHB (C) |$610,000.00 0.02504 | $152.74

098 |U.T.T.F.C.S (CHB) Class U3 (L) $200,000.00 0.03924 | $78.48

263 | Centrl/Sthn Rivers/Streams (C) | $610,000.00 0.00012 $0.73
(©)

288 | Regional Cyclone Recovery - Fixed 1.00 55.00 | $55.00
(V)



http://www.hbrc.govt.nz/contact-us/

Type Description (Basis) Factor Rates Cents / Amount
Unit
289 | Regional Cyclone Recovery - $200,000.00 0.00384 $7.68
Variable (L)
Total Rates | $450.94
Levied
Rates Last Year | $396.94
Instalments YTD | $450.94
Current| $450.94
Instalment
Rates History
Year Land Value Capital Value Annual Rates
2022/2023 $200,000 $610,000 $396.94
2021/2022 $108,000 $450,000 $335.59
2020/2021 $108,000 $450,000 $295.15
2019/2020 $108,000 $450,000 $287.21
2018/2019 $108,000 $450,000 $306.12
2017/2018 $108,000 $450,000 $232.49
2016/2017 $108,000 $109,000 $148.65
2015/2016 $108,000 $109,000 $172.44
2014/2015 $112,000 $220,000 $158.36
2013/2014 $112,000 $220,000 $148.80




The information displayed is schematic only and serves as a guide.

It has been compiled from Central Hawkes Bay District Council's records and is made available in good faith, but
its accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed.

Cadastral Information has been derived from Land Information New Zealand’s (LINZ) Printed: 27/06/2024
Core Record System Database (CRS).

CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED. © Copyright Central Hawkes Bay District Council. Original Sheet SiZe A4

LIM Maps — Central Hawkes Bay District Council




2019 Aerial Photo Map N"“""*D RTH
The information displayed is schematic only and serves as a guide.
It has been compiled from Central Hawkes Bay District Council's records and is made available in good faith, but

its accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed.
Cadastral Information has been derived from Land Information New Zealand’s (LINZ) Printed: 27/06/2024

Core Record System Database (CRS).

CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED. © Copyright Central Hawkes Bay District Council. Original Sheet SiZe A4

LIM Maps — Central Hawkes Bay District Council




2015 Aerial Photo Map NORTH

The information displayed is schematic only and serves as a guide.
It has been compiled from Central Hawkes Bay District Council's records and is made available in good faith, but

its accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed.
Cadastral Information has been derived from Land Information New Zealand’s (LINZ) Printed: 27/06/2024

Core Record System Database (CRS).

CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED. © Copyright Central Hawkes Bay District Council. Original Sheet SiZe A4

LIM Maps — Central Hawkes Bay District Council




2013 Aerial Photo Map (Urban Only) NORTH

The information displayed is schematic only and serves as a guide.
It has been compiled from Central Hawkes Bay District Council's records and is made available in good faith, but

its accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed.
Cadastral Information has been derived from Land Information New Zealand’s (LINZ) Printed: 27/06/2024

Core Record System Database (CRS).

CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED. © Copyright Central Hawkes Bay District Council. Original Sheet SiZe A4

LIM Maps — Central Hawkes Bay District Council




2011 Aerial Photo Map NORTH

The information displayed is schematic only and serves as a guide.
It has been compiled from Central Hawkes Bay District Council's records and is made available in good faith, but

its accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed.
Cadastral Information has been derived from Land Information New Zealand’s (LINZ) Printed: 27/06/2024

Core Record System Database (CRS).

CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED. © Copyright Central Hawkes Bay District Council. Original Sheet SiZe A4

LIM Maps — Central Hawkes Bay District Council




2009 Aerial Photo Map (Urban Only) NORTH
The information displayed is schematic only and serves as a guide.
It has been compiled from Central Hawkes Bay District Council's records and is made available in good faith, but

its accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed.
Cadastral Information has been derived from Land Information New Zealand’s (LINZ) =] # Liguefaction

Core Record System Database (CRS).

CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED. © Copyright Central Hawkes Bay District Council. Original Sheet SiZe A4

LIM Maps — Central Hawkes Bay District Council




Services Map NORTH

The information displayed is schematic only and serves as a guide.

It has been compiled from Central Hawkes Bay District Council's records and is made available in good faith, but
its accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed.

Cadastral Information has been derived from Land Information New Zealand’s (LINZ) Printed: 27/06/2024
Core Record System Database (CRS).

CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED. © Copyright Central Hawkes Bay District Council. Original Sheet SiZe A4

LIM Maps — Central Hawkes Bay District Council




Planning Map

The information displayed is schematic only and serves as a guide.

It has been compiled from Central Hawkes Bay District Council's records and is made available in good faith, but
its accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed.

Cadastral Information has been derived from Land Information New Zealand’s (LINZ)

Core Record System Database (CRS).

CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED. © Copyright Central Hawkes Bay District Council.

.
NORTH

Printed: 27/06/2024

Original Sheet Size A4

LIM Maps — Central Hawkes Bay District Council
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Topo Map

The information displayed is schematic only and serves as a guide.

It has been compiled from Central Hawkes Bay District Council's records and is made available in good faith, but
its accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed.

Cadastral Information has been derived from Land Information New Zealand’s (LINZ)

Core Record System Database (CRS).

CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED. © Copyright Central Hawkes Bay District Council.

il
NORTH

Printed: 27/06/2024

Original Sheet Size A4

LIM Maps — Central Hawkes Bay District Council
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PLANNING MAP 34

Designations (see Appendix A)

39
40
78
95
95A
104
105
119
120
134
135
136
151
168

169
184

Civic Theatre

Library

Proposed Service Lane

Recreation Reserve

Carpark

Railway Station

School, Russell Street

School, Porangahau Rd & St Mary's Rd
Court House

Hunter Memorial Park

Russell Park

District Council Reserve

Public Parking

Waipukurau Community Policing
Centre

Palmerston North - Gisborne Railway
Telecommunication, Radio
Communication and Ancillary Purposes

Heritage ltems (see Appendix B)

H41

Airlie Mount Dwelling, Airlie Lane

Community Facilities (see Appendix H)

C8
C9
C10
C11

C56
C63
C68
Cr7

Church, St Josephs Street

A & P Showgrounds

Rugby Park Sports Ground
Waipukurau Lawn Tennis & Squash
Club

Waipukurau Scout Hall

CHB Indoor Pool

Waipukurau Memorial Hall
Waipukurau Fire Station
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Planning Snapshot - Central Hawke's Bay Proposed

District Plan - Appeals Version - Appeals

10/05/2024

63 Ruataniwha Street, Waipukurau

Valuation No. 4206584
Area 339.00 Ha
Legal Description Lot 2 DP 24265

Aerial View Map

District Plan Zone
Town Centre Zone
Non District Plan Layers

Statutory Acknowledgement Areas

Site Name: Tukituki River and its tributaries within the

AQI

More information about the rules that apply to these
developments, and details of other developments, are
available at https://www.chbdc.govt.nz/

Disclaimer: This property report should not be viewed as a
substitute for reviewing the Central Hawke's Bay District
Council's District Plan and any other planning documents.
Please note that some or all layers may not be visible in the
maps in this report. While the Council attempts to ensure that
the information contained in this map is accurate and up-to-
date, there may be errors and omissions. The Council takes no
responsibility for these errors and omissions. It recommends
that users obtain advice before taking steps relying on this
map. Should you have any queries or wish to obtain further
information, please contact the Council on (06) 857 8060.
Cadastral and topographic data sourced from LINZ. Crown
Copyright Reserved.




Zones
General Industrial Zone
General Residential Zone
General Rural Zone
Large Lot Residential Zone
Rural Lifestyle Zone
Rural Production Zone
Settlement Zone

I Town Centre Zone

Precincts
Waipukurau South Precinct

Designations
[ ] Designations (Decisions Version)

Designations (Awaiting Final

Authorities)

General District Wide Matters
Overlays
[TTT] Coastal Environment

[ Priority Waterbodies

Waterbodies Rivers

Natural Hazard and Risk
Overlays
Flood Hazard (Flood Risk Areas)
Zone 1
Zone 2

Tsunami Hazard (Near Source
Inundation Extent)

Fault Hazard with Fault
Avoidance

—— Fault Hazard with Faultlines

Historic and Cultural Values
Overlays

Sites and Areas of Significance to
Maori (SASM)

Marae

Community Facilities
Heritage Items
Archaeological Sites

Notable Trees

Proposed District Plan (Decisions Version) - Map Legend

Specific Controls
Waipukurau Aerodrome

Runway 60m Wide x 850m Long
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Checklist

Your plan may show:

v A clean water diversion
around the upslope side of
the site to minimise runoff.
Ensure the collected flow
is directed to a suitable area.

A perimeter silt fence

on the down slope

side to intercept any
sediment laden runoff

— which also helps

define the site boundaries.

A stabilised accessway —

a geotechnical material

overlain by clean metal

to provide an all-weather access

to site, minimising mud and sediment transfer
to the road surface. Include a diversion bund
across the entranceway to redirect any runoff
into areas bounded by silt fence.

Designated areas within the silt fenced areas
for storage of materials and stockpiles.

Designated areas for trade activities
to occur such as waste management
and washing down equipment.

Protection of the roadside stormwater
catchpit adjoining the site down
slope from the accessway.

For more information, go to chbdc.govt.nz
search ‘erosion'.

Together we thrive!
E ora ngatahi ana!
www.chbdc.govt.nz

- o n CENTRAL
=% HAWKE'S BAY

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Sample template for an erosion and sediment control plan
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The construction of buildings on
individual lots can contribute to erosion
and sediment generation.

Everyone involved in site construction must do
their part to reduce off-site sedimentation that can
pollute our environment. A ‘building site’ includes
small areas of earthworks that do not require
resource consent.

Effective sediment control will prevent sediment
and other contaminants from the building site
entering the stormwater system, which drains into
local streams, the estuary and/or the sea.

More detailed information on erosion and sediment
control methods can be found on Council websites
— chbdc.govt.nz

AVOID
building site
runoff draining to
stormwater sump.
This goes directly to
streams causing
pollution.

The Law

Both the Building Act 2004 and the
Resource Management Act 1991 require
site works, buildings and surface water
to be managed to avoid discharges.

An erosion and sediment control plan will be
required as part of any building application
involving site work.

Breaching the law may lead to:

+ Failed building inspections

+ Time delays

+ Extra build costs

+ Increased compliance costs

Enforcement action:
+ Fines
- Prosecution of individuals and/or companies,

which can result in significant fines or prison
sentences for serious offences.

Contractors fined after sediment destroys
native fish habitat in Nelson
STUFF, 31 MAY 2018

Hefty fines loom for Auckland property
developers polluting waterways, leaving rubbish
1 NEWS, 22 JANUARY 2018

blitz on negligent building
OUR AUCKLAND, 23 JANUARY 2018

How to control erosion and sediment

Follow the steps below to create and implement an effective erosion and sediment control plan.
Use the plan template to outline the methods and tools you will use to prevent erosion and
to stop sediment or other contaminants leaving your site.

Before Building Consent During construction

+ Assess your building site. + Check and maintain erosion and sediment controls
throughout the build, amend your plan if you need
to improve controls or adapt to site changes.

+ Develop an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan
for your site. This needs to identify how sediment
and other contaminants will be retained onsite and
prevented from entering the stormwater sump and
neighbouring property.

+ Manage rubbish, chemicals and building wastes —
especially concrete washings and zinc roof filings.

+ Connect all downpipes to the stormwater network

- Attach the plan to your building consent application. as soon as possible.

- Protect stormwater inlets from muddy surface

Before you start work onsite
water runoff.

+ Make sure all subcontractors understand the

plan and their responsibilities. Before you leave the site

- Stabilise the site.

+ Decommission your erosion and sediment
control measures.

+ Install erosion and sediment controls before
clearing the site and starting building work.

Detailed
information is
found within the full
erosion and sediment
control guide.

Find it online at
chbdc.govt.nz/erosion









































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Code Compliance Certificate BC220054

Section 95, Building Act 2004

Form 7

The Building

Street address of building:

63 Ruataniwha Street, Waipukurau

Legal description of land where building is located:

Lot 2 DP 24265

Building name:

BNZ / Dominos

Location of building within site/block number: N/A
Level/unit number N/A
Valuation number: 1088011600

Description of work:

Internal fit out of commercial building

Current, lawfully established use: Commercial
Year first constructed: 2022
The Owner

Name of owner:

BNZ Branch Properties Limited

Contact person: Michael White

Mailing address:

c/- Colliers International, PO Box 1631, Shortland Street, Auckland

Phone numbers: Landline: N/A Mobile: 0274746280

Daytime: N/A After hours: N/A
Facsimile number N/A Email address: | michael_j_white@bnz.co.nz
Website: N/A

First point of contact for communications with the
council/building consent authority:

Fluid Engineering Consultancy Ltd 0275585582
Kieran@fluidec.co.nz

Building Work

Building Consent Number: 220054

Issued by: Central Hawke'’s Bay District Council

Code Compliance

building consent.

The Building Consent Authority named below is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that—
o the building work complies with the building consent.
o the specified systems in the building are capable of performing to the performance standards set out in the

Title: Form 7 — Code Compliance Certificate

Version No: 4
Date Issued: 16/03/2012



Attachment

Compliance Schedule

Rachael Stanbra
Building technician

On behalf of Central Hawke’s Bay District Council
Date: 18 November 2022

Page 2 of 2



DOMINOS WAIPUKURAU

APPROVED
BCBC 220054
12/05/2022
Duncan Renner
Page 1 of 6
Central Hawkes Bay
District Council



ABBREVIATION /
SYMBOL

EAF
KEF
KMF
OAF
RAF
SAF
SEF
SPF
TEF

EQUIPMENT
DESCRIPTION

EQUIPMENT

INDOOR AC UNIT
AIR HANDLING UNIT
BOILER
CHILLER
COOLING TOWER
FAN COIL UNIT
HEATING ELEMENT
OUTDOOR AC UNIT

FANS

EXTRACT AIR FAN

KITCHEN EXTRACT AIR FAN
KITCHEN MAKE UP AIR FAN

OUTSIDE AIR FAN
RETURN AIR FAN
SUPPLY AIR FAN

SMOKE EXTRACT AIR FAN

SPILL AIR FAN

TOILET EXTRACT FAN

ABBREVIATION /

SYMBO

BD
BDD

FSD
OBD

SMD
VCD

L

SIZExSIZE

2SIZE

su

SD

SIZE

SIZE

SIZE

SIZE

AH

AH

FD

SIZE

SIZE

SIZE

SIZE

AH

DUCTWORK
DESCRIPTION

DUCTWORK

OUTDOOR AIR
SUPPLY AIR
EXTRACT AIR - TOILET
EXTRACT AIR - GENERAL
EXTRACT AIR - KITCHEN
ACCESS PANEL

PLAIN / UNLINED

25mm INTERNALLY LINED

40mm INTERNALLY LINED

50mm INTERNALLY LINED

65mm INTERNALLY LINED
25mmFG/30mm POLYESTER EXTERNALLY LINED
40mmFG/50mm POLYESTER EXTERNALLY LINED
50mmFG/65mm POLYESTER EXTERNALLY LINED
65mmFG/80mm POLYESTER EXTERNALLY LINED

EXTERNAL FIRE PROOFING
CHANGE OF DUCT SIZE

BOTTOM OF DUCT IS LEVEL
ECCENTRIC (SHOWN IF AMBIGUOUS)
TOP OF DUCT IS LEVEL

DAMPERS

BUTTERFLY DAMPER (SHOWN IF AMBIGUOUS)
BACK DRAFT DAMPER
FIRE DAMPER

FIRE AND SMOKE DAMPER
MOTORISED DAMPER

OPPOSED BLADE DAMPER

SMOKE DAMPER
VOLUME CONTROL DAMPER
(SHOWN IF AMBIGUOUS)

RECTANGULAR DUCT

(FIRST DIMENSION IS SIDE SEEN IN VIEW DRAWN,

SIZE QUOTED IS AIRSTREAM SIZE)

CIRCULAR DUCT (SIZE QUOTED IS AIRSTREAM SIZE)

DENOTES BOTTOM OF DUCTWORK AFFL
(DOES NOT INCLUDE FLANGES, STIFFENERS,
INSULATION, ETC.)

DUCT SETS UP IN DIRECTION OF FLOW

DUCT SETS DOWN IN DIRECTION OF FLOW

CHANGE OF SIZE (XX - REFER TO CHANGE OF DUCT

SIZE ABBREVIATIONS)

CHANGE OF SIZE - RECTANGULAR, CONCENTRIC

CHANGE OF SIZE - CIRCULAR, CONCENTRIC

RECTANGULAR TO CIRCULAR TRANSITION,
CONCENTRIC

DUCT ACCESS HATCH

DUCT ACCESS HATCH

DUCT ACCESS HATCH

SINGLE BLADE DAMPER

MULTI-BLADE DAMPER (PARALLEL BLADES)

MULTI-BLADE DAMPER (OPPOSED BLADES)

MULTI-BLADE DAMPER (BACK-DRAFT)

FIRE DAMPER

FLEXIBLE DUCT

SILENCER OR SOUND ATTENUATOR

GENERAL

DRAWING SHEET NUMBERING CONVENTION

TYPE:
DWG - DRAWING AREA:
MOD - MODEL
IMG - IMAGES

DOC - DOCI

EXAMPLE: FEC-DWG-MEC-A-02-GL-08

P -THE PA
A-BUILDING A
C - CONNECTOR

L1-LEVEL 1
UMENT

FEC - DWG - MEC - A - 02 - GL

COMPANY:

FEC - FLUID
ENGINEERING
CONSULTANCY

ABBREVIATION /
SYMBOL

AFFL
AH
clw

3

A-02-GL-08

DISCIPLINE: DRAWING TYPE:
MEC - MECHANICAL 00 - GENERAL & DETAILS
HYD - HYDRAULIC 01 - SCHEMATICS
ELE - ELECTRICAL 02 - DUCTWORK
FIR - FIRE 03 - PIPEWORK

DESCRIPTION

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL
ACCESS HATCH
COMPLETE WITH

FLOW
FROM ABOVE
FROM ABOVE TO BELOW
FROM BELOW
FROM BELOW TO ABOVE
HIGH LEVEL
HIGH PRESSURE
INVERT LEVEL
LOW LEVEL
LOW PRESSURE
RETURN
RELATIVE LEVEL
SET DOWN
SET UP
TO ABOVE
TO BELOW
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

SECTION INDICATOR

DETAIL NUMBER & SHEET NUMBER

LINEAR DIFFUSER

LOUVRE

DOOR GRILLE

ACCESS HATCH

SWIRL DIFFUSER

EXTRACT GRILLE

RETURN AIR GRILLE

SUPPLY AIR GRILLE

L2-LEVEL2

LEVEL:
GL - GROUND LEVEL

08
ZONE

AC EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

Unit 1, 6 Hynds Road
Tauranga 3146

0274 224 511
www.fluidec.co.nz
mark@fluidec.co.nz

COOLING HEATING
REF.I.D. DESCRIPTION MODEL MANUFACTURER CAPACITY CAPACITY ELECTRICAL LOAD WEIGHT COMMENTS
AC1 FAN COIL UNIT PEAD-RP71JAA MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC 7100 W 8000 W 1.17 A, 230V, 1PH/ 50 Hz |29.00 kg EXISTING UNIT
AC3 FAN COIL UNIT PEAD-RP71JAA MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC 7100 W 8000 W 1.17 A, 230V, 1PH/ 50 Hz |29.00 kg EXISTING UNIT
AC4 FAN COIL UNIT PEAD-RP71JAA MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC 7100 W 8000 W 1.17 A, 230V, 1PH /50 Hz |29.00 kg EXISTING UNIT
AC5 CASSETTE, 4 WAY PLA-M100EA MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC 10000 W 11200 W 1.17 A, 230V, 1PH /50 Hz |24.00 kg NEW UNIT
AC6 CASSETTE, 4 WAY PLA-M100EA MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC 10000 W 11200 W 1.17 A, 230V, 1PH/ 50 Hz |24.00 kg NEW UNIT
OD-AC1 SPLIT SYSTEM OUTDOOR UNIT |SUZ-KAB0VA3.TH-A MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC 230V, 1PH /50 Hz 53.00 kg EXISTING UNIT
OD-AC3 SPLIT SYSTEM OUTDOOR UNIT |SUZ-KAB0VA3.TH-A MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC 230V, 1PH /50 Hz 53.00 kg EXISTING UNIT
OD-AC4 SPLIT SYSTEM OUTDOOR UNIT |SUZ-KABOVA3.TH-A MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC 230V, 1PH/ 50 Hz 53.00 kg EXISTING UNIT
OD-AC5 SPLIT SYSTEM OUTDOOR UNIT |PLA-M100EA-A MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC 230V, 1PH/ 50 Hz 113.00 kg NEW UNIT
OD-AC6 SPLIT SYSTEM OUTDOOR UNIT |PLA-M100EA-A MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC 230V, 1PH /50 Hz 113.00 kg NEW UNIT
AIR TERMINAL SCHEDULE
REF.L.D. DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL SIZE COMMENTS
DG1 DOOR GRILLE HOLYOAKE DG-52-BFL-400x200 400X200 EXISTING GRILLE
E1 EXHAUST AIR DIFFUSER  |HOLYOAKE EC-125 200x200 200X200 EXISTING GRILLE
oL1 EXHAUST AIR LOUVRE HOLYOAKE OHL-F-D-102 600x400-B-M 600X400 EXISTING GRILLE
oL2 EXHAUST AIR LOUVRE HOLYOAKE OHL-F-D-102 300x400-B-M 300X400 EXISTING GRILLE
R1 RETURN AIR DIFFUSER HOLYOAKE EC-125 400x400 400X400 EXISTING GRILLE
R2 RETURN AIR DIFFUSER HOLYOAKE EC-125 500x500 500X500 NEW GRILLE
S1 SUPPLY AIR DFFUSER KRANTZ RA-N3QII-DN350/0-395x395-F -4 395X395 EXISTING GRILLE
S2 SUPPLY AIR DFFUSER KRANTZ RA-N3R-DN500/0-FI-4 500X500 EXISTING GRILLE
S3 SUPPLY AIR DFFUSER KRANTZ RA-N3QII-DN350/3-395x395-F|-4 395X395 EXISTING GRILLE
EANS SCHEDULE
REF.I.D. DESCRIPTION MODEL MANUFACTURER DUTY COMMENTS
EF1 EXHASUT AIR FAN | JCE202-3 FANTECH 70.0L/s @ 100 Pa |EXISTING FAN
EF2 EXHASUT AIR FAN | TD-500/150ECO |FANTECH 120.0 L/s @ 100 Pa |EXISTING FAN
EF3 EXHASUT AIR FAN  |MCV-450-4EC  |CFM SYSTEMS 900 L/s @180Pa NEW FAN
SF1 SUPPLY AIR FAN TD-2000/315SIL |FANTECH 250.0 L/s @200pa  |[EXISTING FAN
SF2 SUPPLY AIR FAN MUCR450-4EC  |CFM SYSTEMS 750.0 L/s @115 pa |[NEW FAN
SHEET LIST MECHANICAL
Sheet Number Sheet Name Current Revision
M.000 TITLE PAGE
M.001 LEGENDS & SCHEDULES A
M.101 EXISTING HVAC LAYOUT
M.102 GROUND FLOOR A
M.103 MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN A
M.104 MECHANICAL 3D VIEWS A
1. ALL DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE MECHANICAL SERVICES SPECIFICATION.
2. ALL DUCT SIZES ARE CLEAR INTERNAL AIRWAY DIMENSIONS.
3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETERS.
4. MAXIMUM LENGTH OF FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK SHALL NOT EXCEED 3.0 METRES. A SECTION OF SOLID CIRCULAR DUCT SHALL BE INSTALLED RIGIDLY FIXED TO
MAIN SUPPLY AIR BRANCH WHERE PRACTICAL.
5. ALL BLANKED TERMINATION POINTS SHALL BE LABELLED FOR FUTURE IDENTIFICATION.
6. PRIOR TO TENDER SUBMISSION CONTRACTOR TO INSPECT AND MAKE THEMSELVES FAMILIAR WITH THE SITE AND TO MAKE ALLOWANCE FOR ALTERATIONS
AS REQUIRED
7. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE MECHANICAL SERVICES CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE AND COORDINATE ALL ACCESS SPACE REQUIRED FOR
SERVICING, BALANCING AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL EQUIPMENT PER THE QUALITY REQUIREMENTS OF THE SPECIFICATION.
8. ALL DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE MECHANICAL SERVICES SPECIFICATION.
9. PENETRATIONS TO BE SEALED TO MAINTAIN THE ACOUSTIC, FIRE, WEATHER PROTECTION OR OTHER RATING OF THE BARRIER.
10. STRUCTURAL PENETRATIONS TO BE DUCT SIZE PLUS 50MM EACH SIDE (DUCT SIZE PLUS 100MM)
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A/C AIR SUPPLY O

NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR TO ALLOW TO
INVESTIGATE THE EXISTING AC'S AND
FANS ON SITE AND REINSTATE IF IN
GOOD CONDITION.

2. ALL NEW AC UNITS SHOULD BE
INSTALLED WITH WALL MOUNTED
TEMPERATURE SENSOR CONTROLLED
BY EXISTING CENTRAL CONTROLLER.

3. ALL THE EXISTING DUCTS AND
GRILLES TO BE REUSED IF IN GOOD
CONDITION.

4. NEW CASSETTE AC'S OUTDOOR UNITS
ON GROUND NEAR THE EXISTING
OUTDOOR UNITS.

5. REMOVE REDUNDANT TRANSFER AIR
GRILLES AND PUT NEW CEILING TILES.

6. CAP OFF UNUSED PLENUM SPIGOTS
AND DUCTS.
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General Building Information
63 Ruataniwha Street, Waipukurau

Street address of building

Legal description of land

LOT 2 DP 24265

Building name

BNZ Bank / Domino’s Pizza

Location of building within site/block
number

Level or unit numbers

Single level building with two tenancies

Year of first construction

2015 BC150036

Intended life of the building Indefinite
Valuation number 1088011600
Risk group CA

Compliance schedule is kept at:

Central Hawkes Bay District Council, 28-32 Ruataniwha Street, Waipukurau

Inspections records are kept at:

63 Ruataniwha Street, Waipukurau

Building use & occupancy (current lawfully established use)

Level Classified use from New Zealand Building Regulations Building (Specified Systems, | Occupancy
1992 Schedule 1 Clause A1 (plus description) Change the Use, and load
Earthquake-prone
Buildings) Regulations 2005
Schedule 2 — Use of all or
parts of buildings
Whole building Commercial —retail and banking CL 19
< Total occupant load based on OBJECTIVE fire Total occupant load 19
safety analysis reference
3
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https://www.google.com/maps/place/Bank+of+New+Zealand+ATM/@-39.9955966,176.5556825,107m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x6d420b6b8b415555:0xd672e342290efa26!8m2!3d-39.9954965!4d176.5554897

The owner

Name of owner BNZ Branch Properties Ltd
Contact person Michael White
Mailing address Private Bag 92209, Victoria Street West, Auckland 1142
Street address/registered Level 9, 80 Queen St, Auckland 1010
office
Phone number (09) 9280515 Mobile number | 0274746280
Email Michael_j_white@bnz.co.nz Website https://www.bnz.co.nz/
Version control
Version # Notes or changes Date
Version 1 Amended Compliance Schedule Issued (related to BC220054) 18 November 2022
v' Changed building name from BNZ Bank to BNZ Bank / Domino’s Pizza
v" Added SS7 automatic backflow preventer & performance standard
v' Removed 5515-3 fire separations as the building is a single firecell
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SS 3/1 Automatic doors

Description (incl type) &
Location/s

»  Automatic sliding door at the front entry BNZ bank ATM foyer
»  Automatic sliding door at the front entry Domino’s Pizza

Specified system photos/s

BNZ Bank Domino’s Pizza

Installation date

May 2016

Make & Model

SENSORMATIC belt-driven LS200

Performance standard

NZS4239 1993

Inspection procedures

»  Daily and Monthly inspections- doors are not locked, barred, or blocked

»  Annual inspection- operation of fail-safe devices in power outage situations,
operation of manual release provisions, connection to the building’s
emergency warning system

Inspection frequencies Daily Annual
(When in use)
Inspection personnel Owner or agent QP

Maintenance procedures

NZS4239 1993 - Appendix A

Reporting procedures

The building owner must obtain Annual written reports from any IQP or other person
who carried out one or more inspections &/or maintenance procedures. Reports must at
a minimum:
l. Record any inspection, test, repair, or maintenance carried out
1. Record any faults found or maintenance required & the remedy applied
M. Include the date the work was carried out
IV. Include the name of the person who performed the work

Signage Signage includes:
> Signs for the manual exit button & high-level mode switches
Note: all signage related to $53/1 to be signed off by the IQP for S514/2
Comment/notes These automatic doors are designated final exits

Version 1202211
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SS 3/2 Access controlled doors

Description (incl type) &
Location/s

Automatic sliding doors in BNZ & BNZ bank, internal doors in BNZ bank

Specified system photos/s

BNZ Bank Domino’s Pizza

Installation date

May 2016

Make & Model

Unknown

Performance standard

AS 5007:2007 powered doors for pedestrian access & egress Section 5

Inspection procedures

»  Daily inspections- doors are not »  Six-Monthly inspections-

locked, barred, or blocked. operation of fail-safe devices in
power outage situations,
operation of manual release
provisions, connection to the
building’s emergency warning
system, emergency power
supply required to operate in the
event of a power failure.

Inspection frequencies Daily Six-Monthly
(When in use)
Inspection personnel Owner or agent IQP

Maintenance procedures

AS 5007:2007 Powered doors for pedestrian access & egress refer to Appendix E,
Automatic powered doors inspection & maintenance

Planned preventative maintenance and responsive maintenance should be carried out in
accordance with the nominated performance and inspection standard or document, and
to ensure safe and suitable system operation.

Depending on size and type, back-up rechargeable batteries should be replaced
approximately every two years or when found to be inoperable.

System interfacing

Not Applicable

Reporting procedures

The building owner must obtain Annual written reports from any IQP or other person
who carried out one or more inspections &/or maintenance procedures. Reports must at
a minimum:

Version 1202211
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. Record any inspection, test, repair, or maintenance carried out

1. Record any faults found or maintenance required & the remedy applied
M. Include the date the work was carried out
V. Include the name of the person who performed the work

Signage Signage includes:
»  Signs for the manual exit button & high-level mode switch
Note: all signage related to SS3/1 to be signed off by the IQP for SS14/2
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SS 4 Emergency lighting Systems

Description (incl type) &
Location/s

Self-contained emergency lights located throughout the building as per Appendix C

Specified system photos/s

Installation date

» BNZBank-2015
» Domino’s Pizza — 2022 (reinstall existing fittings

Make & Model

EKTOR

Performance standard

ASNZS2293.1:2005 Emergency evacuation lighting for buildings Part 1: System design,
installation, and operation

F6/AS1 Amendment 14t February 2014

F8/AS1 Amendment 14t February 2014

Inspection procedures

ASNZS2293:2.1995 Emergency escape lighting and exit signs for buildings -Inspection &
Maintenance

Inspection frequencies

Six-Monthly Annually

Inspection personnel

1QP IQP

Maintenance procedures

ASNZS2293:2.1995 Emergency escape lighting and exit signs for buildings Part 2
Inspection & Testing

Reporting procedures

The building owner must obtain Annual written reports from any IQP or other person
who carried out one or more inspections &/or maintenance procedures. Reports must at
a minimum:
I Record any inspection, test, repair, or maintenance carried out
Il Record any faults found or maintenance required & the remedy applied
Il Include the date the work was carried out
V. Include the name of the person who performed the work

Signage Signage includes:
» Manual/automatic test switch located in switchboard
Note: all signage related to 554 to be signed of by the IQP for Ss14/2
Comment/notes Note any evacuation signage associated with emergency lighting (e.g., pictograms,

directional arrows, exit signs) is covered by SS15/4 of this compliance schedule

Version 1202211
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Description (incl type) &
Location/s

SS 7 Automatic Back-Flow Preventers
Double check valve located in ceiling above ablution block

Specified system photos/s

Installation date

2022

Make & Model

WATTS 007M3-AUS DC (serial number A17991)

Performance standard

»  AS/NZS 2845.1:2020- Backflow prevention Devices Part 1 — Materials, design,
and performance requirements Section 10Amendment 1
» New Zealand Building Code Clause G12/AS1 Amendment 12 Part 7.5.1 (a), (b)

Inspection procedures

Automatic back-flow preventers require regular testing to ensure they provide
protection to the drinking water supply. Inspection procedures are subject to the type of
installation to AS/NZS 2845.3: 2020- Backflow prevention Devices Part 3 Field testing
and maintenance of testable devices

Inspection frequencies

Annual

Inspection personnel

QP

Maintenance procedures

»  AS/NZS 2845.3: 2020 — Backflow prevention Devices Part 3 Field testing and
maintenance of testable devices
» New Zealand Building Code Clause G12/AS1 Amendment 12

Reporting procedures

The building owner must obtain Annual written reports from any IQP or other person
who carried out one or more inspections &/or maintenance procedures. Reports must at
a minimum:
I Record any inspection, test, repair, or maintenance carried out
Il Record any faults found or maintenance required & the remedy applied
Il Include the date the work was carried out
V. Include the name of the person who performed the work

Signage

Signage includes:

»  Manufacturer’s identification plate & Inspection record attached as per photo

Version 1202211
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SS 9 Mechanical Ventilation or Air Conditioning

Description (incl type) &
Location/S

»  Central ducted HVAC system in both tenancies as per Appendix A
»  HVAC kitchen extraction/supply unit in Domino’s kitchen as per Appendix A

Specified system photos/s

Installation date 2022
Make & Model »  Roof centrifugal supply air fan — AOM MUCR450
»  Kitchen exhaust hood — AOM Series HC
»  HVAC systems — MITSUBUSHI
Performance standard »  Central ducted HVAC system - AS1668:2 2015, AS/NZS53666.2 2011,
NZS4303:1990 (ventilation for acceptable indoor quality)
»  Kitchen extraction/supply unit - AS1668:2 2015, AS/NZS3666.2 2011,

NZS4303:1990 (ventilation for acceptable indoor quality) and Seismic Restraints
as per NZS 4219 2009

Inspection procedures

»  Central ducted HVAC system — ASNZS 1668:2:2012 General ventilation &
extract design

»  Kitchen extraction/supply unit — AS 3666.2:2002 Air-handling and water
systems of buildings — Microbial control — Operation and maintenance

Inspection frequencies

Three-Monthly Annual

Inspection personnel

QP QP

Maintenance procedures

>  Central ducted HVAC system — ASNZS 1668:2:2012 General ventilation &
extract design

»  Kitchen extraction/supply unit — AS 3666.2:2002 Air-handling and water
systems of buildings — Microbial control — Operation and maintenance

Reporting procedures

The building owner must obtain Annual written reports from any IQP or other person
who carried out one or more inspections &/or maintenance procedures. Reports must at
a minimum:

l. Record any inspection, test, repair, or maintenance carried out

Il Record any faults found or maintenance required & the remedy applied

Version 1202211
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MIl. Include the date the work was carried out

SS 14/2 Signs

Description (incl type) & »  Automatic sliding doors operation signage
Location/s »  Access controlled doors operation signage
»  Emergency light test facility
Specified system photos/s
Installation date 2022
Make & Model »  Automatic sliding doors — SENSORMATIC
»  Access controlled doors — unknown
»  Emergency light test facility — E1ZNT
Performance standard »  Automatic sliding doors — AS5007:2007 powered doors for pedestrian access &
egress section 5 refers
»  Access controlled doors — Compliance Schedule handbook — SS 3/2 Access-

controlled doors

»  Emergency light test facility — ASNZS2293.1:2005 Emergency evacuation
lighting for buildings Part 1: System design, installation, and operation

Inspection procedures »  Automatic sliding doors — AS5007:2007 powered doors for pedestrian access &
egress section 5 refers

»  Access controlled doors — Compliance Schedule handbook — SS 3/2 Access-
controlled doors

»  Emergency light test facility — ASNZS2293:2.1995 Emergency escape lighting
and exit signs for buildings Part 2 Inspection & Testing

Inspection frequencies Monthly Six-Monthly Annual
(illuminated exit (automatic doors)
signs)
Inspection personnel Owner/IQP IQP QP
Maintenance procedures Planned preventative maintenance and responsive maintenance should be carried out in

accordance with the nominated performance and inspection standard or document, and
to ensure safe and suitable system operation.
Reporting procedures The building owner must obtain Annual written reports from any IQP or other person
who carried out one or more inspections &/or maintenance procedures. Reports must at
a minimum:
I Record any inspection, test, repair, or maintenance carried out

Il Record any faults found or maintenance required & the remedy applied

Il Include the date the work was carried out

V. Include the name of the person who performed the work

11

Version 1202211 CS0065



Description (incl type) &
Location/s

SS 15/2 Final Exits

»  Aluminium glazed automatic sliding doors at the front of the building
»  Single glazed aluminium doors at the rear of the building

Specified system photos/s

BNZ Bank Domino’s Pizza

Installation date

» BNZBank-2015
» Domino’s Pizza automatic sliding door - 2022

Make & Model

Unknown

Performance standard

» New Zealand Building Code Clause C/AS2 Protection from fire amendment 2 5
November 2020 Part 3.12 Final exits

» New Zealand Building Code Clause D1 (Section 112 Building Act 2004 — as
nearly as is practicable)

Inspection procedures

Final exits are to be inspected to ensure they can be opened & are not locked, barred, or
blocked (including the egress route). Door locking devices are to be clearly visible, easily
operated without a key or other security device & do not prevent or override the direct
operation of panic bolts.

Inspection frequencies

Daily (when in use) Monthly Annual

Inspection personnel

Owner/agent Owner/IQP QP

Maintenance procedures

Planned preventative maintenance and responsive maintenance should be carried out in
accordance with the nominated performance and inspection standard or document, and
to ensure safe and suitable system operation.

System interfacing

Not applicable

Reporting procedures

The building owner must obtain Annual written reports from any IQP or other person
who carried out one or more inspections &/or maintenance procedures. Reports must at
a minimum:
l. Record any inspection, test, repair, or maintenance carried out
Il Record any faults found or maintenance required & the remedy applied
Il Include the date the work was carried out
V. Include the name of the person who performed the work

Signage

Illuminated exit signs installed above all final exit doors

Version 1202211
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SS 15/4 Signs For Communicating Information Intended To Facilitate Evacuation

Description (incl type) &
Location/s

Self-contained illuminated exit signs installed in both BNZ Bank & Domino’s Pizza final
exits per Appendix E

Specified system photos/s

Installation date

2015

Make & Model

EKTOR LED EXIT

Performance standard

F8/AS1 Amendment 3, 14t February 2014

Inspection procedures

Monthly inspection
Illuminated signs shall be inspected to ensure they are:
e  Of the correct type
e  Present & in the right location
o Legible
e llluminated

Annual inspection
e  Of the correct type
e  Present & in the right locations
o Legible
e Signs required to be illuminated shall be tested to ensure they remain
illuminated in the event of a failure of the main lighting supply, for the same
duration as required by New ZBC F6 (visibility in escape routes)

Inspection frequencies

Monthly Annual

Inspection personnel

OWNER/IQP QP

Maintenance procedures

F8/AS1 (Amendment 3, 14 February 2014)

Reporting procedures

The building owner must obtain Annual written reports from any IQP or other person
who carried out one or more inspections &/or maintenance procedures. Reports must at
a minimum:
I Record any inspection, test, repair, or maintenance carried out
Il Record any faults found or maintenance required & the remedy applied
Il Include the date the work was carried out

V. Include the name of the person who performed the work
Signage As above
Comment/notes Test facility in switchboard kitchen

Signed on behalf of the council

Name Eugene Swanepoel

Position Consents Compliance Officer Date 18 November 2022

Version 1202211
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Signature
Address 28 — 32 Ruataniwha Street, Waipawa
Appendix Documents (including drawings) Page number

A Mechanical services drawing 15
B Floor plan 16
C Reflected ceiling plan 17
D Floor plan 18
E Fire safety floor plan 19
F Fire report - summary 20
G Fire report — Scope of works electrical 21
H Fire report — Scope of works 22
| Fire report — Proposed works 23
J Fire report — GAP Assessment 24
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FIRE SAFETY ANALYSIS - INTERNAL ALTERATIONS AND CHANGE OF USE
63 RUATANIWHA STREET, WAIPUKURAU

Objective

C EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This executive summary shall be read in conjunction with the remainder of this fire safety analysis.

This report has been prepared solely for the benefit of the Owner, the Designer, the Contractor, the Building
Consent Authority, the Territorial Authority and future IQPs with respect to the purpose and engagement of
this analysis.

It is critical this report is circulated to all persons involved with the project and to those involved with the
ongoing maintenance of the building.

C1.1  The building and proposal

1.

The proposal is to provide internal alterations and convert the existing retail
tenancy into a new fast food takeaway restaurant. The existing BNZ self service
area will be framed off and will continue to operate independently of the new fast
food restaurant tenancy.

Para D2.1

After the alterations are complete, the building will remain classified as Commercial.  Para D2.3

However; the use of the tenancy will change from Crowd Medium (as retail) to
Crowd Large (attached cooking facility).

The purpose of the report is to assist with obtaining Building Consent by

Para D3.1

demonstrating how new work complies with the NZBC C1-6, how the existing
building complies with means of escape from fire as nearly as is reasonably
practicable, and how the tenancy undergoing the ‘change of use’ will continue to
avoid spread of fire to other property, as required by Section 115 of the Building
Act 2004.

The fire report provides a detailed analysis demonstrating how the building will
comply with NZBC C/AS2, F6/AS1 and F8/AST.

APPROVED
BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 4 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council

The Consultant understands that the Building Consent Authority is required to
send the building consent application to Fire and Emergency NZ for advice relating
to means of escape and fire fighting facilities.

C1.2  For the designer

Py

2.

Doors are required to be provided with correct door handles and locking devices
and the correct clear opening width.

New fabrics, floor, wall and ceiling surface finishes are required to comply with the
restrictions setout in this fire report.

C1.3  For the structural engineer

L

1.

The existing external fire walls shall be provided with structural stability during and
after a fire.

Para G1.2

Para E3.9.1
and E3.9.4

Para E4.5

Para E4.2

© 2022 Copyright Objective Corporation Limited.
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C1.4  For the contractor

1.

Risk of injury is required to be mitigated during construction. Section J2

Door hardware on the accessible route is required to be lever handle (with the Para E3.9.1
handle returning to the door face), at 900mm to 1200mm above floor level.

When the building is occupied, locking devices in the direction of escape are Para E3.9.2
required to be clearly visible and be easily operated without the use of a key, digital
pin entry, card access or other security device.

Doors on escape routes have the minimum clear opening width. Para E3.9.4
Wall / ceiling linings / surfaces are required to have complying Group Number Para E4.5.1
finishes.

Floor finishes are required to be non-combustible or have a high critical radiant flux
(CRF).

Insulated panels are required to be constructed in accordance with manufacturer’s Para TABLE 6
specification. Penetrations are required to be fire stopped.

C1.5  For the electrician

n -1 |

2.

Emergency lighting is required to be installed where shown on appended drawing Para E2.2.3
FA1 in accordance with NZBC F6/AST.

Continuously powered (maintained) illuminated fire exit signs are required to identify ~ Para E3.10.1
means of escape where indicated on appended drawing FA1 and are required to
comply with NZBC F8/AST.

The Electrician is required to provide a Certificate of Compliance that electrical Para E7.1
installations comply with the Electrical (Safety) Regulations.

C1.6  For the gasfitter

1.

The Gasfitter should provide verification that new gas burning installations have been Para E7.2
correctly installed in accordance with NZBC G4, G10 and G11.

Any new gas pipework within walls, or roof/ceiling spaces must either have those
spaces ventilated, or the gas pipework sheathed and have the sheathing ventilated.
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C1.7  For the HVAC contractor

1. Ceiling mounted Heating Air Conditioning cassette systems must be fully ducted. Para E2.2.2,
E4.6

2. Ensure ductwork has complying surface finishes. Para E4.5.1

3. Hood extract ducting is required to be comply with AS1668 and AS1682 Para E4.6.3

C1.8 For the fire alarm contractor

1. Hand held fire fighting equipment should be available during construction, and Para E4.6
where retained, be maintained to comply with NZS4503:2005.

C1.9 The owner

1. If the layout of the building is ever altered, the owner is required to inform the Para D3.6
Territorial Authority if a change of use is occurring, and inform the Building Consent
é Authority if those alterations affect the primary structure of the building and/or
specified systems such as signage and emergency lighting.

2. A Building Consent is required for the work. The Owner is responsible for
obtaining all consents and certificates.

3. Management is to ensure escape routes are kept clear at all times and that exit Para E3.3.2,
doors are not blocked and are able to open freely whenever the building is E3.3.4 E3.6,
occupied. External escape routes are required to be kept clear at all times. E3.9.2

4. The owner is required to ensure specified systems in the building are regularly Para L1

inspected, tested and maintained.

5. White text on blue background evacuation notices are required in the building. Para G1.5.2

6. The Owner should undertake regular preventative normal maintenance of fire safety ~ Para L3
features, fire rated construction and means of escape.

7. Solid waste must not be kept within the building unless stored within a separate Para E4.3.2,
firecell, and must not be kept outside the building that may cause a hazard to G1.5.5
buildings.
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D1

D1.1

D1.2

D1.3

FIRE DESIGN BRIEF APPROVED

BC220054
12/05/2022

C AT Duncan Renner
Existing building Page 7 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
The building District Council

The existing single storey, single firecell retail building has a floor area of approximately 186m?. The building
is constructed of structural steel frame with precast concrete and solid block walls lined with plasterboard.

Previous fire reports for the building

The consultant is aware of the following previous fire reports issued for the building and structures;
5 NOV 2014 - BUILDING FIRE REPORT

VULCAN Fire Engineering issued a base building fire report covering the building.

17 MAY 2019 — BUILDING FIRE REPORT

WSP Opus issued a statement of changes fire report for minor internal alterations.

Other fire reports may exist for other work on the property, but these have not been brought to the attention
of the Consultant.

Compliance of the existing building

The consultant has not researched council archives to determine code compliance of the existing building.
This fire analysis is based on the understanding that the supplied Base Building Fire Report is the most recent
report undertaken for the entire building and that the Building Consent Authority are accepting reference to
the base building fire report.
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D1.4  Existing building classification

The existing building has the following classifications and uses;

TABLE 1 Existing Building Classification
Classification and Use Regulation Justification
Commercial NZBC A1 — Classified Uses. Goods and services are developed,
exchanged or stored.
Crowd Medium Schedule 2 of Building Retail.
(Specified Systems, Change
Working Low of Use, and Earthquake- Offices.
Prone Buildings)
Regulations 2005.
APPROVED
D1.5 Existing fire safety systems BC220054
12/05/2022
According to the 2014 Vulcan fire report; Duncan Renner
Page 8 of 57
e llluminated exit signs are installed. Central Hawke's Bay
e  Emergency lighting is provided over changes in level. District Council

e External walls provide a fire resistance rating of 120/120/120 minutes.

e Auto sliding doors are provided with a push button over-ride and back-up power supply.
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D2  Proposed work

D2.1  Proposal
The proposal is to provide internal alterations and convert the existing retail tenancy into a new fast food

takeaway restaurant. The existing BNZ self service area will be framed off and will continue to operate
independently of the new fast food restaurant tenancy.

D2.2  Requirement for Building Consent
The proposed work is not exempt from requiring a Building Consent and requires the Owner, or the Owner’s
Representative, to obtain a Building Consent prior to the building work commencing.

D2.3  Building classification after the work is complete

After the alterations are complete, the building will remain classified as Commercial. However; the use of the
tenancy will change from Crowd Medium (as retail) to Crowd Large (attached cooking facility).

With regards to fire safety, requirements for compliance for the new use is not additional to or more onerous

than requirements for compliance for the old use; APPROVED
e  The Risk Group will remain as CA, 132(/::52/2?)52‘;
e The Life and Property Ratings are not more onerous, Duncan Renner
e The Fire Safety Systems are not more onerous, Page 9 of 57

Central Hawke's Bay

e  Means of escape is not more onerous. District Council

However; compliance with NZBC G1, G3, G4, G13 is more onerous for the new cooking facility use than the
old retail use. On this basis, the proposal is a ‘change of use’, and Section 115b of the Building Act 2004 is
required to be satisfied.

© 2022 Copyright Objective Corporation Limited. Page 9 of 57
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D2.4

D2.5

Staging of work, timeframe and interim safety

The consultant understands that the proposed building work will be undertaken in a single phase within a
single building consent.

Building work is required to commence within 12 months of the building consent being issued, and be
completed within 2 years unless the Building Consent Authority approves a request for extension of time.

The Person Conducting or Undertaking a Business should ensure the premises is managed in such a way
that staff and contractors can still safely evacuate from the building in less than the maximum permitted
distance to the second closest exit from the furthest point in the building.

The basis of this report and drawings is for the tenancy to be unoccupied except by contractors until Code
Compliance Certificate is issued.

Occupant attributes
D2.5.1 Hours of building use

The intended use of the building is during business hours, 7 days a week, which may include late nights.

D2.5.2 Sleeping activities APPROVED
BC220054
The building is not used for sleeping activities. 12/05/2022
Duncan Renner
D2.5.3 People with disabilities Page 10 of 57
The building will be open to admittance of public who may visit or work in the building.’ Cegﬁ;ﬂ-g:gﬁi:ciay

Where an accessible route is also used as an escape route; the escape route widths, door handles and
gradients are also required to be appropriate for use by ‘persons with disabilities’. However; there is no
current requirement in the Acceptable Solutions for every escape route to be accessible for ‘persons with
disabilities’.

D2.5.4 Means of escape philosophy

The building will not remain occupied in the event of a fire emergency. Means of escape philosophy is for one
out-all out immediate self-evacuation.

D2.5.5 Occupant awareness

Occupants will be aware of their surroundings as the building is not a place where people would require
staged evacuation, would be asleep or would be sedated.

! The use of the building is one that is listed in Schedule 2 of the Building Act 2004.

© 2022 Copyright Objective Corporation Limited. Page 10 of 57
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D2.6

D3

D3.1

D2.5.6 Occupant delay from evacuating
When the building / premises is lawfully occupied in accordance with its reasonably foreseeable intended use,
occupants are not expected to be unrasmaﬁ&dé&mme%d by locked gates / doors, or obstructed
escape routes in their course of their ¢scape APPROVED

BC220054
D2.5.7 Occupant familiarity with avacuatimmgres

Staff will be familiar with escape route fi rom an Re Tﬁough not required for Building Consent or for

obtaining Code Compliance Certificatk, eva %ﬁ)n warde training will be undertaken at no less

than 6 monthly intervals as required b QF@&FQ @% art of a separate Evacuation Scheme.
District ounC|I 1

Documentation provided

This fire report is based on the following information;

TABLE 1 Reference documents

Sheet Description Author Revision Date of issue

2206 Plan as proposed. SACH A 14 Feb 2022

Fire report Vulcan base building fire report. Vulcan Fire A 5 Nov 2014
Engineering

Engagement and purpose

Engagement

DOMINQOS PIZZA NEW ZEALAND LTD (the Tenant) has engaged Objective Corporation Solutions NZ Limited
(the Consultant), for the purpose of assisting with obtaining Building Consent, to provide a fire analysis for the
INTERNAL ALTERATIONS AND CHANGE OF USE for DOMINOS PIZZA, at 63 RUATANIWHA STREET,
WAIPUKURAU;

e  Demonstrating how new work will comply with NZBC C1-6 and F6-8 as required by Section 17 of
the Building Act 2004, and

o Demonstrating how the existing building will comply ‘as nearly as is reasonably practicable’ with
aspects of the NZ Building Code relating to ‘Means of Escape From Fire’, protection of other
property, and fire rating performance as required by Section 115b of the Building Act 2004, and

e Listing where the Owner finds certain upgrades to be unreasonable and impracticable at this time.
‘Means of Escape From Fire’is defined as the escape routes from the building to a place of safety, and

includes active and passive systems to warn people of fire and to assist protection of occupants from the
effects of fire in their course of escape from fire.?

2 Refer Section 7 of the Building Act 2004 for definition of ‘means of escape’, and MBIE workshop guidance issued April 2013.

© 2022 Copyright Objective Corporation Limited. Page 11 of 57
Revision A



- -
FIRE SAFETY ANALYSIS - INTERNAL ALTERATIONS AND CHANGE OF USE 0h G“ve
63 RUATANIWHA STREET, WAIPUKURAU

D3.2

Building code

D3.2.1 Relevant code clauses

This fire analysis recognises the principles of Section 4(2) of the Building Act 2004 where applicable to this
building subject Section 112 and 115 of the Building Act 2004. In meeting these principles, the intent of this

report is to;

e  Safeguard people from an unacceptable risk of injury or illness caused by fire, protect other property
from damage caused by fire, and facilitate firefighting and rescue operations (NZBC objective C1).

e Help safeguard people from injury in escape routes during failure of the main lighting (NZBC
objective F6.1),

e  Safeguard people from injury or illness due to lack of awareness of an emergency (NZBC objective
F7.1), and

e  Safeguard people from injury or illness resulting from inadequate identification of escape routes
(NZBC objectives F8.1a & b).

D3.2.2 Building code definition of Unacceptable Risk due to fire

In buildings without sprinkler protection, Building Code clause C4.3 sets the performance criteria for
unacceptable risk on an escape route as;

e  exposure to a Fractional Effective Dose of more than 0.3 for Carbon Monoxide or Fractional
Effective Dose of more than 0.3 for Thermal Effects (equivalent in ISO13571 to 11% of occupants
having a sensitivity that would render them unable to self-evacuate due to severe nausea and
dizziness from carbon monoxide poisoning or due to 2™ degree burns from radiant or convective
heat), or

e  exposure to smoke that reduces visibility to less than 10m, or less than 5m in rooms smaller than
100m2, while evacuating to a safe place.

APPROVED
BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 12 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council
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APPROVED
. BC220054
D3.3  Means of compliance 12/05/2022
Duncan Renner
This fire report is based on the Building Codp gtabisrSputions for fire safety, and where full compliance
is achieved, the building achieves the se”éﬁlﬁa ﬁmérgosiw by the Building Code in accordance with
Section 22(2) of the Building Act 2004. District Council
TABLE 2 Means Of Compliance With The Building Code
NZBC Clause Compliance Method Version
B2 Durability B2/AST Amendment 12 Effective 28 Nov 2019
C1-6 Protection From Fire C/AS2 Amendment 2 Effective 5 Nov 2020
D1 Access D1/ASH Amendment 6 Effective 1 Jan 2017
F5 Construction Hazards F5/AS1 First Edition Effective Jul 1992
F6 Escape Visibility F6/AS1 Amendment 4 Effective 1 Jan 2017
F7 Warning Systems F7/AS1 Fourth Edition Effective 10 Apr 2012
F8 Signs F8/AS1 Amendment 4 Effective 1 Jan 2017
G9  Electricity G9/AST Amendment 7 Effective 5 Nov 2020
G10 Piped Services G10/AST Amendment 8 Effective 1 Jan 2017
G11  Gas as Energy Source G11/AS1 Amendment 6 Effective 1 Jan 2017
D3.4  Other objectives

D3.4.1 Owners property protection and business continuity

The Building Code does not provide protection from loss of tenants or owner’s property. As such; this fire
report does not consider business continuity, and does not consider ongoing insurability and community
importance. This fire report does not cover evacuation procedures, or provide for emergency preparedness /
recovery.

D3.4.2 Health and Safety at Work

This fire report does not set out all additional work that may be required to eliminate or minimise perceived or
real work place risks to people who construct, work at, or are within vicinity of the building. This obligation is
beyond the ability of the Consultant to control or influence beyond the fire safety design of the building.

Refer Section J - HEALTH AND SAFETY AT WORK.
D3.4.3 Evacuation scheme
Although this report outlines the requirements for displaying evacuation procedures, this report does not

provide the specific evacuation procedures and warden training that would be required as part of a separate
evacuation scheme application that would be submitted for FENZ approval.

© 2022 Copyright Objective Corporation Limited. Page 13 of 57
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D3.5

D3.6

D3.7

Fire and Emergency NZ

The building is existing, and the proposed work will have a significant effect as the tenancy is undergoing a
change of use. Design review is required.

Refer Section G - FIRE AND EMERGENCY NZ.

Owners responsibilities

The ‘Owner’is responsible for obtaining building consents, approvals and certificates, and ensuring that
building work carried out complies with the Building Consent and the NZ Building Code.3

Once the proposed work is complete, the owner becomes responsible for managing the following
parameters in accordance with this report;

1. The occupant load in the building, APPROVED
2. The use of spaces within the building, BC220054
, _ 12/05/2022
3. Ongoing compliance of the means of escape, and Duncan Renner
4. Maintenance of specified systems. Page 14 of 57

Central Hawke's Bay
District Council

Document coordination

At the time of writing this report, the Consultant has not been engaged to provide Document Coordination to
ensure that other consultants work correlates with the requirements of this fire safety analysis.

In addition to the purpose of this fire report, the BCA, Building Control Officers, consultants and contractors,
whose work is affected by this report, are expected to have read this report and appendices, understood the
implications and have incorporated the relevant fire safety requirements into their consent documents,
field/file notes, and building work. This Fire Safety Analysis shall be read in conjunction with the appended
Objective Corporation Solutions NZ Limited fire safety project DF021-63 sheet FA1.

In lleu of a document coordination check, all consultants involved in the project are required to ensure the
requirements of this fire analysis are correctly implemented in their own work.

8 Refer Section 14B of the Building Act 2004.

© 2022 Copyright Objective Corporation Limited. Page 14 of 57
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D3.8

D3.9

D3.10

Construction monitoring APPROVED

BC220054
The consultant recommends being erfjgaged tq ppgisytage gonstrucjon monitoring, but at the time of writing

this report the consultant has not beeh enqggﬁiictahlrﬂ@?ﬂlﬁpons ruction monitoring, and has not been
engaged to provide a PS4 constructign revi%aater@egtf 57

Refer Section K - INSPECTIONS AND| SR HBNEKS SiFa%nk inspections required to be undertaken
by Building Consent Authority as theifrespBASEGLRNBEHion hiF(a)(i) of the Building Act 2004,

In lleu of construction monitoring, all contractors are required to ensure the requirements of this fire analysis
are correctly constructed and applied on site.

Durability of fire safety systems

Fire safety systems specified in this fire report are expected to have the durabilities as defined by NZBC
B2/AS1 from the date Code Compliance Certificate is issued. Active and passive systems must be
maintained in good condition and working order for the life of the building.

Refer Section L - MAINTENANCE.

Type of information to be provided for the existing building

The building is assessed using the Guide for Requesting Information For Means Escape issued by the
Ministry of Building Innovation and Employment (MBIE) on 19 Dec 2013 to determine the extent and type of
information to be provided with this fire report. The building scores 12 which indicates that MBIE only expect
the remainder of the building to be covered a Gap Assessment as part of this fire report.

Refer Section F - GAP ASSESSMENT.

TABLE 3 MBIE Score Sheet

Key Factors Score For The Proposal
BUILDING AGE

Approved from 1 June 2001 onwards 0

INFORMATION HELD ON THE BUILDING BY THE BCA OR TA

Full building fire safety assessment on file date 1 June 2001 or later 2
EXTENT OF THE PROPOSED BUILDING WORK

Significant (change of use) 6

BUILDING IMPORTANCE LEVEL

Level 2 4
Additional points for building level 1, 2 or 3 with sleeping facilities No Sleeping
TOTAL POINTS SCORED 12
© 2022 Copyright Objective Corporation Limited. Page 15 0of 57
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Objective

E1

E1.1

E1.2

ANALYSIS

Part 1: General

Scope of acceptable solutions

The following table determines that the proposal is within the scope criteria of the Acceptable Solutions;

Central Hawke's Bay

APPROVED
BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 16 of 57

District Council

TABLE 4 Scoping Of The Acceptable Solutions.

Activities
Limited Area High
Level Storage

Atriums

Limited Area
Intermediate Floors

Operating theatres,
hyperbaric chambers,
birthing suites,
sedation.

Tiered Seating
Number of floors

Restricted means of
escape.

Specific Fire
Engineering

Evacuation Strategy

Primary risk group

Existing Building

None

None

None

None

None

Single storey

None

None

All out, immediate
self-evacuation.

Once Alterations Within Scope
Are Complete

None

None

None

None

None

Single storey

None

None

All out, immediate
self-evacuation.

The Primary Risk Group for the tenancy is CA (personal services and fastfood takeaway) as this Risk Group
has the most onerous fire safety requirements compared to that of WB (kitchens).

© 2022 Copyright Objective Corporation Limited.
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E1.3  Peak occupant capacity
E1.3.1 Theoretical peak occupant capacity based on occupant density

Based on the idealistic spatial densities given in NZBC C/AS2 Table 1.2, the Theoretical Peak Occupant
Capacity is 13 public and 8 staff. The calculations are provided on appended drawing FA1.

Spaces which are used intermittently like storerooms and amenities are not included in the occupant load.

E2  Part2: Fire safety systems and fire ratings

E2.1  Provision of firecells

v This requirement is satisfied. The firecell floor area is less than the maximum permitted 5000 m?2.

E2.2  Fire safety systems
E2.2.1 Fire safety systems
Not applicable. For a CA primary risk group single storey building, with <50 people on escape routes,
storage height <3 m, fire hose run <75m from hardstanding points, NZBC C/AS2 does not require any fire
safety system or fire hydrant system.

E2.2.2 Smoke control in air handling systems

A Type 9 fire safety precaution is not required. Therefore; HVAC air handling units are not required to auto-
shutdown upon fire alarm activation.

The tenancy will not have ceiling mounted Heating Air Condiitioning cassette systems that use the ceiling
plenums as air supply paths.

E2.2.3 Visibility in escape routes
Existing emergency lighting provided over the rear steps is required to be retained and maintained as per the
base building fire report. Any new emergency lighting nominally installed on the means of escape shall be

installed in accordance with NZBC F6/AS1. Refer section H - EMERGENCY LIGHTING SPECIFICATION.

n The Electrician is required to ensure that emergency lighting is operating correctly.

E2.2.4 Special requirements for early childhood centres APPROVED
BC220054
Not applicable. The proposal does not include space for an Early Childhood Centre. 12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 17 of 57

Not applicable. The proposal is for a single firecell without a fire alarm. Cent_ral _H awke's I_3ay
District Council

E2.2.5 Fire alarms in other firecells

© 2022 Copyright Objective Corporation Limited. Page 17 of 57
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E2.2.6 More than one risk group in a firecell

v This requirement is satisfied. The fire safety systems in a firecell are those required for the Primary Risk
Group within that firecell.

E2.2.7 Same risk group on different floors

Not applicable. The proposal is single storey.

APPROVED
E2.2.8 Activation of alerting devices BC220054
12/05/2022
Not applicable. The proposal does not require a fire alarm. Duncan Renner

Page 18 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay

E2.3  Fire resistance ratings District Council

E2.3.1 Fire resistance values
The Life Rating is not required to be considered as the building is a single firecell.

The Property Rating is not required to be considered as the proposed work does not require the building to
have additional fire rated construction to subadivide floor areas, to protect other property.

E2.3.2 General requirements for fire resistance ratings

e Internal fire separations are required to be two way fire rated from threat of fire attack on both sides
equally, but not from fire attack on both sides simultaneously.

e Areas of new external walls within 1m of relevant boundaries are required to be fire rated from
exposure from both sides equally.

e Areas of external walls of buildings less than 10 m high and more than 1m from relevant boundaries
are only required to be fire rated from exposure from inside the building spreading outwards.

E2.3.3 Structural members connected to fire rated building elements

Structural members connected to building elements that are fire rated shall also be rated at no less than the
elements to which they are connected, or alternatively their connections and supports shall be designed so
that their collapse during fire will not cause collapse of the fire rated elements.

members will not cause the collapse of fire rated elements. Otherwise non-fire rated structural members will
require the same fire rating as the elerments they are connected to or have connections designed to fail, thus
avoiding premature collapse of fire rated elements.

{} NZBC C/AS2 para 2.3.11 requires the Structural Engineer to ensure that collapse of non-fire rated structural

© 2022 Copyright Objective Corporation Limited. Page 18 of 57
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E3 Part3: Means of escape

E3.1  Safe and easy to use escape routes
Escape routes do not pass from a higher to lower level of protection in the direction of escape.

Generally doors comply with NZBC D1/AS1.

e Hinged doors have door swings that open to a ‘level’ landing that extends at least 400mm beyond
the door swing.

e  Maximum door threshold height is 20mm, and the steepest gradient of landings is 1:20 to still be
considered ‘level’.

e Have adequate slip resistance.

APPROVED
E3.2  Number of escape routes BC220054
12/05/2022
4 This requirement is satisfied. The tenancy is allowed to have a single means of escape. Duncan Renner

Page 19 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
E3.3  Height and width of escape routes District Council

E3.3.1 Escape route height

v This requirement is satisfied. Clear height within the escape routes is no less than 2100mm except where the
escape route passes through doorways. Doors on escape routes will have a clear opening height no less
than 1955mm.

E3.3.2 Escape route width
Escape route widths are required to comply with the following rules;
1. Door widths are required to provide the minimum clear opening width as described in para E3.9.4 of

this analysis,

2. Where escape routes not on the accessible route and are permitted to have a single means of
escape, the minimum width is 700 mm.

3.  Where escape routes are on the accessible route, the minimum width is 1200 mm.
4. Handrails are permitted to intrude into the escape route approx 100 mm for each handrail.
5. The combined total width of escape routes allows for 7mm per person horizontally (7x21=147mm).

é The Owner is required to ensure that the minimum clear width of escape routes is maintained whenever the
building is occupied.

© 2022 Copyright Objective Corporation Limited. Page 19 of 57
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E3.3.3 Handrails and stairs

Handrails are required to be provided to stairs, steps and accessible ramps in accordance with NZBC
D1/AS1 and F4/AS1.

/ The designer is required to ensure all stairs have correctly detailed handrails and this be demonstrated in the
Building Consent application.

The Contractor Is required to ensure that handrails complying with NZBC D1/AS1 and F4/AS1T are provided
on starrs.

E3.3.4 Obstructions

Escape routes widths must be kept clear at all times. This is not covered by the Building Warrant of Fitness
system, but instead is an ongoing building management matter. Minor Obstructions shown in NZBC D1/AS1
Figure 4 are allowed to intrude into the minimum required clear escape route width.

@ The owner is required to ensure that escape routes are kept clear at all times. This could be in the form or
regular aaily checks, signage and floormarking, or physical barriers such as bollards.

E3.4  Length of escape routes
E3.4.1 Escape route length

v This requirement is satisfied. Worst case dead end of 19m is less than the maximum permitted 20m for Risk
Group CA without a fire alarm system. Refer escape routes on appended drawing FAT.

E3.4.2 Open paths

e  Escape route lengths commence within 1 m of the most remote point in the space being
considered.

e  Escape routes are setout around the perimeter of spaces, or where obstacles are known, are setout
to go around these.

e Open paths terminate at External Escape Routes. External Escape Routes terminate at Safe Places.

e The most restrictive maximum path length is applied where escape routes are used by multiple risk
groups.

E3.5 Dead ends

v This requirement is satisfied. The Dead End Open Paths serves an occupant load no greater than 50 people.

APPROVED
BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 20 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council
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Duncan Renner

Page 21 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
E3.6  External escape routes District Council
v

E3.7

E3.8

E3.9

This requirement is satisfied. External escape routes diverge from the building by more than 45 degrees, and
remain at least 2m clear of adjacent firecells on the same property.

Therefore; fire rated construction is not required to protect the external escape routes.

The Owner is required to ensure that the external escape route is kept clear at all times. This could be in the
form or requilar daily checks, signage, or physical barriers such as bollards.

Final exits
The Building Code defines;
e AFinal Exit is the point that an escape terminates by giving direct access to a Safe Place. ltis a
point of arrival, not a point of departure.

e A Safe Place is an Open Space away from the building from which people may safely disperse after
escape the effects of fire.

e An Open Space is as space where there are, and will be, no buildings and does not have a roof over
any part of it.

This requirement is satisfied. Safe Places are shown on appended drawing FA1. There are no places of
safety within the building.

Single means of escape

This requirement will be satisfied. Single means of escape from the building are permitted as the occupant
load in those spaces does not exceed 50 people, the Dead End Open Path length does not exceed the
maximum permitted, the building will not be used as an early childhood centre, the escape height is no
greater than 10m, and the escape routes terminate at Final Exits.

Doors subdividing escape routes
E3.9.1 Door closers and latching

Lever type or ‘D’ shaped door handles, located between 900 mm and 1200 mm above floor level, will be
installed on doors which are on the accessible route. Note; the end of the door handle shall return towards
the door.

All other doors on escape routes which are not on the accessible route are only required to have simple
fasteners, be unlatched with one hand, be set in motion with two hands, and openable to the minimum
required width with one hand.

The designer Is required to ensure doors are provided with the correct door hardware and this be
demonstrated in the Building Consent application.

The Contractor is required to ensure that lever handle door hardware is installed on hinged doors on the
accessible route, and all other escape doors are able to be easily opened.

© 2022 Copyright Objective Corporation Limited. Page 21 of 57
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12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
. i Page 22 of 57
E3.9.2 Locking devices Central Hawke's Bay

When areas of the building or property are lawfully occupied in their intended use, lock y_dg/'gég 'c% c_%&‘énc"

and gates from those areas are required to be;

1. Clearly visible,
2. Located where such a device would be normally expected, and

3. Inthe event of evacuation, be designed to be easily operated in the direction of escape without a
key or other security device and allow the door to open in the normal manner.

The designer is required to ensure drawings show exit doors are fitted with free-handlle or snib type locking
aevices.

The Contractor is required to ensure exit doors are not fitted with keyed locking devices, swipe card access,
or digital pin locking devices.

E3.9.3 Direction of opening

The occupant load in the tenancy is 21 people, which is less than the maximum permitted 50 people on an
inward opening door.

E3.9.4 Degree of opening, width and height
Hinged doors are required to open at least 90 degrees and have;

1. Atleast a 760 mm clear opening width on the accessible route and on doors not on dead ends.
2. Have a minimum leaf width of 500 mm for double doors,

3. Atleast 600 mm clear opening width elsewhere.

The designer is required to ensure doors are provided with the correct clear opening width and this be
ademonstrated in the Building Consent application.

The Contractor is required to ensure that doors on escape routes have the minimum clear opening width.
E3.9.5 Auto-sliding doors

The existing automatic sliding doors marked as AUTO on appended drawing FA1 are retained and
maintained in accordance with NZS4239:1993.

According to the previous fire report, the existing automatic sliding doors are provided with a backup power
supply and press button over-ride.

Any locking device installed on the inside of the doors is required to be unlockable without a key when the
building is lawfully occupied in its reasonably foreseeable intended use.

The FElectrician is required to ensure that auto-sliding doors comply with NZ54239:1993, are provided with a
backup power supply, and provided with manual override devices to enable the door to be opened in a
power outage or sensor mailfunction.
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Duncan Renner

Page 23 of 57|
Central Hawke's Bay
E3.9.6 Other matters concerning doors on escape routes District Council

The tenancy does not have,

e Anintermediate floor.

e  Stairs on open path changes in level.

e  Spaces that have both sloping floors and ceilings.

e  Escape through an adjoining building that is other property.

e An escape route that passes into an adjacent firecell that recommences as a new open path.
e  Escape through a separate tenancy.

e An escape route that passes onto an intermediate floor that recommmences as a new open path.
e  Escaping via unenclosed stairs.

e  Fixed or Loose seating for more than 60 people.

e Basements.

e  Fire rated corridors and stairs.

e \ision panels.

e Controlled access door locks.

e Hold open devices.

e Delayed action devices.

e  Spaces occupied by more than 100 people.

E3.10 Signs

E3.10.1 Fire exit signs

Continuously illuminated powered (maintained) fire exit signs will identify means of escape where indicated on
appended drawing FA1 and are required to comply with NZBC F8/AS1.

Refer section | - SIGNAGE SPECIFICATION.

n The Electrician is required to ensure that the signs are installed where required and are operating correctly.

© 2022 Copyright Objective Corporation Limited. Page 23 of 57
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APPROVED

, BC220054

E4  Part4:. Internal spread of fire and smoke 12/05/2022
Duncan Renner

. Page 24 of 57
E4.1  Firecells Central Hawke's Bay
District Council

Not applicable. The tenancy is not fire separated into multjple firecells.

E4.2  Structural stability

engineer for the project to demonstrate to the Building Consent Authority, as part of the building consent
application that the structure supporting the midfloor fire separation able to withstand, during and after a fire,
the design live and dead loads required by NZBC B1 and any additional loads of building collapse /
deformation caused by the fire.

{} As the building is undergoing a change of use, Section 115 of the Building Act 2004 requires the structural

BCA Note : There is no midfloor as this was demolished in 2015

E4.3 Intermittent activities RFI question 3

E4.3.1 Support activities

is requirement is satisfied. Intermittent activities are permitted to be incorporated within the primary ris
v Thi ] 1 J: tisfied. Int ittent activiti itted to be i ted within th i isk
groups and so do not require fire or smoke separation.

E4.3.2 Storage of solid waste

Not applicable. The proposal does not include spaces within the building that would be used for storage of
accumulated solid waste.

kitchen waste, waste paper, waste caraboard and waste packaging, is not stored within the building. This is

a The Owner is required to ensure that escape routes are kept clear at all times and that solid waste, including
an ongoing building management matter.

E4.3.3 Plant, boiler and incinerator rooms

Not applicable. Except for cooking appliances, and localised space heating and water heating appliances,
the proposal does not include centralised spaces that use combustible fuels as an energy source. Fire rated
plant rooms are not required.
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E4.4

Fire and smoke stopping

All penetrations in fire rated construction are required to be firestopped to achieve the same integrity and
insulation rating as the fire separation they penetrate in accordance with AS4072.1:2005 and
AS1530.4:2005. Penetrations to check include;

e Joints in fire rated construction.

e Single cables, cable bundles and cable trays. Recessed electrical outlets, recessed electrical
cabinets.

e Ductwork and flues. Waste pipes and water supply pipes. Heat pump refrigerant pipework.
e Timber framing. Structural steelwork, steel purlins and girts.

e Door closures. Gaps between doorways / dampers and rough openings.

All contractors should carefully locate and plan in advance the type and size of service penetrations prior to
fitting out to ensure there is an approved method of stopping the penetrations.

Firestopping methods are specific to the joint / pipe / duct / service penetration, specific to the orientation of
the joint, penetration, the wall construction, and any wall linings and materials.

Do not penetrate fire rated construction if there is nothing in the building consent to demonstrate how to
firestop the penetration.

The designer is required to ensure all penetrations have correctly detailed and specified firestopping methods
and this be demonstrated in the Building Consent application.

Contractors are required to check fire and smoke rated construction and ensure that the integrity, insulation
and smoke rating is maintained. Manuracturers test results must be checked prior to construction to ensure
fire stopping Is installed in accordance with the test specimen that was tested in the manuracturer’s
firestopping fire tests.

APPROVED
BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 25 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council
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i 054
Dblecive ”,

Duncan Renner

E4.5

Interior surface finishes

E4.5.1 Interior surface finishes

Page 26 of 57

Central Hawke's Bay

District Council

Wall & ceiling surfaces, and flexible ducting are required to comply with the restrictions in the table below.

Refer appended drawing FA1.

The designer is required to ensure selected finishes and flexible ducting have complying surface finishes and

this be demonstrated in the Building Consent application.

The Contractor is required to ensure that new wall, ceiling, and floor surtaces have complying suriace finish

restrictions.

The Mechanical Contractor Is required to ensure air handling ductwork has complying surface finishes.

TABLE 5 Restrictions on new interior surface finishes
Space Surface Limit Product
Staff only areas Walls GN<3 MF — Alibuild A2
Risk Group WB
PA - Paint on
plasterboard
Ceiling GN<3 PA - Paint on
plasterboard
Floors CRF >1.2 Vinyl — Floor Lining
Public waiting Walls GN <2S PA - Paint on
area. plasterboard
Risk Group CA
TM — Timber boards
> 9mm thick.
> 450 kg/m?3 density.
Brick
Ceiling GN<2S PA - Paint on
plasterboard
Floors CRF >1.2 TILE — Ceramic Floor

Tile

4 https://www.zone.net.nz/files/20200420_FireZone92_ Brochure_-_FINAL.pdf

Achieved

GN1S
(Branz FIB059-TT)

GN2S
(C/VM2 Table A1)

GN2S
(C/VM2 Table A1)

8.8 kW/m? as per test
result.

(ISO 9239-1:2010).

GN2S
(C/VM2 Table A1)

3 Coat on site
application of Firezone
92 clear finish.*

GN1S
(C/VM2 Table A1)

GN2S
(C/VM2 Table A1)

CRF 4.5
(C/VM2 Table B1)

Complies

v

© 2022 Copyright Objective Corporation Limited.
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E4.6

TABLE 6 Restrictions on new interior surface finishes (continued)

Space Surface Limit Product Achieved Complies
All flexible Quter GN<3 AS4254:2012 GN1S v

HVAC

(CNM2 Para A1.4a)
Ductwork

E4.5.2 Foamed plastics

Foamed plastic insulation panels installed in the building are required to have flame propagation inhibitors that

minimise propagation of fire complying with AS1366, and the panels are required to have a Group Number

no greater than 3 when tested to ISO9705:1993 or ISO 13784.1:2002.

All penetrations and joints are required to be fire stopped with at least a 10 minute fire rated sealant. Fanels

are required to be constructed in accordance with manuracturers specifications.

E4.5.3 Exemptions to surface restrictions
Surface finish restrictions do not apply to;

1. Small areas of non-conforming product with a total aggregate surface area not more than 5m?2.

2. Electrical switches, outlets, cover plates and similar small discontinuous areas. Pipes and cables.

3. Handrails and general decorative trim such as architraves, skirtings and window components
provided these do not exceed more than 5% of the surface area of the wall or ceiling.

4. Damp-proof courses, seals, caulking, flashings, thermal barriers, and ground moisture barriers.
5. Timber joinery and structural timber building elements such as columns, beams and portals.

6. Individual doorsets.

APPROVED

Building services plant BC220054
! P 12/05/2022

E4.6.1 Ductwork penetrations through fire separations Duncan Renner
Page 27 of 57
Not applicable. Ductwork will not penetrate fire separations. | Central Hawke's Bay
District Council

E4.6.2 Air handling unit function

Not applicable. Autormatic shutdown of air handling units is not required, and the ceiling space will not be

used as an air supply plenum for ceiling mounted HVAC cassette systems.

© 2022 Copyright Objective Corporation Limited. Page 27 of 57
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E4.7

E4.6.3 Kitchen hood extract ducting and fans

Kitchen hood extract ducts are required to comprise of galvanised steel sheet at least 1.2mm thick or
stainless steel at least 0.9mm thick and jointed in accordance with AS4254:2012 as required by
AS/NZS1668.1:2015 para 6.2.3.1. Exhaust fans and casings are required to be manufactured from non-

combustible material having a fusing temperature above 1000 C.

Ductwork run horizontally requires inspection points every 3m and shall have a rise of at least 0.5% in the
direction of airflow. The duct extract system may continue to operate but any dedicated supply air shall

shutdown as required by AS/NZS1668.1:2015 para 6.2.6.

The Mechanical Contractor is required to ensure all ductwork is installed correctly.

Other matters concerning internal fire separations

The proposal does not have;

e New fire rated construction.

e Glazing that is required to be fire rated.

e  Sleeping areas.

e Theatres, exhibition spaces, or tiered seating.
e  Exitways and protected shafts.

e Long corridors.

e  Subfloor spaces.

e  Concealed ceiling space larger than 400m? or longer than 30m.

e  Suspended fabrics or membrane structures.

APPROVED
BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 28 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council
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ES

E5.1

E5.2

E5.3

Part 5: External spread of fire

MBIE have issued guidance that indicates protection of other property is not included in the definition of
‘means of escape’ from existing buildings. As such; only firecells undergoing a change of use are required by
Section 115 of the Building Act to be assessed for protection of other property.

Horizontal fire spread from external walls

This requirement is satisfied. Avoiding external spread of fire t<l ’re/evﬁvp ig’o&g’yrgp of ‘oz‘h%r,oroper!y’, to
‘notional boundaries’facing sleeping area firecells on the same propertmlzg@g%ed by ajcombination of
fire rated construction and adequate setback distance. 12/05/2022
Duncan Renner
‘relevant boundary’ means the nearest boundary of a freehold allotmpﬁg@as OftH e ‘ofher property’is a
roaa, railway line, or public open space, the ‘relevant bounaark (séptRfUPRARICE" B Efaisifle of that other

property. District Council

‘other property’ means any land or buildings of part of any land or buildings that are not held under the same
allotment or not held under the same ownership; and includes a road.

Table method for external walls

This requirement is satisfied. The following table determines the maximum permitted unprotected areas for
all external walls of the building for a Risk Group CA without sprinkler protected firecell (C/AS2 table 5.2b).
Additional fire rated construction to protect other property is not required as part of the proposed work.

TABLE 2 Unprotected areas

Firecell Separation Wall Length Maximum Achieved Largest Actual

elevation distance angle of wall overall overall permitted largest
permitted unprotected @ single single
unprotected opening opening

Northern >11m parallel <10m 100% NOT N/A N/A

(front) REQUIRED

Southern >11m parallel <10m 100% NOT N/A N/A

(rear) REQUIRED

Western im parallel >10m 20% 0% N/A N/A

Eastern <1im parallel >10m 0% 0% N/A N/A

Fire resistance rating of external walls

The existing concrete panel and solid brick is determined to achieve a fire resistance rating of at least
120/120/120 minutes, as per the previous fire report.

© 2022 Copyright Objective Corporation Limited. Page 29 of 57
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E5.4

E5.5

E5.6

EG

E6.1

E6.2

Horizontal fire spread from roofs
E5.4.1 Horizontal fire spread

Horizontal fire spread from the roof to boundaries within 1m separation distance is avoided by the boundary
fire walls finishing at least 450 mm above the roof to form a parapet, as nearly as is reasonably practicable.

Exterior surface finishes

This requirement is satisfied. Precast concrete panels are non-combustible and will not be painted with a
system having a dry film thickness greater than 1mm.

APPROVED
. . BC220054
Other matters concerning external spread of fire 12/05/2022
- ol  have: Duncan Renner
e proposal qoes ot nave, Page 30 of 57
e Small openings in fire rated external walls. Cent_ral _HaWke's _Bay
District Council
e  Storage space on the roof.

e  Eaves construction within 0.65m from relevant boundaries.

e  Open sided structures within 3m of relevant boundaries.

o  External exitways over roofs.

e Risk Group Sl or SM or an exitway above a lower adjacent roof of another firecell.
e An escape height of more than 4m and will not contain other property.

o Wall insulation as part of the cladding system.

Part 6: Fire fighting

Fire and Emergency NZ vehicular access

This requirement is satisfied. Adequate Fire and Emergency NZ vehicular access is already available to within
20m of an entrance to the building via the access from the street.

Information for fire fighters

Not applicable. Information for firefighters is not required as the building does not have a multi-zoned fire
alarm or sprinkler system.

© 2022 Copyright Objective Corporation Limited. Page 30 of 57
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E6.3  Firefighting facilities
E6.3.1 Fire hydrant system

A fire hydrant systemn is not required on the premises as fire hose run from the truck hardstanding points to
the furthest point in the building is less than 75m.

E6.3.2 Handheld firefighting equipment

Although not required for means of escape, an appropriate fire extinguisher should be available to mitigate fire
risk during construction.

If a fire extinguisher is retained after work is complete, it is required to be maintained to NZS4503:2005 but is
not required to be listed on the building’s compliance schedule as they are not specified systems.

The Fire Safety Contractor is required to ensure that If fire extinguishers are retained in the building after
construction /s complete, they are installed and maintained in accoraance with NZ54503:2005.

APPROVED
E7  Part 7: Prevention of fire occurring f 2(,::52,2%522
Duncan Renner
Page 31 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council

E7.1  Electrical fire safety
Electrical fittings are required to comply with the Electricity (Safety) Regulations 2010.

Electrical (Safety) Regulations, and that all appliances and fittings are tagged and tested in accordance with

n The Electrician is required to provide a Certificate of Compliance that electrical installations comply with the
AS/NZSE760.

E7.2  Fixed gas burning appliances, pipework and meters

New gas burning appliances shall be ventilated in accordance with NZBC G4/AS1. New gas pipework shall
be in accordance with NZBC G10/AST;
e Pipework is to be tested to be sound in accordance with AS/NZS5601.1 Appendix E.
e  Pipework in ceilings and walls shall have cavities ventilated at least 50,000mm? per cavity, or the
pipework be continuously sleeved with the sleeves ventilated into a ventilated space.
New gas burning appliances must be installed in accordance with NZBC G11/AS1;
e Any gas appliance flue that is dependent on an extractor fan is required to be interfaced so that gas
supply is automatically shutoff in the event of inadequate flue ventilation.
e  (Gas meters must not be installed in rooms containing electrical switch gear, or any position that

obstructs the escape route.

The Gasfitter must provide verification that gas pijpework, meters and appliances have been installed
correctly.
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BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 32 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council

F GAP ASSESSMENT

F1.1  What it means

This Gap Assessment summarises the current state of fire safety compliance for the building, summarises the
requirements for the building to fully comply, summarises the upgrades and effects of the proposed work,
and identifies any gaps in compliance.

F1.2  Source of information for the existing building
Information relating to the existing building is obtained from the base building fire report issued on the 5" Nov
2014 by Vulcan Fire Engineering.

F1.3  Extent of assessment

Providing a Gap Assessment for the Building is unreasonable and impracticable. The Gap Assessment is
limited to just the structure undergoing alterations.

F2  Assessment

TABLE 3 Gap Assessment Of Existing, As New, And Proposed
Aspect Fire Safety Of The Compliance Compliance Compliance Gap
Existing Building Required By NZBC Proposed
C/AS2 For A New
Building
Use and risk Retail Use CM Cooking Use CL Cooking Use CL Change of use
Risk Group CA Risk Group CA Risk Group CA %CCUV”HQ but No
ap
Fire Alarm No fire alarm No fire alarm system. No fire alarm system. No Gap.
System system.
Emergency Emergency lighting Emergency lighting Retaining and No Gap.
Lighting over changes in over changes in maintaining existing
level. level. emergency lighting.
Fire Hydrants Not required for Not required for Not required for No Gap.

proposed tenancy
with hose run <75m.

proposed tenancy
with hose run <75m.

proposed tenancy
with hose run <75m.

Tenancy 19 people. 13 Public and 8 staff. 13 Public and 8 staff. Complies with
Occupant Acceptable
Load Solutions. Occupant

increased by 2
people due to
change of use.

© 2022 Copyright Objective Corporation Limited.
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TABLE 4 Gap Assessment Of Existing, As New, And Proposed (continued)
Aspect Fire Safety Of The Compliance Compliance Compliance Gap

Existing Building Required By NZBC Proposed

C/AS2 For A New
Building

Means of Single means of Single means of Single means of No Gap.
escape escape. escape. escape.
Escape Max dead end of Max dead end of Dead end of 19 m. No Gap.
Route 20m. 20m.
Lengths
Exit Signs llluminated signs llluminated signs llluminated signs No Gap.

installed on all installed on all installed on all

escape routes to escape routes to escape routes to

NZBC F8. NZBC F8. NZBC F8.
Boundary More than 11m to More than 11m to More than 11m to No Gap.
Protection boundaries, or boundaries, or boundaries, or

provided with provided with provided with

120/120/120 minute 120/120/120 minute 120/120/120 minute

concrete panels and concrete panels and concrete panels and

solid brick. solid brick. solid brick.
Surface Max Group Number Max Group Number Max Group Number No Gap.
Finishes 3 in the staff only 3 in the staff only 3 in the staff only

areas, and a max of areas, and a max of areas, and a max of

2S in the public 2S in the public 2S in the public

areas. areas. areas.

M End of GAP ASSESSMENT
APPROVED
BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 33 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council
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Duncan Renner

Dage 34 0of 57

G1.1

FIRE AND EMERGENCY NZ

Building relevance

Central Hawke's Bay
District Council

The table below identifies that the ‘building’is ‘relevant’to Fire and Emergency NZ and requires an

evacuation scheme.®

TABLE 7
‘Building’ Used For The Purpose Of

The gathering together, for any purpose, of 100 or more
persons.

Providing employment facilities for 10 or more persons.

Providing accommodation for 6 or more persons (other than in
3 or fewer household units).

A place where hazardous substances are present in quantities
exceeding the prescribed minimum amounts, whatever the
purpose for which the building is used.

Any other prescribed purpose.

Relevance To Fire And Emergency NZ

Occurrence

Not Applicable.

This purpose could occur.

Not Applicable.

Unable to be determined.

No other purpose prescribed in the Act.

G1.2  Design review by Fire and Emergency NZ for certain buildings

The Fire Engineering Unit of Fire and Emergency NZ is required to review the building consent application as

the proposal triggers the following reasons for a review.®

TABLE 5

Aspect

Change Of Use, Alteration or Subdivision where the effect on
specified systems relating fire safety is other than minor.

Waiver or Modification of Building Code Clause.

Alternative Solution for compliance with NZBC C1-6, D1, F6 or
F8.

Triggers For Fire And Emergency NZ Review

Review Required

Tenancy change of use.

Not applicable.

ANAIRP approval needed from the BCA/TA,
regarding retaining existing fire safety features,
as covered in this report.

The purpose of the review is to advise directly to the Building Consent Authority where supplementary
information may be required, and where information supplied in the building consent application may need

enhancing.
5 Refer Section 75 of Fire and Emergency NZ Act 2017.
6 Refer Section 46 of the Building Act 2004 and gazette notice 49 page 1406 May 7, 2012.
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G1.3

G1.4

G1.5

When to send application to FENZ

The Building Consent Authority must, on receipt of an application for Building Consent, provide a copy of the
application to Fire and Emergency NZ.

Scope of the fire engineering unit advice

1. The Fire Engineering Unit may advise the Building Consent Authority within 10 working days on
matters relating to ‘provisions means of escape from fire’ and the ‘needs of persons who are
authorised by law to enter the building to undertake fire-fighting’.”

1. The Building Consent Authority may proceed to determine the application without the advice if the
Fire Engineering Unit does not provide the advice within the 10 working day timeframe.®

2. The advice received from the Fire Engineering Unit is not typically a regulatory review of all fire safety
systems and therefore should not be relied upon as a thorough or complete peer review for all
matters relating to fire safety and elimination of fire risk.

3. The Fire Engineering Unit should be careful referring directly to IPENZ Practice Note 22. The
foreword to the Practice Note restricts itself from being used as professional or legal advice for
compliance with the Building Act 2004.

Additional requirements outside of the Building Code

Evacuation procedures, fire action notices and an approved evacuation scheme is not required for the
owner/tenant to obtain a building consent, or to obtain a Code Compliance Certificate. Therefore; this fire
analysis does not specifically address all the aspects for an evacuation scheme application. °

However; the building is still required to comply with the Fire and Emergency NZ Act 2017 prior to the
building being occupied. Some matters are summarised below;

G1.5.1 Fire Extinguishers

Although not required for compliance with the Building Code, Fire and Emergency NZ Regulations™® require
fire extinguishers be provided in accordance with NZS545083:2005 in buildings that don’t have a sprinkler
system where FENZ consider a fire could affect means of escape from a dead end.

APPROVED
BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 35 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council

7 Refer Section 47(1) of the Building Act 2004

8 Refer Section 47(3) of the Building Act 2004

Refer Schedule 4 of the FENZ (Fire Safety, Evacuation Procedures, and Evacuation Schemes) Regulations 2018.

Refer Section 14 and 15 of the FENZ (Fire Safety, Evacuation Procedures, and Evacuation Schemes) Regulations 2018.
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G1.5.2 Owner to provide evacuation procedures

Although not required for building consent, the owner is required to have an evacuation procedure in place
for the safe, prompt, and efficient evacuation of the building’s occupants in the event of a fire emergency
requiring evacuation.™ Information about the evacuation procedure is required to be readily available to the
building’s occupants, including information about;

e The routes of travel to the place or places of safety for the building, APPROVED
e The alarm used or available for use by the occupants, BC220054
Any firefighting equipment available for use by the occupants 12/05/2022
y Hrefighting equip Y pants, Duncan Renner
e Provisions for any person who requires particular assistance, and Page 36 of 57
e How to alert Fire and Emergency NZ to a fire emergency. Central Hawke's Bay

District Council

G1.5.3 Owner to provide evacuation signs

The owner of a building is required to erect signs and notices at appropriate places in the building that clearly
summarise the matters above.?

Evacuation Signs and Notices must have a safety blue background with a white border, and have white text
at least 5mm high on a safety blue background.'

G1.5.4 Packaging

Packing/unpacking of goods wrapped in flammable material, and storage of timber pallets, plastic packaging,
plastic etc, may occur in the building provided that those spaces;

e Have no lighting or heating devices that could cause the material to ignite,
e Do not permit public to be admitted, and

e Do not permit smoking.™

G1.5.5 Storage of solid waste

Accumulated flammable rubbish/debris is not permitted to be stored within the building, and is not permitted
outside the building in a way that would create a fire hazard to the building, other property or road.®

G1.5.6 Flammable materials

Flammable liquid must be stored in non-combustible containers with close fittings lids and must not be
stored near or in the means of escape from fire.

Refer Section 7 of the FENZ (Fire Safety, Evacuation Procedures, and Evacuation Schemes) Regulations 2018.
Refer Section 7(4) of the FENZ (Fire Safety, Evacuation Procedures, and Evacuation Schemes) Regulations 2018.
Refer Section 7(5) of the FENZ (Fire Safety, Evacuation Procedures, and Evacuation Schemes) Regulations 2018.
Refer Section 12 of the FENZ (Fire Safety, Evacuation Procedures, and Evacuation Schemes) Regulations 2018.
Refer Section 13 of the FENZ (Fire Safety, Evacuation Procedures, and Evacuation Schemes) Regulations 2018.
Refer Section 6 of the FENZ (Fire Safety, Evacuation Procedures, and Evacuation Schemes) Regulations 2018.
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G1.5.7 Owner to provide an approved Evacuation scheme

The owner of the building is required to notify Fire and Emergency NZ of any significant changes to the
‘means of escape from fire’ for the building to be lawfully used because the building is classified as
‘relevant’.’”

If a new scheme is required to be applied for, or Fire and Emergency NZ be notified of changes, the
application / notification is required to be sent to Fire and Emergency NZ before (but not more than 30
workings days before) the date on which the building becomes relevant.®

G1.5.8 Wardens to be trained to assist occupants

Tenants, employees, owner representatives and hirers are to be trained to assist any other occupants of the
building to evacuate the building in a fire emergency.'®

G1.5.9 Owner to undertake trial evacuations
The owner of a building must undertake trial evacuations of the building’s occupants at intervals of not more

than 6 months, and notify Fire and Emergency NZ of the result in writing no later than 10 working days after
the trial evacuation.?°

MEnd of FIRE AND EMERGENCY NZ

APPROVED
BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 37 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council

v Refer Section 35 of the FENZ (Fire Safety, Evacuation Procedures, and Evacuation Schemes) Regulations 2018.

e Refer Section 18(2)(b) of the FENZ (Fire Safety, Evacuation Procedures, and Evacuation Schemes) Regulations 2018.

1 Refer Clause 9(3) and 27(1)(a) of the Fire and Emergency NZ (Evacuation Procedures) Regulations 2018.

20 Refer Clause 29 and 32 of the Fire and Emergency NZ (Evacuation Procedures) Regulations 2018.
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H EMERGENCY LIGHTING SPECIFICATION

H1  General

This specification shall not be read in isolation, but read in conjunction with all sections of this fire safety
analysis and fire safety drawings.

H1.1  Scope

Emergency lighting is required to be installed on external escape routes within vicinity of the building, and on
internal escape routes, in accordance with NZBC F6/AST.

H1.2  Workmanship

Work on emergency lighting is required to be undertaken by a registered electrician in accordance with
manufacturer’s specifications, and to comply with NZBC G9.

The Contractor is required to supply all necessary as-built documentation as required to determine
compliance of the systems and for ongoing maintenance to be achieved. The major objective is for
workmanship to have a high inherent reliability.

H1.3  Durability

Emergency lighting components are required to have the minimum expected durabilities complying with
NZBC B2/AS1. When the age of a system exceeds its durable life, it may require substantial or complete
replacement to ensure the building is maintained in a complying state for the remainder of the specified life of
the building. Complete or substantial replacement of a specified system is work that is not exempt from

requiring a building consent. APPROVED
BC220054

i 12/05/2022
e DeSlgn Duncan Renner
Page 38 of 57
H2.1  llluminance Central Hawke's Bay

District Council

Powered emergency lighting is required to provide direct illuminance of no less than 0.2 Lux on level escape
routes from the point where travel distance on escape routes exceeds 20 m to the nearest exit, and 1 Lux
above steps, and above ramps steeper than 1:20.

H2.2  Emergency power supply

Each emergency light fitting shall have its own Nicad or Lithium lon rechargeable power supply, integral with
the fitting, continuously charged by mains power.
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H2.3  Light output and duration

Powered emergency lighting is required to provide 10% of design illuminance in 0.5 seconds, 80% of design
illuminance in 30 seconds, and maintain full illumination for no less than 30 minutes.

H2.4  Fittings and spacing

The tenant has nominated to install an illuminated exit sign as an extra safety measure. The fitting is a Spitfire

emergency light specified by the designer. APPROVED
BC220054
H3  Maintenance and certification 12/05/2022
Duncan Renner
Page 39 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay

H3.1  Installation, equipment and maintenance District Council

Powered emergency lighting must be installed in accordance with AS 2293.1:2005 and AS2293.3:2005
Emergency Evacuation Lighting For Buildings as amended by NZBC F6/AS1 Appendix B, and NZBC G9/AST
Electricity.

Powered emergency lighting shall be setup on a separate circuit for ease of testing. The test facility is
required to be capable of being manually reset, but is also required to be provided with a system that
automatically reverts mains power back to the emergency lighting at the conclusion of the 40 minute
discharge test if mains power supply to the emergency lighting is not manually switched back on. The
function of the test facility is required to be clearly identified eg “Emergency Lighting Test Switch”.

Powered emergency lighting must be maintained in accordance with AS/NZS2293.2:1995.

H3.2  Method of measurement

Powered emergency lighting illuminance must be measured in accordance with AS/NZS 1680 Interior
Lighting Part 1. Measurements must be made;

1. At floor level further than 500 mm of vertical surfaces,
2. Once lamps are switched on and allowed to stabilise and

3. Without interference of daylight or from light spill from adjacent rooms.

H3.3 Required commissioning test

Powered emergency lighting is required to provide the required illuminance for a duration of no less than 40
minutes at time of commissioning and any change of batteries.

H3.4  Certification

The Declaration Of Compliance found in Appendix B of AS2293 Part 3 should be completed and issued to
the owner to indicate the system is operating correctly when the work was commissioned.
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|  SIGNAGE SPECIFICATION

|1 General

This specification shall not be read in isolation, but read in conjunction with all sections of this fire safety
analysis and fire safety drawings.

APPROVED
1.1 Scope BC220054
o Install illuminated exit signs. 12/05/2022
Duncan Renner
e Install signs at fire extinguishers as required by NZS4503:2005. Page 40 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
1.2 Workmanship District Council

Electrical work on signs is required to be undertaken by a registered electrician in accordance with
manufacturer’s specifications, and to comply with NZBC G9.

The Contractor is required to supply all necessary as-built documentation as required to determine
compliance of the systems and for ongoing maintenance to be achieved. The major objective is for
workmanship to have a high inherent reliability.

1.3 Durability

Sign components are required to have the minimum expected durabilities complying with NZBC B2/AS1.
When the age of a system exceeds its durable life, it may require substantial or complete replacement to
ensure the building is maintained in a complying state for the remainder of the specified life of the building.
Complete or substantial replacement of a specified system is work that is not exempt from requiring a
building consent.

|2 Exit sign design

|2.1  Exit sign placement

As a minimum, fire exit signs are required to be positioned on a vertical surface within 600mm of doors to
identify exit doors and the direction of escape which may not be visible in normal use, and to clearly indicate
each exit door and doorway into a fire rated corridor.

The location of exit signs on the appended drawings are indicative and assumes visibility of exit signs will not
be obstructed by other signage / banners, merchandise / stock, and shelving / racking.

Additional signage is required if these signs are obscured from view for any reason, or if escape route
locations differ to those shown on appended drawing FA1.
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. APPROVED
2.2 Wording BC220054
12/05/2022
Duncan Renner
Page 41 of 57

Central Hawke's Bay
English text ‘EXIT" with or without a running person pictogram, or District Council

NZBC F8/AS1 requires the exit signs to display;

1. The running person pictogram, or

2.
3. Maori text ‘PUTANGA’ plus either; English text ‘EXIT’ or a running person pictograms or both, or
4. any other language including Braille, plus one of the above.

Pictograms with directional arrows are required to have the running person symbol running the same
direction as the arrow.

12.3  Height and colour of lettering and pictograms

Signs are required to have white text on safety green background. Lettering will be Arial font or similar having
complying proportions as indicated in NZBC F8/AS1 Table 1.
1. At aviewing distance of up to 16m, lettering is required to be at least 75 mm high.

2. Pictograms are required to be 25mm higher than lettering height.

2.4 Sign illumination

Fire exit signs are required to be continuously powered (maintained) as the building requires Emergency
Lighting.

1. Exit signs shall be internally illuminated to the minimum of 8cd/m2 within 25 mm of the sign except
may be as low as 2cd/m2 signs within dimmed lighting conditions.

2. The light source that illuminates the fitting shall be on battery backup power supply that will
automatically activate in the event of mains power supply failure and remain illuminated for a
minimum duration of 30 minutes.

3. The light source shall comply with NZBC G9 and NZBC F6, AS 2293:2005 Parts 1 and 3, and
AS/NZS 2293:2019 Part 2.
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13.1

13.2

13.3

13.4

13.5

Maintenance and certification

Installation, maintenance and equipment

Powered illuminated exit signs must be installed in accordance with AS 2293.1:2005 and AS2293.3:2005 as
amended by NZBC F6/AS1 Appendix B, and NZBC G9/AS1.

Powered illuminated exit signs must be setup on a separate circuit for ease of testing. The test facility is
required to be capable of being manually reset, but is also required to be provided with a system that
automatically reverts mains power back to the emergency lighting at the conclusion of the 40 minute
discharge test if mains power supply to the emergency lighting is not manually switched back on. The
function of the test facility is required to be clearly identified eg “lluminated Exit Signs Test Switch”.

Required commissioning test of illuminated signs

lllumination of exit signs is required to provide the required illuminance for a duration of no less than 40
minutes at time of commissioning and any change of batteries.

Certification of illuminated exit signs

The Declaration Of Compliance found in Appendix B of AS2293 Part 3 should be completed and issued to
the owner to indicate the system is operating correctly when the work was commissioned.

Required as-built documentation

A maintenance manual and testing logbook, including lighting layout & type, circuit diagram, and location of

distribution boards and testing equipment as required to be provided by the contractor by AS2293.1-2005
Section 8.2 & 8.3.

Ongoing compliance

llluminated exit signs have self contained batteries, and are not wired into a central backup power supply or
to a backup power generator. Inspection, maintenance and reporting of self-contained batteries shall be in
accordance with AS/NZS 2293.2:2005.

APPROVED
BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 42 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council
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14 Fire related safety features

|41 Fire extinguishers

The location of Fire Extinguishers shown on appended drawing FA1, are required by NZ545083:2005 to be
identified with a white fire extinguisher symbol at least 135 mm high on a safety red background. Words area
also required beneath the sign in accordance with NZS4503:2005. Lettering is required to be black at least
16 mm high on a white background. The sign is required to be at least 200mm x 400 mm. The base of the
sign is required to be at eye level (between 1500 and 1800 mm above floor level).

NZBC F8/AS1 requires below fire extinguishers, words to be either;

1. English Text, ‘FIRE EXTINGUISHER’, or
2. Maori text ‘KAIPATU AHI’" in conjunction with English text ‘FIRE EXTINGUISHER'.

APPROVED
BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 43 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council

MEnd of SIGNAGE SPECIFICATION
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Objective

J1

HEALTH AND SAFETY AT WORK

Responsibilities

J1.1.1 Limit of scope of engagement

APPROVED
BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 44 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council

The responsibility of the fire safety designer in relation to the scope of the work for which engaged, is for the
design of the building fire safety only in accordance with NZBC C1-6 and F6-8 as required by the Building Act
2004. In terms of the engagement, responsibility does not extend to the design or use of plant or substances

used within the building.

The responsibility for the design implementation or use of plant and substances used within the building will
rest with the Building Owner, ‘ Person Conducting a Business or Undertaking (PCBU) and persons using or
operating within the building. The ability to affect, influence or control potential health and safety risk(s) is
beyond the power of the fire safety designer and beyond the scope of this fire safety analysis.

J1.1.2 Responsibilities

In terms of satisfying Section 39 of the Health and Safety at Work Act 2015, risk of death and risk of

‘notifiable injury or notifiable iliness’?' due to a fire affecting the structure is reduced by;

e The building being used strictly in accordance with the intended use, classification, design

parameters, and the requirements of this fire report.

e  Constructing or altering the building in strict accordance with the Building Act 2004.

o Following manufacturer’s specifications and following safe practices provided in manufacturers

Material Safety and Data Sheets.

¢ Following the PCBU safety management strategy in accordance with the Health and Safety at Work

Act 2015.

e Following safe construction hazard procedures as noted in Section J2 - Reducing fire hazard during

construction.

o  Workers taking reasonable care for their own health and safety, ensuring their actions don’t
adversely affect the health and safety of others, and by following Worksafe safe practice guidelines.

e The owner fuffilling all legislative responsibilities (ie Hazardous Substance And New Organism Act

1996, Health And Safety At Work Act 2015),

e Undertaking preventative maintenance in a timely manner.

21 As defined by Section 23 of the Health And Safety At Work Act 2015

© 2022 Copyright Objective Corporation Limited.
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J2

Reducing fire hazard during construction

J2.1.1

J2.1.2

J2.1.3

None. The building does not have a fire alarm system.

J2.1.4

None. The building does not have sprinkler system.

J2.1.5

J2.1.7

J2.1.8

Risk to persons inside the building

Enclose works with solid partitioning / hoarding barriers in accordance with NZBC F5 to prevent
public access into the worksite.

Keep hoarding clear of evacuation lanes, and fire safety features.

If the building is open to members of the public prior to Code Compliance Certificate being issued,
the Contractor is required to obtain a Certificate of Public Use and the Territorial Authority is required
to be satisfied on reasonable grounds that members of the public can use the building or part of the
building safely.

Risk to public outside the building

Provide site fencing in accordance with NZBC F5 to prevent public access where specific hazards
occur if there is a risk of public entering the construction site while contractors are not present.

APPROVED
BC220054
12/05/2022

Partial operation of the fire sprinkler system Duncan Renner

Page 45 of 57

Central Hawke's Bay

Hotwork District Council

Partial operation of the fire alarm system

A hotworks permit should be provided for all hotwork, graded as required for the severity of the
hazard. The hotworks permit should be a double tag system that requires the site supervisor to
reinspect the hotworks after completion for the permit to be closed out.

A ‘fire watcher’ should be in attendance for the full duration of the work.
Ensure the area of work is clear of combustible material

Ensure a suitable fire extinguisher is readily accessible by the ‘fire watcher’.

Storage or work on combustible materials, packaging and waste
Ensure a suitable fire extinguisher is readily accessible.

All people present are trained in the use of the equipment, and trained to be familiar with evacuation
procedures. Reduce amount of combustible packaging used.

Remove waste from the site regularly and only store in a manner that would not create a hazard to
the building, other property, or public spaces.
Suspended fabrics and plastics

Temporarily suspended fabrics and plastics used during construction as visual barriers, protection
from weather, protection from dust, etc must be fire retardant having a flammability index of 12 or
less.

Evacuation procedures

The PCBU must ensure an emergency plan is prepared and maintained for the workplace as
required by Regulation 10 and 14 of the Health and Safety at Work Act (General Risk & Workplace
Management) Regulations 2016.
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J2.1.9 Other hazards

o A person must take reasonable care of their own health and safety.

e The PCBU is required to ensure that reasonable and practicable procedures are in place for all
construction work (such as; working at height, confined spaces, presence of asbestos) so that risk
of injury & illness are eliminated, isolated and/or minimised in accordance with the Health And Safety
At Work Act 2015.

M End of HEALTH AND SAFETY AT WORK

APPROVED
BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 46 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council
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K1

INSPECTIONS AND DECLARATIONS

Minimum fire safety inspections by BCA

Under Section 14F of the Building Act 2004, it is the responsibility of the Building Consent Authority to check
building work has been carried out in accordance with the building consent.

The table below summarises the minimum Building Consent Authority inspections required during
construction relating to the proposed building work and compliance with NZBC C1-6 and F6-8. They form
part of the definition of Plans and Specifications setout in Section 7 of the Building Act 2004.

TABLE 8 Building Consent Authority Inspections

Inspection Trade

Final inspection Carpentry

Painting
Flooring
Gas fitter

Electrician

Element To Be Inspected

Safe and easy to use access routes into and within the building.
Door handles. Door locking devices.

Escape route width and door clear opening width.

Foamed plastics flame barriers.

Penetration locations and firestopping.

Foam plastic barriers.

New internal finishes.

New floor finishes.

Appliances installed correctly and provided with adequate ventilation.
Emergency lighting type and location.

llluminated exit sign type and location.

New recessed lighting type and clearances from combustible material.

APPROVED
BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 47 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council
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K2

Required installers declarations from contractors

The following list of installers declarations and completion certificates are a requirement of the installation
standard or regulation to which they relate and must be provided to the owner at the commissioning of the

systems.

TABLE 9 Required Installers Declarations Of Compliance

Fire Safety Feature
Emergency Lighting
llluminated Exit Signs
Firestopping

Electrical Appliances
and Fittings

Hand Held Fire
Fighting Equipment

Gas Appliances

Required Declarations

AS2293.3:2005 appendix B declaration of compliance (as a guide)
AS2293.3:2005 appendix B declaration of compliance (as a guide)
Contractors Installers Declaration

Registered electrician’s Certificate Of Compliance
Contractors Installers Declaration

Registered gasfitters energy works certificate

M End of INSPECTIONS AND DECLARATIONS

APPROVED
BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 48 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council

© 2022 Copyright Objective Corporation Limited. Page 48 of 57

Revision A



FIRE SAFETY ANALYSIS - INTERNAL ALTERATIONS AND CHANGE OF USE

63 RUATANIWHA STREET, WAIPUKURAU

Objective

L1

MAINTENANCE

Specified System Maintenance — Compliance Schedule

The following tables provide the Type, Functions, Performance Standards, Scheduled Inspection,
Maintenance and Reporting procedures for fire safety Specified Systems within the building as required by
NZBC B2/AS1 para 2.2. Numbering of specified systems follows the regulated system setout in Schedule 1

of the Building (Specified Systems) Regulations 2005.

TABLE 6 SS3 - Electromagnetic or Automatic doors or windows
e TYPE AFFECT
Automatic doors Existing unaltered
- EMERGENCY OVERIDE POWER SUPPLY
Description
Press-button override. Mains power with emergency backup
battery power supply.
Location Main entry as shown on Drawing FA1.
Make/Model Unknown.
PERFORMANCE STANDARD YEAR MODIFIED BY YEAR
Performance,
Inspections & NZS4239 1993 - -
Frequency
INSPECTION, MAINTENANCE AND REPORTING STANDARD | YEAR MODIFIED BY YEAR
NZS54239 Appendix A 1993 - -
INSPECTION - YEARLY RESPONSIBILITY
Full system and interfacing. SS2 Independently Qualified Person
Inspection & Planned preventative maintenance and responsive maintenance will be carried out in
Maintenance accordance with the nominated performance and inspection Standard/document, to ensure
Procedures the system will operate as required in the event of a fire or other danger.
Reporting The owner will keep records of all inspections, maintenance and repairs undertaken in the
Procedures previous 24 months. These will be recorded in the on-site logbook, which will remain on the

premises with the most recent compliance schedule, and as a minimum include:
Details of any inspection, test or preventative maintenance carried out, including dates,
works undertaken, faults found, remedies applied and the person who performed the

work.
Form 12A provided annually by the 1QP.

APPROVED
BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 49 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council
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TABLE 10 SS4 - Emergency Lighting

TYPE AFFECT
System
Emergency lighting with self-contained batteries. Existing modified
Activation Upon power supply failure to circuit.
Location As shown on drawing FAT.
PERFORMANCE STANDARD YEAR MODIFIED BY YEAR
Performance,
Inspections & AS2293 Parts 1 and 3 2005 NZBC F6/AS1 Appendix B 2017
Frequency
INSPECTION, MAINTENANCE AND REPORTING STANDARD | YEAR MODIFIED BY YEAR
AS2293 Part 2 1995 - -
INSPECTION — 6 MONTHLY RESPONSIBILITY
Para 3.2 (battery discharge test each fitting) SS4 Independently Qualified Person
INSPECTION — ANNUALLY RESPONSIBILITY
Para 3.3 (full system) SS4 Independently Qualified Person
Inspection & Planned preventative maintenance and responsive maintenance will be carried out in
Maintenance accordance with the nominated performance and inspection Standard/document, to ensure
Procedures the system will operate as required in the event of a fire or other danger.
Reporting The owner will keep records of all inspections, maintenance and repairs undertaken in the
Procedures previous 24 months. These will be recorded in the on-site logbook, which will remain on the
premises with the most recent compliance schedule, and as a minimum include:

e Details of any inspection, test or preventative maintenance carried out, including dates,
works undertaken, faults found, remedies applied and the person who performed the
work.

®  Form 12A provided annually by the IQP.

APPROVED

BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner

Page 50 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council
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Objective

TABLE 11

Emergency
lighting and
illuminated
exit sign
batteries

Autodoor
battery

Inspection &
Maintenance
Procedures

Reporting
Procedures

SS14 - Emergency power relating to SS1-13

TYPE

Battery backup power supplies within emergency
lighting and illuminated exit sign fittings.

PERFORMANCE STANDARD YEAR
AS2293 Parts 1 and 3 2005
INSPECTION, MAINTENANCE AND REPORTING STANDARD | YEAR
AS/NZS2293 Part 2 1995
INSPECTION — 6 MONTHLY
Para 3.2 (battery discharge test)
TYPE

Battery backup power supply as part of the
automatic door

PERFORMANCE STANDARD YEAR
NZS4239 1993
INSPECTION, MAINTENANCE AND REPORTING STANDARD | YEAR
NZS4239 Appendix A 1993
INSPECTION - ANNUALLY

Para A2.3e (power supplies)

AFFECT

Existing modified

MODIFIED BY YEAR

NZBC F6/AS1 and F8/AS1 2017

MODIFIED BY YEAR
NZBC F6/AST 2017
RESPONSIBILITY

SS4 Independently Qualified Person
AFFECT

Existing modified

MODIFIED BY YEAR
MODIFIED BY YEAR
RESPONSIBILITY

SS3 Independently Qualified Person

Planned preventative maintenance and responsive maintenance will be carried out in
accordance with the nominated performance and inspection Standard/document, to ensure
the system will operate as required in the event of a fire or other danger.

The owner will keep records of all inspections, maintenance and repairs undertaken in the
previous 24 months. These will be recorded in the on-site logbook, which will remain on the

premises with the most recent compliance schedule,

and as a minimum include:

® Details of any inspection, test or preventative maintenance carried out, including dates,
works undertaken, faults found, remedies applied and the person who performed the

work.
®*  Form 12A provided annually by the IQP.

APPROVED
BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 51 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council
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Objective

TABLE 7

Automatic
door override
button sign

Inspection &
Maintenance
Procedures

Reporting
Procedures

SS14 - Signs relating to SS1-13

TYPE

Signs indicating the operation of automatic door
override buttons.

PERFORMANCE STANDARD YEAR

NZS4239 1993

INSPECTION, MAINTENANCE AND REPORTING PROCEDURE | YEAR

NZS4239 Appendix A 1993

INSPECTION — ANNUALLY

Para A2.3d (operation of override points).

AFFECT

Existing unaltered

MODIFIED BY YEAR
MODIFIED BY YEAR
RESPONSIBILITY

SS3 Independently Qualified Person

Planned preventative maintenance and responsive maintenance will be carried out in
accordance with the nominated performance and inspection Standard/document, to ensure
the system will operate as required in the event of a fire or other danger.

The owner will keep records of all inspections, maintenance and repairs undertaken in the

previous 24 months. These will be recorded in the on-site logbook, which will remain on the

premises with the most recent compliance schedule, and as a minimum include:

e Details of any inspection, test or preventative maintenance carried out, including dates,
works undertaken, faults found, remedies applied and the person who performed the

work.
®  Form 12A provided annually by the IQP.

APPROVED
BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 52 of 57
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council
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el

12/05/2022

TABLE 12

Final Exits

Inspection &
Maintenance
Procedures

Reporting
Procedures

S§S15b - Final exits (as defined in NZBC clause A2) and Exit Doar§ entral Hawke's Bay

TYPE

A Final Exit is the point at which there is direct
access to a Safe Place.

A Safe Place is an Open Space away from the

building where occupants meet at an assembly
point during an evacuation and may then freely
disperse after escaping the effects of fire.

LOCATION

Final Exits doors from the building are exterior
doors on the escape route that lead out of the
building as shown on the fire drawing.

Safe places are on the footpath on the Street away
from canopies.

PERFORMANCE STANDARD YEAR
NZBC C/AS2 Part 3 Para 3.15 2020
AS1851 Para J2 2012

INSPECTION, MAINTENANCE AND REPORTING PROCEDURE

e Ensure the exit doors are easy to open, are
free from obstruction and are not blocked,
locked or barred.

®  Escape routes are clearly identified and are
free of obstructions.

INSPECTION - EVERYDAY

Exit doors are not locked, barred or blocked.
Locking devices can be operated without a key,
swipe card, or pin.

INSPECTION - MONTHLY

The escape route to a Safe Place is kept clear and
clean. Flammable substances and waste are not
stored near to the escape route to a Safe Place.

Duncan Renner
Page 53 of 57

e District Council

Existing unaltered

HARDWARE

Building has free handle door hardware,
or snib type locking devices.

MODIFIED BY YEAR
MODIFIED BY YEAR
RESPONSIBILITY

Owner
RESPONSIBILITY

SS15b Independently Qualified Person

Planned preventative maintenance and responsive maintenance will be carried out in
accordance with the nominated performance and inspection Standard/document, to ensure
the system will operate as required in the event of a fire or other danger.

The owner will keep records of all inspections, maintenance and repairs undertaken in the

previous 24 months. These will be recorded in the on-site logbook, which will remain on the

premises with the most recent compliance schedule, and as a minimum include:

e Details of any inspection, test or preventative maintenance carried out, including dates,
works undertaken, faults found, remedies applied and the person who performed the

work.
®*  Form 12A provided annually by the IQP.
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TABLE 13 SS15d - Sign for communicating evacuation information
System TYPE AFFECT
Continuously illuminated exit signs. Existing modified
Location As shown on drawing FA1.
PERFORMANCE STANDARD YEAR MODIFIED BY YEAR
Performance,
Inspections & AS2293 Parts 1 and 3 2005 NZBC F6/AS1 Appendix B 2017
Frequency and F8/AS1 Appendix A
INSPECTION, MAINTENANCE AND REPORTING STANDARD | YEAR MODIFIED BY YEAR
AS2293 Part 2 1995 - -
INSPECTION - EVERYDAY RESPONSIBILITY
Signs are present in correct locations, are lit and Owner
their visibility is not obstructed.
INSPECTION — 6 MONTHLY RESPONSIBILITY
Para 3.2 (battery discharge test each fitting) SS15d Independently Qualified Person
INSPECTION - ANNUALLY RESPONSIBILITY
Para 3.3 (full system) SS15d Independently Qualified Person
Inspection & Planned preventative maintenance and responsive maintenance will be carried out in
Maintenance accordance with the nominated performance and inspection Standard/document, to ensure
Procedures the system will operate as required in the event of a fire or other danger.
Reporting The owner will keep records of all inspections, maintenance and repairs undertaken in the
Procedures previous 24 months. These will be recorded in the on-site logbook, which will remain on the

premises with the most recent compliance schedule, and as a minimum include:

® Details of any inspection, test or preventative maintenance carried out, including dates,
works undertaken, faults found, remedies applied and the person who performed the
work.

®  Form 12A provided annually by the IQP.
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FIRE SAFETY ANALYSIS - INTERNAL ALTERATIONS AND CHANGE OF USE 0h G“ve
63 RUATANIWHA STREET, WAIPUKURAU

L2

L2.1

L2.2

L2.3

L2.4

L2.5

Legislation relating to the compliance schedule

Obtaining a compliance schedule

The owner has responsibility of obtaining the Compliance Schedule,?? and the Building Consent Authority has
the responsibility of issuing it with the Code Compliance Certificate.??

Regular inspections and maintenance

The owner is required to ensure each Specified System stated in the Compliance Schedule be regularly
inspected and maintained to ensure the Specified Systems performs, and continues to perform, to the
Specified System’s Performance Standards.?*

Keep records

The owner must obtain reports relating to the inspection, maintenance and reporting procedures of the
Compliance Schedule signed by each Independent Qualified Person, keep those records and the
Compliance Schedule for 2 years, and show on the Building Warrant of Fitness the location of where the
reports and Compliance Schedule are kept.?®

Display the compliance schedule statement

For the first 12 months of the period of the Compliance Schedule, the owner is required to display, in an
accessible location, a Compliance Schedule Statement issued by the Territorial Authority stating the specified
systems covered by the Compliance Schedule and the place where the Compliance Schedule is kept. 26

Supply an annual building warrant of fitness

The owner of a building is required to supply an annual Building Warrant of Fithess to the Territorial Authority,
on the anniversary of issuing the Compliance Schedule.?”

The owner is required to display a copy of the Building Warrant of Fitness in an accessible location. The
Building Warrant of Fitness must have attached to it all certificates, issued by a Independent Qualified Person
that, when those certificates are considered together, certify that the inspection, maintenance and reporting
procedures stated in the Compliance Schedule have been fully complied with during the previous 12
months.?®

22 Section 101(1) and 102 of The Building Act 2004
23 Section 101(1) of the Building Act 2004

24 Section 105(a) of The Building Act 2004

25 Section 110 of the Building Act 2004

26 Section 105(e) of The Building Act 2004
27 Section 105(b) and 108 of The Building Act 2004
28 Section 108(3) of The Building Act 2004
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FIRE SAFETY ANALYSIS - INTERNAL ALTERATIONS AND CHANGE OF USE

63 RUATANIWHA STREET, WAIPUKURAU

Objective

L3

Normal maintenance

The following table is a non-exhaustive list of fire safety related building elements that require normal
maintenance undertaken by the owner as required by NZBC B2/AS1 para 2.1.

The owner should undertake regular preventative maintenance as often as is reasonably practicable, as the
situation arises, but no less frequent than would cause a defect / fault to be undetected during the normal

use of the building.

TABLE 14 Normal Fire Safety Maintenance

Element

Fire rating of exterior walls.

Final Exits located outside of the
building

Internal and external escape
routes kept clear at all times.

Escape routes are kept clean and
slip resistant.

Door handles and locking devices
are the correct types.

Fire Extinguishers

Inspection

Condition of concrete panel and
brick.

Firestopping of penetrations.

Regulation 5 of the FENZ (Fire
Safety, Evacuation Procedures,
and Evacuation Schemes)
Regulations 2018.

Internal corridors kept clear of
goods, waste and flammable
material.

Exterior escape routes kept clear
of parked vehicles and stacked
goods.

Escape routes are swept free of
dust and cleaned to be free of ol
and algae.

Doors have simple fasteners that
don’t require keys to unlock when
the building is occupied.

Extinguishers are clean and not
damaged. Signage is correctly
displayed. Check pressure
gauge shows correct operating
pressure.

Annual weighing to check
contents and discharge test.

M End of MAINTENANCE

Frequency and responsibility

6 monthly inspections by the owner.

Daily inspections by the owner
whenever the building is occupied.

Daily inspections by the owner
whenever the building is occupied.

Daily inspections by the owner
whenever the building is occupied.

Inspections by the owner everyday the
building is occupied.

Inspections by a fire extinguisher
inspecting authority.
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FIRE SAFETY ANALYSIS - INTERNAL ALTERATIONS AND CHANGE OF USE
63 RUATANIWHA STREET, WAIPUKURAU

Objective

M1.1

M1.2

M1.3

M1.4

DECLARATION

Inspections and construction monitoring

All inspections in relation to compliance will be undertaken by the Building Consent Authority, with
compliance contingent upon the Building Consent Authority confirming that the requirements of this report

are properly completed.

Performance of products and systems

Objective Corporation Solutions NZ Limited places full reliance on the performance of the proprietary systems
to achieve the stated performance in accordance with the NZ Building Code and accepts no liability for faulty

workmanship, misrepresentation in product literature, or product failure.

Modification and variations

Modifications and on-site changes that vary from this fire analysis are not permitted unless Objective
Corporation Solutions NZ Limited first gives written approval. In almost all cases, the report will require
updating and the building consent amended, prior to changes occurring on site, including substitution of any

materials or repositioning of fire safety features.

Use of the report

This report has been prepared solely for the benefit of the Owner, the Designer, the Contractor, the Building
Consent Authority, the Territorial Authority, and future IQPs with respect to the purpose and engagement of
this analysis. Any other person our party who relies upon any matter contained in this report does so entirely
at their own risk. Those involved with the project are expected to have read this report and have

incorporated the relevant fire safety requirements into their work.

It is critical this report is circulated to all persons involved with the project and to those involved with the

ongoing maintenance of the building.

If there is any doubt to the interpretation or application of the requirements of this report, the consultant shall

be contacted immediately, and the issue clarified, prior to construction continuing.

For and acting on behalf of Objective Corporation Level 2, 17 Victoria Avenue
Solutions NZ Limited PO Box 8067 Palmerston North
P 06 354 9909
E Joshua.Kendall@objective.com

Josh Kendall
Fire Safety Specialist
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GENERAL NOTES

_All FFL's & dimensions are based on information provided by the centre or client. Verify on site before commencement of any works.

_Itis the contractors responsibility to confirm all site conditions & requirements.

_Failure to comply with drawings & specifications could result in alterations being made at the cost to the contractor.

_These drawings must be read on conjunction with all relevant consultant's drawings & specifications including, structural, mechanical & hydraulic.
_Contractor to comply with current health & safety regulations at all time.

_Before commencement of demolition works the contractor must contact the consultant engineer to establish which walls, etc are able to be safely removed.
_Nons-slip finishes to be provided to all steps, ramps & landings.

_Confirm with shopping centre management prior to chasing floor slab to determine any structural limitations on size & location of chases where applicable.
_Ensure that the installation of equipment for the storage of food is capable of being moved easily so that the area underneath can be easily cleaned.

_If fire sprinklers are not shown by centre existing sprinkler heads to be protected during construction. Do not pant sprinkler heads.

_All floor finishes must be finished flush with adjacent finish - use 3mm satin finish aluminium angle to all joints to provide a level junction.

_Entry floor covering to be finished flush with mall or exterior floor finish.

_Base building fire safety systems are not to be affected by any part of tenancy fitout.

_Allwork to be in accordance with the local authority & the centre fit-out guide.

_Allnew glazing to be installed in accordance with as1288. Ensure minimum 75mm wide decal is provided to full height glazing located between 900-1000mm
from finished floor level.

_AS4674 - design & construction of a food premises

_AS1428.1 - design for access & mobility

_NZS 4121:2001 - disabled access & mobility

_Class '6' building under NCC standards

The plans as shown are subject to council approval and may change. Please work off the stamped plans provided by the client.

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION
_Electrical fit out is to include connection of all electrical equipment, data cabling and telephone cabling ready for use. All circuits are to be balanced, with an
individual circuit to suit all computers and all associated equipment.
_Adequate supply of power must be supplied to the store, including 3 phase mains supply location and distance from premises.
_A power supply of 80 amps per phase, 3 phase to a 48 pole Clipsal domestic switchboard. Surge protectors must be fitted to all major equipment.
_All 240v equipment in store to be tested and tagged by an electrician
_All connections for signage must be verified with the signage contractor prior to connection. All signage to be on a dedicated circuit at the switch board.
_AllGPO's are 10 amps unless otherwise specified.
_All circuit breakers must clearly tagged with a clear legible legend, attached to inside of cabinet.
_Commercial type metallic enclosure switchboards shall be used.
_All power outlets dedicated to computer associated equipment must be identified by a red face plate.
_All data points terminate to either a 16 or 24 port patch panel - dependent on store specification.
_All cable runs shall be cat 5 or cat 6 cable unless specified
_All data points should originate from the data cabinet, and all data points should terminate in locations as identified on site plan.
_The caller id box must be installed next to the IDF. Location of the IDF must be verified on site before construction. Cabler to install parallel phone line
connections cables to each PSTN phone line. The cable is to be 1 - 2 meters in length terminating in a male rj-12 plug (as per standard phone cable)
_To comply with NZBC G9 the electrical installation is to:
1.comply with AS/NZS3000:2007 electrical installations
2 a) Alllight switches shall be horizontally aligned with door handles.
b) The toggle, rocker, push pad, or push button control of light switches shall project clear of the switch plate.
c) Socket outlets shall be fixed between 500mm and 1200mm above the finished floor level if suitable. This shall not apply in damp situations
where the location of the light switch and plug sockets conflicts with AS/NZS3000
_Artificial lighting complying with NZBC G8 to be provided on access route

DOMINOS OVEN INSTALLATION AND VENTILATION SCOPE OF WORKS

SHOPFITTERS SITE SUPERVISOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES

_Notify the oven supplier when gas is connected and available.

_Ensure that the ventilation has been installed and commissioned prior to the oven tech attending for oven commissioning.

_Ensure that the site electrician, ventilation technician and oven technician are on site at the same time for the oven commissioning.
_Ensure that the services pole is installed correctly and ready prior to this scope of works.

_Licise and ensure that all trades work together.

SHOPFITTERS ELECTRICIAN’S SCOPE

_Fit the ventilation control box to the services pole. The top of the box must not be higher than 2 meters and must be mounted in a manner to not impede any
walkways.

_Supply and install one RCD protected, 3 phase, 16 amp, neutral and earth supply to the ventilation control box. This is to be terminated at the main circuit
breaker / main switch in the ventilation box.

_Supply and install a 3 phase 10-amp cable from both the exhaust and fresh air fan contactors to 3 a phase isolator located adjacent each fan.

_Connect from the 3 phase isolators to both the exhaust and fresh air fans.

_Select the correct overload from the range supplied.

_Adjust the overload to suit the fan installed.

_Supply and install 3 x single phase 10-amp RCD protected GPO's on the services pole. Each GPO is to be on a separate circuit. The position of the GPO’s is not
to impede the location of the gas taps or ventilation control box.

_Provide a single-phase circuit to the connection box at the rear of the hood for the hood lighting. This circuit will be added to the store light RCD protected
circuit.

GAS FITTER

_Supply and install a gas supply to 600mj per hour.

_Ensure that the supply pressure requirements are met at full gas rate.

_Supply and install 3 x % BSP thread gas taps on the services pole (not compression). Stores must be able to accommodate the possibility of 3 ovens.
_The oven gas supply fitting line must be enclosed within the services pole.

_Supply and install a compliant restraint chain for the ovens.

VENTILATION TECHNICIAN'S SCOPE

_Install the air pressure switches supplied with the ventilation box to both the fresh air and exhaust ducts.

_Connect the supplied cable from the air pressure switches to the designated terminals in the ventilation control box.

_Check the direction of rotation of both the fresh air and exhaust fans.

_Commission the ventilation system. This includes ensuring that both pressure switches operate when the fans run and deactivate when the fans stop.

OVEN TECHNICIAN'S SCOPE

_Ensure that gas is connected and available prior to site attendance.

_Ensure that the ventilation control box has been installed and commissioned prior to attendance.
_Assemble and install the ovens and hood if applicable.

_Perform the interconnection between the ventilation control box and the ovens.

_Check that when either the fresh air or ventilation fans are stopped, the ovens do not heat.
_Commission the ovens

_Cook testing to dominos representative’s satisfaction.

AIR - CONDITIONING SPECIFICATIONS
_Ducted reverse cycle system of 42kw cooling capacity per 100sgm (420 watts/sgm) Daikin or APAC carrier units must be used, the air-conditioning register over
makeline must be half closed & directed away from makeline.

PIZZA OVEN & EXHAUST SPECIFICATIONS
_XLT 3870 - double stack to be installed.
_Requirements per oven (double/ triple below information dependent on # of ovens to be installed)
_Gas - 200mj/hr
_Gas inlet fitting - 3/4"
_Electrical - 10a 240vac 50hz 1
_AVI exhaust canopy systemis to be used. A Penn P32 series differential switch must be installed to both supply & make air.
_Bottom edge of canopy is to be 2000mm from FFL.
_Centralise the cooking chamber of the oven (enfry & exit of the oven) with the exhaust canopy if a conventional canopy is used. Do not centralise the oven
with the canopy.
_The canopy must be 150mm wider than the area of the ovens.
_The exhaust outlet & supply inlet must be 6000mm apart.
_Canopy & ducting must comply with as1668 parts 1 & 2
_Refer to conventional exhaust canopy specifications.
Installers to provide certification.

FLOOR FINISHING SPECIFICATIONS

_Stainless steel capping to be installed on the end of each partition & to run from FFL to ceiling
_Falls to floor waste must not affect the levelling of any major equipment.

_Floors to be non-slip as required under AS4586:1999 & AS3661.

PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS

_All hydraulic works to be carried out in accordance with AS/NZS 3500: 2015 & to the satisfaction of the local authority.

_All vent pipes shall terminate above in accordance with AS/NZS 3500: 2015

_All gas services shall be installed to comply with AS/NZS 5601.1: 2010 part 1 general installations, amendment 1 as referenced in G10 and G11 of the NZ building
code

_All service must be copper pipe unless otherwise specified.

_Run 50mm copper pipe into cold room clipped off the ceiling running end to end of the room at approx. 150mm crs. The water will have a stop cock & in line
'Aqua-pure AP11T filter housing with an AP117 carbon cartridge filter' mounted at the side of the cold room between the dough mixer & dough production
bench. The tap fitting at this point will be a chrome finished quarter turn hose cock (ball valve) fitted with a domestic laundry 2 piece folding arm spout.

_The tundish for the make line is to be 300mm from the right-hand end of the unit (where applicable).

_PVC pipe may be used for the plumbing under the sinks including wash up. The PVC pipe used must meet with council approval & requirement.

_The hand basin in customer view the pipe must be chrome.

_In-sink bucket traps must be installed to wash up sinks.

_Allhand basins must be Stoddart’s knee operated hand basins.
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Parcel ID 4206584

Address 63 Ruataniwha Street, Waipukurau
Assessment 1088011600

House No 63

Street Name Ruataniwha Street, Waipukurau

Certificate Of Title  Vv2/379
Legal Description  LOT 2 DP 24265

Project Scope

New Domino's store as per plans, site is an existing structure, previousiy a BNZ barAPcPR@VED
include new extraction system and modification of other specified syffems. BC220054
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All floors to be fully sealed to prevent leakage into
—|adjoining tenancies flooring in the kifchen are fo be
@ 4{ 75mm min. high file coving to BoH bedded to achieve falls to all floor wastes to comply
area. Refer fo the detail attached with as3740 & ncc f1.7.
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Aluminium threshold strip at
customer entry to comply with
AS/NZS 3661.2:1994 & AS/NIS
4586:2004

Aluminium threshold strip as
per detail attached

1 FLOOR FINISHES PLAN

150mm High skirting in the
customer area refer to the detail
attached

A107 1:75

FLOOR FINISHING SCHEDULE

Note: Calculations provided below must be verified by the shopfitter and CSS before any order for these materials are accepted and placed. No responsibility or liability to be held by Hayward Design

should these be incorrect.

CODE LOCATION SUPPLIER AREA SPECIFICATION REFERENCE

SAFESTEP R12 175952 ELEPHANT 2mm THICK HETEROGENEOUS PVC VINYL

FLO1 BOH FLOOR FORBO 109.5 m?
EXPONA COMMERCIAL VINYL PLANKS - VANILLA OAK

FLO4 FOH FLOOR TBA 18.0 m?
EXISTING SHEET VINYL

FL99 BOH FLOOR TBA 9.8 m?
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g L 1 x 10 AMP FOR HOOD LIGHTING.
= OVENS ON OWN CIRCUIT
(Z) 1 x DATA, 2 x DPP IN CEILING PER 2 x POWER 2 x DATA IN|CEILING. S
- MENU PANEL SYSTEM. CABLE TO CABLING TO RUN THROUGH THE SUPPORT POSTS 5]
| - RUN THROUGH SERVICES POLE. 7 T i_L 1]
5
A |
3xGPO (| IN CEILING 15A (]
‘ 3XDATA P& i v
I N Sy
M 6x6PO |
6xXDATA B | 58 MAGNETIC 2 x POWER 2 x DATA IN CEILING. POSITION OF A/C &
e DOOR CABLING TO-RUN THROUGH THE REFRIGERATION UNITS
MOUNTED FLUSH AGAINST TOP
MULLION OF SHOPFRONT (GPO D N cEILING 2xFOREFTPOSH(]|| & & RELEASE SUPPORT POSTS 3PH ABOVE MUST BE CONFIRMED
10 BE SWITCHED WITH THE i EFTPOS| [~ | cowroom PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
CUSTOMER AREA LIGHTING) FORHWU
‘
\ | g
- =
S 1 by
IG 1y
1 [ 1l /p
o — — ] t
SIGNAGE ON DEDICATED CIRCUIT. IN CEILING. CABLING TO RUN IN CEILING. CABLING TO RUN
SIGNAGE FEED TO JUNCTION BOX & THROUGH THE SUPPORT POSTS THROUGH THE SUPPORT POSTS
SINGLE FEEDS TO EACH SIGN.
(POSITION TO BE CONFIRMED ON SITE)
1 ELECTRICAL PLAN
A108 1:75
ELECTRICAL LEGEND
Da Single GPO outlet
>R3PH 3 Phase perm. connection with isolation switch
A4 Double GPO outiet
\V4 Telephone outlet
v Data outlet
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EXISTING GRID & TILE CEILING TO REMAIN. TILES TO BE
REPLACED WITH WIPEABLE OPTIONS.
- shorturl.at/fhDFI

EXISTING GRID & TILE CEILING TO REMAIN. TILES TO BE
EPLACED WITH WIPEABLE OPTIONS.
-shorturl.at/fhDFI

T'[- shorturl.at/pxNQ4
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SPACE

- shorturl.at/pxNQ4
‘ [
>
|
P
A
REUSE EXISTING LIGHTING WHERE
POSSIBLE, AND REPLACE WITH
SEALED FOOD-SAFE COMPLIANT
UNITS WHERE REQUIRED
2700
EXISTING GRID & TILE CEILING TO REMAIN. TILES &
GRID TO BE PAINTED IN PA02 ‘
SUSPENDED SERVICES EXHAUST DUCTING
POLE INSTALL THREADED
2200 DROPS INTO CEILING

—

INSTALL THREADED DROPS
INTO CEILING SPACE TO
SUPPORT MENU-PANEL
HANGERS

| |

]

INTERNAL CEILING OF COLDROOM 2900 HIGH AS PER
THE COLDROOM SPECIFICATIONS ATTACHED. NO
SHOP CEILING REQUIRED OVER

2700

T
I
I
T I Y

©®I"]

REUSE EXISTING LIGHTING WHERE
POSSIBLE, AND REPLACE WITH
SEALED FOOD-SAFE COMPLIANT
UNITS WHERE REQUIRED

/
N

N
|/

2400

h 4

1

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

L SUSPENDED SERVICES POLE INSTALLED
AS PER THE STANDARD DETAIL (SINGLE
SCREEN)

A109 | 1

No.

L7

175
MODEL SUPPLIER Qry.
DOWNLIGHT CARIBOU LIGHTING 5
LOW TEMP LIGHT LOCAL 2

LIGHTING SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT 12V 7W WARM WHITE (3000k) LED MODEL: BLACK FIXTURE.

1200mm LONG SURFACE MOUNTED LED LIGHTING LOW TEMP

SUSPENDED SERVICES POLE INSTALLED AS PER
THE STANDARD DETAIL ATTACHED

LIGHTING LEGEND

Alllighting fo comply with AS1680, as4674. NCC clause J6.2b & installed to AS3000

AIR CONDITIONING RETURN AIR REGISTER

ACCESS PANEL IN CEILING

3 WAY A/C REGISTER TO BE MOUNTED
NEAR THE MAKELINE 600x600 WHITE

SPITFIRE EMERGENCY LIGHTING TO COMPLY
WITH AS2293.1

2

AIR CONDITIONING REGISTER

CONCEALED DATA & POWER BOX RECESSED
INTO CEILING. EITHER BLACK OR WHITE.
ALIANCE AUSTRALIA PH: 02 6652 1157

ILLUMINATED EMERGENCY EXIT
LIGHTING TO COMPLY WITH A§2293.1

o
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As per NZBC G5 Guidance document
"accessible-reception-and-service-
counters-268" research has shown that a
900mm high counter is practical for
wheelchair users. It is a usable height for
people standing foo, so sometimes the whole
counter can be 900mm high, such asin a
shop or food outletcustomer area.

850

Accessible customer area

‘ Signage as per NZBC F8 Signs;

As per NZ§4121:2001 Fig37
Checkout Counter, we
propose an accessible

shelf for side access.

As per NZBC D1 7.0.5 Door handles;

Accessible doors shall be openable with one hand and have a lever
action operation for handles, locks and latches. The end of handles shall
be returned towards the door. Handles shall be between 900 mm and
1200 mm above floor level. Pull handles or push plates are acceptable
only where doors are not latched.

COMMENT:

1. People who use wheelchairs must have one hand free to propel the
chair through the open door.

2. Door knobs with a twist or turn action do not provide an adequate grip
for people with hand impairments.

ACCESSIBLE PLAN

N
o
o
<N

Staff only

accessible

w/c
N
L 2000 L
7 7
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Refer to sheet A155 for NZBC Details

1:75
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‘ Refer to signage documentaiton for exact locations.

WADO!

1

ELEVATION A

A105 | A120

1:50

SNO4

2 ELEVATION B

A105 | A120 1:50

2206

APPROVED
BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 11 of 47
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council

38 M12
1320 ‘»21%
1
AT
N
3 ELEVATION C
A105 | A120 1:50
NOTE.

Refer fo Domino's signage documentation for exact signage detail

ELEVATIONS
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@@ sal (e ) (6] (0] (1] (o) (0] [e3) (3] (7] (2]
| |
—(¢J
(6 )—
1 ELEVATION D 2 ELEVATION E
A105 | A121 1:50 A105 | A121 1:50
I[ESIES (4] @ (4] 24 @
| |
N
|
3 ELEVATION F 4 ELEVATION G 5 ELEVATION H
A105 | A121 1:50 A105 | A121 1:50 A105 | A121 1:50
NOTE.
Refer fo Domino's signage documentation for exact signage detail
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1

EXTERIOR ELEVATION

A105 | A123

1:25
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EQUIPMENT & FIXTURE SCHEDULE

REFER TO THE DESIGN PACKAGE SUPPLIED BY DPE FOR MORE INFORMATION ON FIXTURES & FITTINGS.

NO. |EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER QTY. |DESCRIPTION
1 MEDIUM TEMP COLDROOM SHOPFITTER 1 éeosmHgP(;I%IE?QROOM PANEL MUST BE USED. MANUFACTURING & INSTALLATION MUST COMPLY WITH THE NCC AND AS4674. INSTALLED
2 |CUSTOMER MONITOR DPEIT 1 SELECTED MONITOR MOUNTED TO SUSPENDED DROPPER OR WALL MOUNT. ALL CABLING TO BE HIDDEN INSIDE DROPPER
3 |MANDOE PANELS CSy 3 |MANDOE MENU PANELS
4 |PLASTIC CURTAIN CSS/SHOPFITTER 1 FLEXIBLE PVC COLDROOM PLASTIC CURTAIN AT COLDROOM ENTRANCE
5 |DRIVERS SIGN OUT SCREEN DPE IT 1 |SELECTED MONITOR MOUNTED TO SUSPENDED DROPPER OR WALL MOUNT. ALL CABLING TO BE HIDDEN INSIDE DROPPER
6 MANAGERS DESK CSS 1 MANAGERS DESK SUPPLIED BY CSS
9 |POS MODULE CSS 1 CONSTRUCTED AS PER THE DETAILS ATTACHED.
10 |SERVER CABINET ELECT. CONTRACTOR 1 WALL MOUNTED HINGED SERVER CABINET
11 |MANAGERS PRINTER DPE IT 1 SELECTED PRINTER BY DOMINO'S PIZZA IT DEPARTMENT
13 |CLEANERS SINK CsS 1 STODDARTS STAINLESS STEEL CLEANERS SINK No.SCSO01
14 |DOUGH PRODUCTION BENCH (eSS 1 STAINLESS STEEL BENCH AS PER THE DETAILS ATTACHED.
15 |SAUCE BENCH SHOPFITTER 1 STAINLESS STEEL SAUCE BENCH AS PER THE STANDARD DETAILS ATTACHED.
16 |ALLUMINIUM WALL SHEETING SHOPFITTER 1 ALUMINIUM WALL SHEETING TO WALL BEHIND DOUGH MIXER AS PER THE STANDARD DRAWINGS
17 |WASH UP SINK CsS 1 STAINLESS STEEL WASH UP SINK AS PER THE STANDARD DETAILS ATTACHED
19 |PIZZA SLIDE SHELF (@SS 1 STAINLESS STEEL SLIDE SHELF MOUNTED ABOVE SAUCE BENCH
20 |PIZZA PAN RACK CSS 1 STAINLESS STEEL RACK MOUNTED ABOVE WASH UP SINKS.
24 |HAND BASIN SHOPFITTER 1 STODDARTS SKOB1 STAINLESS STEEL HAND BASIN
25 |HOT CELL RACK CSS 1 1800W X 450D X 1800H. 4 TIER MANTOVA RACK WITH HOT CELL UNIT MOUNTED TO EACH SHELF
26 |CUT BENCH (&S5 1 STAINLESS STEEL BENCH AS PER THE STANDARD DRAWINGS ATTACHED.
27 |RECEIPT PRINTER CSS 1 RECEIPT PRINTER MOUNTED ON SUSPENDED SERVICES POLE FROM CEILING
28 |MAKELINE MONITOR DPE IT 1 SELECTED MONITOR MOUNTED TO SUSPENDED DROPPER OR WALL MOUNT. ALL CABLING TO BE HIDDEN INSIDE DROPPER
28A |MAKELINE MONITOR DPEIT 1 SELECTED DOUBLE MONITOR MOUNTED TO SUSPENDED DROPPER OR WALL MOUNT. ALL CABLING TO BE HIDDEN INSIDE DROPPER
29B |COLDROOM STORAGE RACK CSS 3 |1500W X 600D X 1800H 4 TIER MANTOVA SHELVING
30 |DRY STORAGE RACK CSS 4 1800W X 450D X 1800H. 4 TIER MANTOVA RACK
31 |DUNNAGE RACK (@SS S STAINLESS STEEL DUNNAGE RACK
32 |GPS TERMINAL DPE IT 1 GPS WALL MOUNTED TERMINAL.
33 |PHONE/ COMPUTER SYSTEM DPE IT 1 COMPUTER SYSTEM SUPPLIED BY DOMINO'S PIZZA'S IT DEPARTMENT
34 |HOT WATER UNIT SHOPFITTER 1 50 LITRE 3 PHASE 20A QUICK RECOVERY HOT WATER UNIT MOUNTED ABOVE COLDROOM
35 |PIZZA OVENS CSS 1 DMP 2638 DOUBLE STACK OVENS
38 |DRINKS FRIDGE PEPSI 1 DOUBLE DOOR DRINKS FRIDGE.
38A |DRINKS FRIDGE PEPSI 1 SINGLE DOOR DRINKS FRIDGE.
39 |DOUGH MIXER CSS 1 ATLAS S80ON 3 PHASE 20AMP DOUGH MIXER MODEL No. 200kg NET WEIGHT
40 |DOUGH SHEETER Css 1 ATLAS DOUGH SHEETER MODEL No.SH500 PR20. 15AMP 195kg NET WEIGHT
45 |<varies> <varies> 2 |<varies>
47 |PAPER TOWEL BIN CsS 1 PAPER TOWEL DISPOSAL BIN
48 |PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER CSS 1 PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER TO COMPLY WITH AS 4674 & THE LOCAL HEALTH REQUIREMENTS
49 |<varies> <varies> 2 |<varies>
50 |CHART HOLDER RAIL SHOPFITTER 1 [BC
51 |MAKELINE CHART PURE PRINT 1 |TBC
52 |DRIVERS SIGN OUT TERMINAL DPEIT 1 COMPUTER TERMINAL WALL MOUNTED FOR SIGN OUT DRIVERS.
53 |GPS TRACKER SCREEN DPE IT 1 32" TV SCREEN
54 |CHILLED WATER OUTLET SHOPFITTER 1 SPECIFICATIONS INCLUDED IN THE PLUMBING SPECS ATTACHED.
55 |SAFE LONDON FIRE & SAFE 1 600H x 500W x 475D SAFE
56 |<varies> <varies> 4 |<varies>
57 |COMPUTER TERMINAL DPE IT 2  |ORDERING TERMINAL INSTALLED BY DOMINO'S IT DEPARTMENT
58 |PHONE DPEIT 2 |PHONE SUPPLIED BY CSS. INSTALLED BY NOMINATED ELECTRICIAN.
61 |FIRST AID KIT Css 1 APPROVED FIRST AID KIT TO COMPLY WITH AUST/NZ STANDARDS
62 |HOTBOX Css 1 HOTBOX HOLDING CABINET
63 |CLEANERS CABINET (@SS 1 CLEANERS CABINET FOR STORAGE OF CHEMICALS & EQUIPMENT AS PER THE STANDARD DRAWINGS ATTACHED.
64 |STAFF LOCKERS CSS 1 STAFF LOCKERS FOR STORAGE OF STAFF BELONGINGS AS PER THE DETAIL ATTACHED
66 |SERVICES DUCT Css 1 STAINLESS STEEL SERVICES DUCT 205L x 103D.
76 |CHEST FREEZER CSS 1 CHEST FREEZER 2050L X 780D WITH STAINLESS STEEL TOP.
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1 CONCEPT VIEW - PLAN
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1 CONCEPT VIEW - SHOPFRONT
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1 ORTHOGRAPHIC VIEW 1
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1 ORTHOGRAPHIC VIEW 2
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A150
1880
280 150, 560 190, 560 90, 330 150 |,
1 Kl 1 7
SN
oN| O
O O
N| O
e
|
1 FRONT COUNTER PLAN 4 FRONT COUNTER ORTOGRAPHIC
A105 | A150 1:20 A150
L 800 L
7 7
188
w oy 749 ol
20mm Thick stone fop /WL]Q
20mm Thick stone top N S
20mm Thick stone F Q; AS
accessible shelf No
610mm Modular counter by CSS ) ) o
(Refer to the attached drawings) g)%;gl:?nThlka fmar;ne Elyw(‘)od °
Ssv g for front materia
Cash drawer needs to be bolted using steel angle AUl ter by CSS [Refer o
brackets from either underneath of counter mo dU arcoun ?tr \{w q [Refer fo
(Requires a plywood panel to clear underside of e drawings aftached) | o
frame) or from where the base sits on ~
12mm Marine plywood backing for end material —— e ° 12mm Thick marine plywood backing FT
o
QR for skirting material [l
Safe - 600mmH x 500mmW x 475mmD ° L1
N
Timber infill behind ] N
plywood backing
Base to be concrete-fled ———
AR Customer floor level .
204,88, 614 592
174&17 T
100 |, 626 J4
O 1A
2 COUNTER ELEVATION 3 FRONT COUNTER SECTION
A150 1:20 A150 | A150 1:20
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(STAINLESS STEEL, DIBOND) DiStriCt COunCil

N\

_

17— CORE FILLED PARTITION WALL

®— FINISHED FACE N 41— SEAL OR GROUT JOIN

PARTITION WALL 41— émm VILLABOARD WALL SHEET

%
" BACKSKRING g 11— crourune
2 ) ’/ I COVETLE 2mm CLEAR ANODISED
g MINIMUM 25mm RADIUS ‘ ! | ALUMINIUMT JOINER
L
% L E 4 - FLASHING (INTER-TENANCY WALL ONLY) | L |
2 FrL — FLOORTILE DIBOND PANEL
CUSTOMER AREA SKIRTING DETAIL STANDARD COVING DETAIL DIBOND WALL JOIN DETAIL

CEILING LEVEL — FIXING

[}
o DIBOND WALL SHEETING CEILING LEVEL $1—— ALUMINIUM C SECTION CHANNEL

FIXED TO CEILING STRUCTURE

#-—— émm VILLABOARD SHEETING ®—— SELECTED WALL FINISH

TIMBER PLANK CLADDING —#

VILLABOARD/ EXISTING SHEETING —

b —— ALUMINIUM C SECTION /
CHANNEL FIXED TO TIMBER PLANKS TO BE MITRE JOINED ——¢#

f—— EXISTING SOLID CORE PARTITION / COLDROOM PANEL
COVING TILE
" FLOOR LEVEL /

FLOOR LEVEL

~ FLOOR
M10x100 DYNABOLT

TIMBER PLANK CLADDING

INTER-TENANCY WALL DETAIL PARTITION WALL DETAIL TIMBER WALL CORNER FINISH

4L s 4L 15 4L 1:5
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[ele)

[0 o
SELECTED FIXING SECURED TO EXISTING ROOF OR ————————————®
UPPER LEVEL FLOOR STRUCTURE. THIS MUST BE CHECK
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. oo oo
?
SELECTED UNISTRUT J
FINISHED CEILING ‘ ‘
STAINLESS STEEL TUBE OVER
BOOKER ROD. BOOKER ROD ‘ ‘
SUSPENDED AT EACH END OF
APPROVED BULKHEADA& THAN AT MIN.
CONCEALED DATA & POWER BOX BC220054 e At
12/05/2022
NTS ‘ ‘
Duncan Renner 6mm VILLABOARD TO FACE ————#
Page 23 of 47
Central Hawke's Bay THREADED ROD THROUGH ——
District Council TO SUPPORT STRUCTURE. ‘ ‘
PLY SCREWED TO CEILNG 7%4 16mm WHITE MELAMINE PANEL —— —®
10mm OR 12 50mm HOLE SAW
PL?W%OD Ag]Rr?DSS THROTJr(gH TIMBER & BULKHEAD FRAME ——————|® ‘ ‘
FURRING CHANNEL PLASTERBOARD TO ALLOW
‘ CABLING TO RUN INTO THE 16mm WHITE MELAMINE BASE
CEILING SPACE.
_ _ |
FURRING CHANNEL 077777, 777777, LOCKING NUT & WASHER i ]
| . | 5 K | — i |
jus} » us}
65mm TEK SCREW PLASTERBOARD CEILING
SERVICES POLE ® SERVICE POLE BASE PLATE 6mm VILLABOARD TO UNDERSIDE L SEIECTED DOWNLIGHT
28mm FURRING CHANNEL
COMPUTER SERVICES POLE DETAIL BULKHEAD DETAIL
1:5 1:10
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INTERNAL NON-LOAD BEARING WALLS (STUDS @ 600mm CRS.) NZS 3604 : 2011 Table 8.4. Table 8.19, CL 7.5.12.1, Figure 7.21

3.0m 2 Stud height 2 2.4m

3.6m 2 Stud Height > 3.0m

4.2m 2 Stud Height > 3.6m

4.8m 2 Stud Height > 4.2m

Top & Bottom Plates 90x45mm SG8
H1.2

Studs 90x45mm SG8 H1.2 timber
Studs @ 600mm crs. (NZS
3604 :2011, Table 8.4)

Stud to Plate Fixings (Table 8.19)
4/75x3.15mm Skewed hand-driven
nails. OR 4/75x3.06mm skewed
power-driven nails.

Bottom Plate to Floor Fixings:

To Concrete Slabs (slab edge
formed with in-situ concrete) use
M12 bolts and 50x50x3mm washers
@ 1200mm crs. max. bolts set within
150mm of each end of the plate.
OR use 2kN proprietary anchors to
be within 150mm of each end of
the plate and spaced @ 900mm
max.

To Timber Floors use 2/100x3.75mm
hand-driven nails @ 600mm CRS.
OR 3/90x3.15mm power-driven

Top & Bottom Plates 90x90mm SG8
H1.2

Studs 90x90mm SG8 H1.2 timber
Studs @ 600mm crs. (NZS
3604 :2011, Table 8.4)

Stud to Plate Fixings (Table 8.19)
4/75x3.15mm Skewed hand-
driven nails. OR 4/75x3.06mm
skewed power-driven nails.

Bottom Plate to Floor Fixings:

To Concrete Slabs (slab edge
formed with in-situ concrete) use
M12 bolts and 50x50x3mm washers
@ 1200mm crs. max. bolts set
within 150mm of each end of the
plate. OR use 2kN proprietary
anchors to be within 150mm of
each end of the plate and
spaced @ 900mm max.

To Timber Floors use 2/100x3.75mm
hand-driven nails @ 600mm CRS.
OR 3/90x3.15mm power-driven

Top & Bottom Plates 140x45mm
SG8H1.2

Studs 140x45mm SG8 H1.2 timber
Studs @ 600mm crs. (NZ§
3604 :2011, Table 8.4)

Stud to Plate Fixings (Table 8.19)
4/75x3.15mm Skewed hand-
driven nails. OR 4/75x3.06mm
skewed power-driven nails.

Bottom Plate to Floor Fixings:

To Concrete Slabs (slab edge
formed with in-situ concrete) use
M12 bolts and 50x50x3mm washers
@ 1200mm crs. max. bolts set
within 150mm of each end of the
plate. OR use 2kN proprietary
anchors to be within 150mm of
each end of the plate and
spaced @ 900mm max.

To Timber Floors use 2/100x3.75mm
hand-driven nails @ 600mm CRS.
OR 3/90x3.15mm power-driven

Top & Bottom Plates 140x90mm
SG8HI1.2

Studs 140x90mm SG8 H1.2 timber
Studs @ 600mm crs. (NZS
3604 :2011, Table 8.4)

Stud to Plate Fixings (Table 8.19)
4/75x3.15mm Skewed hand-
driven nails.OR 4/75x3.06mm
skewed power-driven nails.

Bottom Plate to Floor Fixings:

To Concrete Slabs (slab edge
formed with in-situ concrete) use
M12 bolts and 50x50x3mm washers
@ 1200mm crs. max. bolts set
within 150mm of each end of the
plate. OR use 2kN proprietary
anchors to be within 150mm of
each end of the plate and
spaced @ 900mm max.

To Timber Floors use 2/100x3.75mm
hand-driven nails @ 600mm CRS.
OR 3/90x3.15mm power-driven

Cut 64mm(min) generic steel studs to length required, (refer
fo plenum height chart for details) fix to supplied brackets
with 10 gauge tek screws

Attach BC 45 top connector to structure. See
TRACKLOK® design guide for details

Attach base unit fo partition head with No 3 x

35MM, 10 gauge wood screws

Typical Gypsum Wallboard

63 RUATANIWHA STREET, WAIPUKURAU 4200

nails @ 600mm CRS. nails @ 600mm CRS. nails @ 600mm CRS. nails @ 600mm CRS. [
‘ Minimum 90mm x 45mm timber top plate
L4 NI
INTERNAL WALLS (NON-LOAD BEARING) TRACKOK TIMBA
1:50 1:5
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WALL PANELLING

WALL PANELLING LOCKING PLATE

COLD ROOM DOOR LOCKING PIN

MANUAL AUDIBLE ALARM BELL

DOOR FRAME CHANNEL MANUAL AUDIBLE ALARM BELL COLD ROOM DOOR DOOR HINGE ASSEMBLY

SAFETY RELEASE MECHANISM SILICON RUBBER TWO FINGER GASKET DOOR FRAME CHANNEL HINGE MOUNTING POST

PVC NON COMPRESSION SLEEVE CELLULAR PVC FASCIA ALUMINIUM DOOR FASCIA HINGE MOUNTING POST FIXING BOLTS WITH PYC NON COMPRESSION SLEEVE

99300

16mm ACETOL BOLT GALVANISED WASHER LOCKING PIN ROLLER CATCH EMERGENCY RELEASE WING NUT

OLOOGEO
OHRROEO®
OO

GALVANISED NUT HANDLE LOCKING PIN & WALL ASSEMBLY
DOOR HANDLE /
50x50mm ALUMINIUM ANGLE 50x50mm ALUMINIUM ANGLE
ROOF PANELING ROOF PANELING ﬁ
ALUMINIUM RADIUS COVING ALUMINIUM RADIUS COVING
WALL PANELING —— >
WALL PANELING ———— >
SILICONE RUBBER, TWO L/ NYLON WHEEL
FINGER GASKET , PVC NON
COMPRESSION SLEEVE & GAL ! SILCONE RUBBER
NUT. BALLOON GASKET
WITH GASKET
RETAINER STRIP &
DOOR HEAD ANGLE FIXING
DOOR PANEL DOOR PANEL

T
LT

PVC CONDUCTION BREAKER _, ROLLER GUIDE PVC CONDUCTION BREAKER
SELECTED TILE SELECTED TILE
VAN VAN
50mm x 50mm FIXED TO THE CONCRETE FLOOR —————— 50mm x 50mm FIXED TO THE CONCRETE FLOOR —————
25mm INSULATION 25mm INSULATION
SLIDING DOOR DETAIL SWING DOOR DETAIL

COLDROOM DOOR DETAILS

1:10
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COLD ROOM & REFRIGERATION
GENERAL:

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION GENERALLY OUTLINES THE DESIGN CRITERIA FOR ATYPICAL DOMINQ'S PIZZA STORE COLD ROOM. CRITERIA AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT ARE BASED ON A STANDARD 4.8M X 2.4M X 2.4M (H) COLD ROOM
OVER A 24 HRS PEAK LOAD PERIOD. WHILE DIFFERING COLD ROOM SIZES MAY MEAN EQUIPMENT AND PERFORMANCE CAN BE MORE ACCURATELY DESIGNED, COSTINGS SHOULD BE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING STANDARD INFORMATION.

EQUIPMENT CAPACITY
EQUIPMENT CAPACITY WILL BE DETERMINED BY THE HEAT LOAD CALCULATION PROVIDED. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE ENSURING THAT THE SIZING IS BASED THIS CALCULATION.

GENERALLY, THE POSITIONING OF REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT WILL DIFFER FROM STORE TO STORE, BUT THE REMOTE INSTALLATION OF THE REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT IS THE MOST PREFERRED OPTION, HOWEVER WHERE THERE IS NO OTHER
OPTION THE EQUIPMENT CAN BE MOUNTED ON TOP OF THE COLD ROOM.

WITHIN THIS SECTION, ARE A SERIES OF DIAGRAMS GIVING THE COLD ROOM PANEL DETAILS AND WHICH ILLUSTRATE THE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION OF THE COLD ROOM. ALTERNATIVE SYSTEMS AND DETAILS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO DOMINO'S
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. THE COLD ROOM IS TO INCLUDE AN EMERGENCY ALARM AND REMOVABLE DOOR SYSTEM. ALL PANELS MUST COMPLY WITH AS1366.3.

CONSTRUCTION:

CONSTRUCT A COLD ROOM TO AN INTERNAL CEILING HEIGHT OF 3000MM UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. THE COLD ROOM IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED FROM 100MM COLD ROOM PANELS FIXED DIRECTLY TO THE TENANCY FLOOR. PANELS
FOR FREEZERS MUST 150MM. THE NEW COLD ROOM FLOOR SHOULD BE SEPARATED AND INSULATED FROM THE TENANCY FLOOR WITH A PLASTIC SEALED MEMBRANE AND 25MM POLYURETHANE APPROVED INSULATION. FREEZER ROOMS MUST
HAVE 150MM POLYURETHANE. THE FINISHED COLD ROOM FLOOR LEVEL SHOULD ALIGN WITH THE REST OF THE KITCHEN ALLOWING MOBILE TROLLEY ACCESS. UNLESS A RECESS HAS BEEN ALLOWED IN THE TENANCY SLAB THIS MAY MEAN A
STEP BETWEEN KITCHEN AND COLD ROOM FLOOR. IN THIS SITUATION THE KITCHEN FLOOR SHOULD BE GRADED AT A MAXIMUM OF 1:14 TO MEET THE COLD ROOM FLOOR. SELECTED KITCHEN FLOOR TILES SHOULD RUN CONTINUOUSLY INTO
THE COLD ROOM AREA. THE COLD ROOM FLOOR SHOULD BE CONSTRUCTED WITH FALLS TO THE DOOR. WHERE THERE ARE TWO DOORS TO THE COLD ROOM, THE FLOOR IS TO BE GRADED TO FALL TO BOTH ENTRANCES. INTERNALLY FINISH
THE JUNCTION BETWEEN COLD ROOM PANELS AND FLOOR AND ALL PANEL CORNER JUNCTIONS WITH AN ALUMINUM COVING.

ALL INTERNAL CEILINGS AND WALL CORNERS WILL BE ALUMINIUM COVED AND SEALED WITH CLEAR SILICONE. WHERE THE FLOOR TILES MEET THE COOL ROOM DOOR OPENING AN ALUMINIUM COVE MUST SEAL THIS SECTION THIS MUST NOT
ONLY BE FILLED WITH GROUT.

ALUMINIUM COVING TO BE APPLIED TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE COOL ROOM (VERIFY WITH LOCAL COUNCIL ON REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORKS)

INSTALL INFILL PANELS ABOVE THE COLD ROOM, THE INFILLS WILL BE CONSTRUCTED FROM WHITE HMR BOARD OR COLORBOND INSULATE PANELS, TRIM INFILLS USING ALUMINUM TO MATCH THE GENERAL COLD ROOM CONSTRUCTION.
WHERE POSSIBLE FIT A SWING PERSONAL ACCESS DOOR ALONG THE SIDE NOT FACING THE CUSTOMERS. THE DOOR WILL BE FLUSH FITTING WITH A SEAL TO MAKE IT VERMIN PROOF. THE COLD ROOM AND INFILLS WILL BE TRIMMED TO THE
ADJOINING WALLS USING ONE LENGTH OF ALUMINUM ON COMPLETION OF WALL TILING.

THE LIGHT SWITCH LOCATED INTERNALLY WITHIN THE COOL ROOM MUST INCORPORATE A NEON INDICATOR TO COMPLY WITH CURRENT AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS.

DOOR:
ACCESS INTO THE COLD ROOM IS TO BE VIA 800MM CLEAR OPENING, SWING WIPER SEAL DOORS WITH HEAVY DUTY CATCHING AND HINGING. INSTALL A DOORSTOP AT EACH DOOR TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO SURROUNDING JOINERY.
INSTALL HEAVY DUTY CLEAR PLASTIC STRIP CURTAINS TO THE INSIDE OF THE COLD ROOM DOORS. THE CURTAINS SHOULD BE ABLE TO BE REMOVED FOR CLEANING. ENSURE SAFETY BELLS ARE FITTED TO ALL DOORS.

WHERE A HINGED DOOR HAS BEEN INSTALLED — CHEQUERPLATE MUST BE INSTALLED TO THE BOTTOM THIRD OF THE DOOR TO ACT AS A METAL KICKPLATE.

WHERE SITE PLANS INDICATE A SLIDING DOOR TO BE INSTALLED THIS MUST HAVE A GRAVITY WEIGHT MECHANISM TO ENABLE SELF CLOSING. ATIMER CONTACT MUST ALSO BE INSTALLED TO ALARM WHEN THE DOOR IS LEFT OPEN FOR LONG
PERIODS OF TIME.

“ONLY THE CONTRACTED COLD ROOM INSTALLER IS TO REMOVE AND REINSTATE THE COLD ROOM DOOR AFTER INITIAL INSTALLATION".
REFRIGERATION:
REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT MUST BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE HEAT LOAD CALCULATION PROVIDED.

COLDROOM HEAT LOADING CALCULATIONS:

75 LITRES OF SOFT DRINK 25 DEGREE AMBIENT TO 1 DEGREE IN 18 HOURS

COLD WATER 170LITRES ENTERING AT 25 DEGREES DOWN TO 1 DEGREE IN 18 HOURS
250 KG OF PIZZA BASE ENTERING AT 22 DEGREES DOWN TO 1 DEGREE IN 18 HOURS
1875 KG OF TOPPINGS ENTERING AT 11 DEGREES DOWN TO 1 DEGREE IN 18 HOURS

INSTALL REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT ON A SUITABLE METAL FRAME LOCATED EXTERNALLY, AT THE REAR OF THE TENANCY, ROOF OF THE TENANCY OR IN THE CEILING AS A LAST RESORT ONLY. (ELECTRICAL ISOLATOR WILL BE LOCATED TO SUIT
BY THE SITE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR). CONSIDERATION SHOULD BE GIVEN TO WEATHERPROOFING AND NOISE CONTROL IN SITUATIONS WHERE EQUIPMENT IS LOCATED EXTERNALLY AS IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO NEIGHBOURING
PROPERTIES, SHOULD BE ALLOWED FOR WHEN POSITIONING THE EQUIPMENT AND CONSTRUCTING THE UNIT HOUSING. SWITCHING WILL BE LOCATED AT THE SHOP SWITCHBOARD AND THE SYSTEM WILL BE CONTROLLED BY AN ELECTRONIC
FAILSAFE DIGITAL READOUT UNIT. REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT SHOULD BE ENGINEERED TO A HEAVY DUTY STANDARD.

RUN THE RELEVANT CONDENSATE DRAIN WITH A TRAP IN PVC TO SUIT LOCAL COUNCIL CODES, THE DRAIN WILL TERMINATE AT A TUNDISH SUPPLIED AS PART OF THE SHOP DRAINAGE LOCATED NEAR THE END OF THE COLD ROOM. REFER TO
HYDRAULIC PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION.
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KEY APPROVED LEGEND NOTES:
ASINZS HAZARD ZONES SEPARATION DISTANCES 1. SEPARATION DISTANCE MEANS AN AREA ABUTTING A HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE LOCATION

. I — BC220054 THAT IS REGULATED SO THAT:

AREA ZONE 2 60079.10.1:2009 = = = = PUBLIC PLACE .
CLAUSE ZONE 2 12/05/2022 (A) WITHIN THE ZONE, THE ADVERSE EFFECTS OF A HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE ARE

REDUCED OR PREVENTED; AND
LPG CYLINDER WITHIN SPACE 0.5 M ABOVE AND 0.5 M ZA.6.5.2.16 Duncan Renner (B) BEYOND THE ZONE, MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ARE PROVIDED WITH REASONABLE
STORAGE LATERALLY FROM ANY CYLINDER VALVE, P 32 f 47 PROTECTION FROM THOSE ADVERSE EFFECTS
EXTENDING TO A DISTANCE OF 1.5 M age o
LATERALLY AT THE BASE OF THE CYLINDER Central Hawke's Bay 2. IN AREAS DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACE, THE RELEVANT SEPARATION DISTANCES ARE:
.. . (A) LPG CYLINDER STORAGE PAD (0.36T) IS 0.6m
District Council

DOMINO'S PIZZA DOMINQO'S PIZZA

8x45KG LPG
CYLINDER STORAGE

8x45KG LPG
CYLINDER STORAGE

SECURITY
COMPOUND

SECURITY
COMPOUND

ASSUMED TO BE A FIRE RATED
WALL - TO BE CONFIRMED

ASSUMED TO BE A FIRE RATED
WALL - TO BE CONFIRMED
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Ruataniwha Street

Other property
(65-57 Ruataniwha Street)
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Q Other property 3
(65 Ruataniwha Street) z
Occupant capacity o
COLOUR SPACE RISK OCCUPANT FLOOR  OCCUPANT WALL, CEILING AND FLOOR SCALE 1:100 @ A3
CODE GROUP DENSITY AREA CAPACITY SURFACE RESTRICTIONS 0 m 2m 3m 4m 5m
(m® per persor)  (m?) [ e e s |
Customer Waiting cA 14 18 13 Ceilings GN2S, Walls GN2S, Floors CRF>1.2 RE/ | DATE NOTES
Kitchen W8 10 79 8 Ceilings GN3, Walls GN3, Floors CRF>1.2 A | 22Feb2022) Fistlsse.
Storage and Amenities ~ WB 0 57 0 (counted elsewhere)  Ceilings GN3, Walls GN3, Floors CRF>1.2
TOTAL 154 21
GN = max permitted Group Number rating
CRF = min permitted Critical Radiant Flux

APPROVED Worst case escape route lengths Emergency lighting b = e c'ive

B0220054 SPACE RISK FIRE DEAD END LENGTH TOTAL OPEN PATH LENGTH ~ TERMINATING
1 2/05/2022 GROUP ALARM (actual / maximum permitted) (actual / maximum permitted) AT E sS4 Existing emergency light 1o comply with NZBC F6/AST with
Chiller CA NA 19m/20m 19m/50m EXIT1 self contained battery backup power supply (SS14).
Duncan Renner Toilets WB  NA 14m/25m 14m/60m EXIT2 Level 2, 17 Victoria Avenue, Pamerston North 06 3549909

Page 33 of 47 Internal Alterations and

Central Hawke's Bay

Escape route types
DIStrICt Counc'l _— . F::;gg 120/120/120 minute fire rated construction, as per previous Change Of Use
€- EXT ===mes External escape route.
e DEDOP ===== Dead End Open Path escape route. Other fire safety features 63 Ruataniwha Street,
Waipukurau
FINAL EXIT  Final Exit doors from the building requiring door thresholds no . » ) )
DOOR greater than 20mm high, level landing extending at least 400mm AUTO SS3 Existing auto sliding doors fitted with backup power supply SHEET
beyond the door swing, and ramps or stairs in accordance with (SS14) and press button over-ride.
D1/AS1 at any change in level. Door locking devices are required Means of escape plan
to be 'simple fasteners'. $515d  One sided continuously illuminated exit sign, with 75 mm high
e ) Lo white text on safety green background in accordance with
When the building is occupied during its reasonable foreseeable NZBC F8/AS1 fitt;/dgwith emerggency illurnination (SS4) and self
use, doors and gates must be openable in the direction of escape . 5
without the use of a security device (key or pin) to unlock the door. contained backup power supply (SS14)
All door hardware is required is to be easily operated with a single
hand. .i New Fire Extinguisher installed to NZS4503:2005.
SCALE PREPARED
SAFE Point that an escape terminates giving direct access to land which 1:100 at A3 JK
PLACE there are, and will be, no buildings and has no roof over any part of it, : at

enabling occupants to safely disperse after escape the effects of fire. UNDERLAID PLANS PROVIDED COURTESY: PROJECT REVISION

SACH DF021-63 A
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CODE DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION LOCATION COMMENTS IMAGE SUPP[IER"” CTreatenner
COLOUR: NATURAL WHITE ACRYLIC SATIN gt o% f'47
PAO1 PAINT WHITE FINISH BOH puLl&entral Hawke's Bay
District Council
PA02 PAINT BLACK DULUX PG1A9 SATIN FINISH CEILINGS/ BULKHEADS DULUX
FAINT GREEN WOODSTAIN COLOUR - RESENE
COLORWOOD SPECIAL MIX FOR DOMINOS
WITH AQUACLEAR SATIN TOPCOAT. BUILDERS
PAO3 PAINT TO LIASE WITH DEISGNERS AND PAINT RURAL AREA FIT-OUTS - AS RESENE
CONSTULANT ON SPECIAL MIX COLOUR AND | SPECIFIED
APPLICATION
BLACKJACK - N26-002-176 RESENE CEILING/UNDERSIDE OF
BROADWALL SEALER/UNDERCOAT - 1 COAT B'HEAD
PA04 PAINT 2 TOPCOATS OF RESENE SPACECOTE - SATIN RESENE
IN BLACKJACK
BOH -FLOOR
FLO1 FLOOR VINYL POLYSAFE APEX - CHROMITE 4202 - NCS S https://www.polyflor.com.au/
6500-N product/polysafe-apex/
FOH - FLOOR https://www.polyflor.com/jh/p
EXPONA COMMERCIAL _ SHORELINE rOdUCtS.nSf/prOdUCtS!Open&fa
FLO02 FLOOR VINYL OAK 4078 mily=lux&prodcode=ecw1&sha
de=4078
FHTC Anthracite 300x300 Cove — Colour Dot

FLO3 FLOOR TILE Anthracite Cove BOH -FLOOR NATIONAL TILES

100x200

FLO4 FLOOR TILE CPNT-N694 ASH 600X600 FOH -FLOOR NATIONAL TILES

EXPONA COMMERCIAL - LIGHT GREY
CONCRETE 5167
FLO5 FLOOR VINYL FOH -FLOOR POLYFLOR
Expona Superplank Blond Oak #2109 ,
https://rightfloors.com.au/polyflor-
FLO06 FLOOR VINYL BOH -FLOOR expona-superplank-blond-oak-
1219mm-x-184mm-x-2mm.html
Forbo Safestep in Elephant finish (175952
P P ( ) https://www.forbo.com/flooring/en-

FLO7 FLOOR VINYL BOH -FLOOR au/products/step-safety-vinyl-
wetroom/safestep-safety-
vinyl/safestep-r12/bt7shn

FOH WALLS- AS SPECIFIED TO HAVE 20X20 CORNER ANGLE - https://www.polyflor.com.au/
EXPONA FLOW - LIGHT INDUSTRIAL POWDERCOAT BLACK product/expona-flow-pur/
WAO01 WALL VINYL CONCRETE 9860
FOH WALLS- AS SPECIFIED https://professionals.tarkett.com.au/en_ A
U/collection-C001607-ig-surface/surface-
WA02 WALL VINYL SURFACE Upper Ash and is light grey solid-upper-ash
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FAO01 UPHOLSTREY FABRIC URBAN - DOMINO BENCH SEAT https://aus;e;l(/fjrllrﬁsl.gi‘gﬁqldt Council
STO01 STONE COUNTER TOP BIANCO VENETO QUARTZ COUNTER TOPS WK QUANTUM QUARTZ
40mm POLISHED
ST02 STONE COUNTER TOP BLACK QUARTZ COUNTER TOPS CSS
40mm POLISHED
PLYWOOD : Specs: MARIMP241206 MARINE PLY
— BS 6566 AA : 2440 X
1220 X 6mm Plywood — 5Ply 11.61kg Hardwood
TMO02 WALL PANELING Species: (PINK) - TO HAVE PAO3 PAINT FINISH. AS SPECIFIED SHOPFITTER
APPLY AS RECOMMENDED BY PAINT
SUPPLIER.
LAMINEX ABSOLUTEGRAIN - AGED WALNUT - LAMINEX
CHALK FINISH- 42mm X 1mm ABS EDGING TO http://www.laminex.com.au/upl
MATCH JOINERY - TABLE TOPS oads/news/Laminex%20Absol
TMO09 LAMINATE SHELVES, BINS, ETC ute%208eries%20Brochure.pdf
https://nikpol.com.au/MWSW
BROWN STIRLING OAK MW. SKU: ATCH9002
TMO09 - ALTERNATIVE MWSWATCH9002 BOOKMATCH WHERE REQUIRED E—
https://www.simplywood.com.a
u/store/p7/Feature_Wall_-
Wire_Brushed_Reclaimed_Or
WIRE BRUSHED RECLAIMED OREGON - - - -
T™M11 TIMBER FINISH SKU: PbrOregon SIZE: 2400 x 180mm COUNTER FRONT egon.html
WIRE BRUSHED 'PIPLINE' FEATURE WALL
PANELS 2400)|§I1I?IIOSXI§§§/'\(AJ oP :‘_’F‘EE[I)‘S TO BE PRE- https://www.northernriverstimbe
TM12 TIMBER FINISH AS SPECIFIED r.com.au/brushed-pipeline-- feature-
wall-panels.html
CODE: RECM2155 - RECLAIMED PINE RUSTIC https://www.havwoods.com/au/
TM13 TIMBER FINISH CLADDING AS SPECIFIED products/recm2040/
CODE: RECM3080 - RELIK ENGINEERED
TM14 TIMBER FINISH EUROPEAN OAK DRYDEN . 1900x190x15MM AS SPECIFIED https://www.havwoods.com.au

PANELS TO BE COATED




CAFE BLACK GLOSS- CODE: OF081/ NC1345
100mm x300mm GROUT COLOUR:

WT02 WALL TILE ANTHRACITE COUNTER FRONT NATIONAL TILES
SK1 DIBOND BLACK ALPOLIC SKIRTING SHOPFITTER
MATT FINISH. ALL JOINS MUST BE SILCONE
SEALED TO COMPLY WITH AS4674.
SILVER ALPOLIC
MATT FINISH. ALL JOINS MUST BE SILCONE
MFO01 DIBOND WALL PANEL SEALED TO COMPLY WITH AS4674. BOH AREA WALLS SHOPFITTER
WHITE ALPOLIC
MATT FINISH. ALL JOINS MUST BE SILCONE
MF02 DIBOND WALL PANEL SEALED TO COMPLY WITH AS4674. BOH AREA WALLS SHOPFITTER
RECYCLED RUSTY CORRUGATED IRON https://www.recycledbuildingc
REPLICATE IMAGE. SHEET SIZES TO VARY. entre.com.au/rusty-corrugated- iron-
MT3 :RI;%S,\'II'Y CORRUGATED SCREW FIXTURES TO CREATE DETAIL AS SPECIFIED tin.-price-per-lineal-metre
FRAMEWORK POWDERCOAT - DULUX -
PC1 FRAMEWORK ARMOUR SPRAY - BLACK SATIN 91090243 AS SPECIFIED SHOPFITTER
https://www.bunnings.com.au
/porta-cover-strip-meranti- moulding]
PORTA COVER STRIP MERANTI MOULDING 30-x-8mm-3-0m p0090326
FR1 WALL ART 30X8MM. SATIN CLEAR COAT POSTER FRAME
https://www.bunnings.com.au
/68-x-11mm-clear-pine-sa2- colonial-
68 X 11mm CLEAR PINE SA2 COLONIAL moulding-per-linear-
FR2 WALL ART MOULDING - SATIN CLEAR COAT POSTER FRAME metre p0020802
CH4 STOOL CSSC6315/450mm: BLACK STACKING STOOL STOOLS TO TABLES css
450mm HIGH. -
CH5 BAR STOOL CSSC6315/760mm: BLACK STACKING STOOL HIGH BAR STOOLS css

760mm HIGH.
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CSSC6315/660mm: BLACK STACKING STOOL

HIGH BAR STOOLS

CSS

CH6 BAR STOOL 660mm HIGH.
STOOLS - 450-500mm OVERALL HEIGHT
CH11 CUSTOM BARREL INCL SEAT/LCSHION AS SPECIFIED CSS
https://www.apex.com.au/ban
quette-booth-
seating.html?m=configurable&
BQ1 BANQUETTE BOOTH BRAND: APEX 1200W X 700D X 900H COLOR: AS SPECIFIED aclid=EAlalQobChMIue6P4JHB3
SEATIN BLACK QIVGwUQqCh30sAmeEAYYASABE
gK5IlvD BwE
https://www.lightingillusions.c
o ] . ] om.au/shop/wall-lighting/black-
Black Vision Eco LED Exterior Adjustable Single
L4 WALL LIGHT Pillar light IP65 AS SPECIFIED vision-eco-led-exterior- adjustable-
SKU: 64377 single-pillar-light- ip65-17875-06-
20238
2 x 5W LED Warm White Matte Black Exterior IP65 https://www.lightingillusions.c
Double Adjustable LED Spot Light 240V GU10 om.au/shop/240-volt/2-x-5w- led-
SKU: 61497 ) .
warm-white-matte-black- exterior-
L5 WALL LIGHT AS SPECIFIED ip65-double- adjustable-led-spot-
light-240v- gu10-hv1327gul0w-
14042
https://www.beaconlighting.co
m.au/ledlux-disk-led-150mm- black-
LEDLUX DISK LED 250MM BLACK WALL wood-wall-light-in-warm- white-
L6 WALL LIGHT LIGHT IN WARM WHITE AS SPECIFIED 8ced3
LARGE DOME EVERTOP BLACK PENDANT https://www.lightingillusions.
LIGHT SKU:69163 : 300MM DIA com.au/shop/pendant- lights/large-
dome-evertop- black-pendant-light-
L13 PENDANT LIGHT AS SPECIFIED 8220-1p- 31040
600X600X750HMmM, 40mm thick TMO09 finish. SHOPFITTER
TA02 TIMBER TABLE TB1 base AS PER PLAN
1200X600X750HMmM, 40mm thick TMO09 finish. SHOPFITTER
TAO03 TIMBER TABLE TB2 base AS PER PLAN
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TABLE BASE FOR 600X600MM

https://www.vorsen.com.au/co
llections/table- bases/products/max-

table-base

TB1 TABLE BASE MAX TABLE BASE - 61 x 61 x 73cm (WDH) TABLE TOPS
https://www.vorsen.com.au/co
llections/table- bases/products/max-
TABLE BASES FOR dining- table-base-black
TB2 TABLE BASE MAX DINING TABLE BASE 1200X600MM TABLE TOPS
WMA1 MESH PANEL WELD MESH 50X50mm AS SPECIFIED SHOPFITTER
VS8090 INDUSTRI Olde Watermill Brick Slip,
Genuine recycled British Handmade Clay Bricks,
Blended and Rumbled, 210 x 65 x 20mm, 60 per
BR03 BRICK CLADDING m2 AS SPECIFIED www.vidaspace.co.nz
VS8001 INDUSTRI Olde Watermill Brick Slip
Corner - Genuine British Handmade Clay Bricks,
Blended and Rumbled, 210 x 65 x 20 x 102.5mm, )
14 brick slip corners per vertical I/m AS SPECIFIED www.vidaspace.co.nz
https://empirebrick.com.au/bri
cks/brick-colours/recycled- bricks
RESIDENTIAL WAREHOUSE BLEND; GROUT
BRO4 BRICK CLADDING MIST WHITE OR SIMILAR. TO MATCH IMAGE. AS SPECIFIED
CORNER BRICK AS REQUIRED www.empirebrick.com.au
Sphere 95 LED 4W Fancy Energy Efficient LED https://www.lightingillusions.c
Filament Globe Edison Screw (E27) - SKU: 143279 om.au/shop/carbon-filament-
globes/sphere95-25w-fancy- carbon-
GL1 GLOBES AS PER PLAN filament-globes-edison- screw-e27-
9e2714-12902
Sphere 125 LED Fancy Energy Efficient LED https://www.lightingillusions.c
Filament Globe Edison Screw (E27) - SKU: 143328 om.au/shop/carbon-filament-
globes/sphere125-25w-fancy- carbon
GL2 GLOBES AS PER PLAN filament-globes-edison- screw-e27-

9e2715-12904
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BLACK DIY GYPSY 3M FABRIC CORD SET WITH

https://www.lightingillusions.

com.au/shop/childrens- lights/black/

diy-gypsy-3m- fabric-cord-set-with-

co1 FABRIC CORD SET PLUG. LEAD & E27 LAMP HOLDER AS PER PLAN plug-lead- and-e27-lampholder-
ma97blk- 15462
SLOGAN: SLOW WHERE | 1000mmL - ON TIMBER: STENCIL PAINT USING NOTE: TIMBER GRAIN TO BE VISIBLE ON
IT MATTERS, FAST MATT WHITE PAINT. DOMINO'S LOGO TO APPLICATION. STENCIL TO BE CENTERED
WHERE IT COUNTS MATCH PANTONE COLOURS. ON BRICK & TO WALL. UNLESS OTHERWISE
VINYL: STENCIL USING SPECIFIED ON ELEVATIONS . . _
SN02 DULUX - DOMINO* SG6G8 PAINT FINISH AS SPECIFIED Signage contractor to liase with
designer
SLOGAN: SLOW WHERE | 1350mmL - ON TIMBER: STENCIL PAINT USING NOTE: TIMBER GRAIN TO BE VISIBLE ON
IT MATTERS, FAST MATT WHITE PAINT. DOMINO'S LOGO TO APPLICATION. STENCIL TO BE CENTERED
WHERE IT COUNTS MATCH PANTONE COLOURS. ON BRICK & TO WALL. UNLESS OTHERWISE
VINYL: STENCIL USING SPECIFIED ON ELEVATIONS . . .
SNO3 DULUX - DOMINO* SG6GS8 PAINT FINISH AS SPECIFIED Signage contractor to liase with
designer
SLOGAN: SLOW WHERE | 1500mmL - ON TIMBER: STENCIL PAINT USING NOTE: TIMBER GRAIN TO BE VISIBLE ON Signage contractor to liase with
IT MATTERS, FAST MATT WHITE PAINT. DOMINO'S LOGO TO APPLICATION. STENCIL TO BE CENTERED designer
WHERE IT COUNTS MATCH PANTONE COLOURS. ON BRICK & TO WALL. UNLESS OTHERWISE
VINYL: STENCIL USING SPECIFIED ON ELEVATIONS
SN04 DULUX - DOMINO* SG6G8 PAINT FINISH AS SPECIFIED
SLOGAN: SLOW WHERE [ 2000mmL - ON TIMBER: STENCIL PAINT USING NOTE: TIMBER GRAIN TO BE VISIBLE ON Signage contractor to liase with
IT MATTERS, FAST MATT WHITE PAINT. DOMINO'S LOGO TO APPLICATION. STENCIL TO BE CENTERED designer
WHERE IT COUNTS MATCH PANTONE COLOURS. ON BRICK & TO WALL. UNLESS OTHERWISE
VINYL: STENCIL USING SPECIFIED ON ELEVATIONS
SNO05 DULUX - DOMINO* SG6G8 PAINT FINISH AS SPECIFIED
SLOGAN: SLOW WHERE | 1700mmL ON TIMBER: STENCIL PAINT USING NOTE: TIMBER GRAIN TO BE VISIBLE ON Signage contractor to liase with
IT MATTERS, FAST MATT WHITE PAINT. DOMINO'S LOGO TO APPLICATION. STENCIL TO BE CENTERED designer
WHERE IT COUNTS MATCH PANTONE COLOURS.ON BRICK & TO WALL. UNLESS OTHERWISE
VINYL: STENCIL USING SPECIFIED ON ELEVATIONS
SNO06 DULUX - DOMINO* SG6G8 PAINT FINISH AS SPECIFIED
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PLUMBING FIXTURES PIPEWORK GENERAL
ABBREVIATION / DESCRIPTION ABBREVIATION / DESCRIPTION DRAWING SHEET NUMBERING CONVENTION
SYMBOL SYMBOL
PLUMBING FIXTURES EXAMPLE: FEC-DWG-MEC-A-02-GL-08
TYPE:
HWC HOT WATER CYLINDER — = DIRECTION OF FLOW DWG | DRAWING AREA: LEVEL:
HWU HOT WATER UNIT MOD - MODEL P-THEPA GL - GROUND LEVEL
WM WASHING MACHINE IMG - IMAGES A -BUILDING A L1-LEVEL1
DW DISH WASHER _@_ METER DOC - DOCUMENT C - CONNECTOR L2-LEVEL 2
WD WASHER DRYER COMBO FEC - DWe - MEC - A - 2 - - o
we WATER CLOSET / PAN = FEC MEC %2 %,
SHWR SHOWER e — STRUCTURAL PENETRATION COMPANY: DISCIPLINE: DRAWING TYPE: ZONE
WHB WASH HAND BASIN FEC - FLUID MEC - MECHANICAL 00 - GENERAL & DETAILS
FWG FLOOR WASTE GULLY TRAP ENGINEERING HYD - HYDRAULIC 01- SCHEMATICS
CONSULTANCY ELE - ELECTRICAL 02 - DUCTWORK
ORG OVERFLOW RELIEF GULLY TRAP —0— PUMP LELECTR 02 - DUCTIORK
AAV AIR ADMITTANCE VALVE
HT HOSE TAP
ACT AIR CONDITIONING TUNDISH DRAIN
ABBREVIATION / DESCRIPTION
PIPEWORK SYMBOL
ss SANITARY SEWER
sw STORM WATER
DCW DOMESTIC COLD WATER
NP NON POTABLE WATER
DHW DOMESTIC HOT WATER
VENT SANITARY VENT PIPE
PSF FIXED SPEED PUMP
pav VARIABLE SPEED PUMP SO
v ISOLATION VALVE —0 =
PLV PRESSURE LIMITING VALVE
PRV PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE
M METER sizE]  [sizE
oM GAS METER
TRV TEMPERING VALVE
THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE
™
¢ size| TsizE3
GENERAL ABBREVIATIONS
AFFL ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL
AH ACCESS HATCH
chw COMPLETE WITH
f FLOW
FA FROM ABOVE il
FAITB FROM ABOVE TO BELOW
FB FROM BELOW
FBITA FROM BELOW TO ABOVE Ll o
HL HIGH LEVEL
HP HIGH PRESSURE | —
IL INVERT LEVEL —
LL LOW LEVEL
P LOW PRESSURE =TT
r RETURN
RL RELATIVE LEVEL
su SET UP
TA TO ABOVE 08D
i) TO BELOW
UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
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SCOPE OF WORKS

SHEET LIST HYDRAULIC
Sheet Number Sheet Name Current Revision
H.000 TITLE PAGE A
H.001 LEGEND A
H.002 SCOPE OF WORKS A
H.100 GROUND FLOOR SANITARY A
H.200 GROUND FLOOR WATER A
H.300 GAS LAYOUT A
H.803 GENERAL DETAILS B
SITE MAP
NOTES

THE FOLLOWING WORKS ARE TO BE UNDERTAKEN AS DETAILED ON THESE PLANS AND GENERAL SPECIFICATION ATTACHED. THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR IS TO UNDERTAKE ALL REQUIRED WORKS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF:

SANITARY DRAINAGE (INSIDE THE BUILDING LINE

ALL SANITARY PIPEWORK TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS/NZS 3500.2:2018.

CONFIRM THE LOCATION AND SUITABILITY OF THE EXISTING SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION TO ENSURE THE REQUIRED DRAIN FALL IS AVAILABLEBEFORE THE INSTALLATION OF ANY NEW SUBFLOOR DRAINAGE WORKS.

ALL SUB FLOOR DRAINAGE AND VENT PIPEWORK IS TO BE INSTALLED IN PVC WITH PIPEWORK CONCEALED IN CEILING SPACES OR IN WITHIN WALL LININGS.

ALL SANITARY DRAINAGE ABOVE THE GROUND FLOOR IS TO BE INSTALLED AS A FULLY VENTED MODIFIED SYSTEM.

ALL ABOVE GROUND SANITARY DRAINAGE AND STACK PIPEWORK IS TO BE INSTALLED IN THE MARLEY OR IPLEX SN6 PVC PLUMBING SYSTEM

FLOOR WASTE GULLIES' (FWGS) (ALLPROOF CYCLONE TYPE) AND SEAL CLEAN OUT POINTS (COS) WHERE DETAILED ARE TO BE FITTED WITH CHRCMEPLATED GRATES/TOPS TO SUIT SELECTED FLOOR FINISHING'S, OVER A LEAK CONTROL FLAN

PNOHR LN

SANITARY DRAINAGE VENTING METHODOLOGY

9. ALL COMMON DISCHARGE PIPES ON EACH LEVEL ARE TO BE VENTED VIA A STUDOR MINI AAV OR STANDARD VENTING.

LA = —
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INSTALL HVAC CONDENSATION DRAINS FROM THE NEAREST FWG INTO CEILING SPACE FOR CONNECTION BY HVAC CONTRACTOR. UNLESS DETAILED FROVIDE NOT LESS THAN ONE HVAC CONDENSATION DRAIN DISCHARGE POINT FOR EACH TE Y
ALL PENETRATIONS THOUGH SLAB OR FIRE WALLS WILL REQUIRE FIRE COLLARS — (ALLPROOF DROP IN FIRE COLLARS THOUGH FLOORS AND ALLPROOF STD FIRE COLLAR OR ANY WALL PENETRATIONS) REFER TO FIRE REPORT FORANY CLARIFICATIONS

10. A SINGLE FIXTURE PIPE DISCHARGING INTO A VENTED COMMON DISCHARGE PIPE ARE BE VENTED AN APPROVED STUDOR TRAP VENT WHERE THE TCTAL FIXTURE DISCHARGE PIPE EXCEEDS 2.5M IN LENGTH OR WHERE OTHERWISE REQUIRED, SUCH AS

APARTMENT KITCHEN SINKS WHERE THE SINK IS NOT THE LAST FIXTURE ON A COMMON DISCHARGE PIPE.

HOT AND COLD WATER SUPPLIES

1. ALL WATER SUPPLY AND RETICULATION PIPE WORK AND FIXTURES TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS/NZS 3500.1:2018 AND AS/NZS 35(0.4:2018.

12. THESE DRAWINGS SHOW PRIMARY WATER SUPPLIES TO EACH FLOOR AND SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS ALONG WITH TYPICAL DETAILS. THE CONTRACTORIS TO ALLOW FOR CONNECTION TO FIXTURES AS DETAILED IN FLUID GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

13. HOT AND COLD WATER SUPPLY LINES AS DETAILED ON THESE PLANS ARE SHOWN AS THE PIPE INTERNAL DIAMETER.

14. INSTALL THE DOMESTIC COLD WATER SUPPLY C/W BACK FLOW PREVENTION DEVICES FOR WATER SUPPLY PROTECTION AS DETAILED IN THE FLUIDBACK FLOW PHILOSOPHY REPORT. INSTALL HOSE CONNECTION VACUUM BREAKERS TO ALL HOSE TAPS.
15. POTABLE COLD WATER SUPPLY LINES ARE TO BE INSTALLED FUSIOTHERM SDR11 FOR 25MM DIA (ID) AND ABOVE - BRANCHES CAN BE INSTALLED IN THE SAME PRODUCT OR AFTER THE INSTALLATION OF AN ISOLATION VALVE OR BE RUN IN PEX PIPEWORK

(BELOW 25MM DIA).
16.  ALL SANITARY FIXTURES TO BE FITTED WITH ISO VALVE SERVICE CONNECTORS FOR EASE OF FUTURE SERVICE.

GENERAL

17. ALLOW TO ATTEND CO-ORDINATION MEETINGS ON SITE WITH OTHER TRADES AND MAKE ANY NECESSARY CHANGES TO PIPE RUN LOCATIONS DETAILED ON THESE PLANS TOACCOMMODATE MECHANICAL SERVICES WHERE DUCTING AND PIPEWORK MAY

CLASH.
18. SUPPLY AND INSTALL ALL REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES AS PER THE FINAL SELECTION SCHEDULE PROVIDED (REFER TO THE ARCHITECTS PLANSFOR ALL FIXTURES SET OUTS AND DETAILS).
19. ANY WATER, WASTE OR VENT PIPEWORK PASSING FROM ONE FIRE CELL TO ANOTHER ARE TO BE FITTED WITH THE REQUIRED FIRE COLLAR TO SUT SPECIFIED FIRE RATING (REFER TO FIRE REPORT).
20. ALLOW TO UNDERTAKE ALL REQUIRED CONCRETE CORE DRILLING FOR PLUMBING SERVICES.
21. ENSURE ALL FLOOR PENETRATIONS ARE WATERPROOFED TO PREVENT ANY WATER LEAKAGE PASSING THOUGH PIPE IN FLOORS PENETRATIONS AT ANY TIME.
22, ALL WORKS TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH NZ/AS3500 AND LOCAL AUTHORITY REQUIREMENTS.
23. THE INSTALLING PLUMBER IS TO LIAISE WITH THE LOCAL AUTHORITY FOR ALL NECESSARY INSPECTIONS PROVIDING APPROPRIATE NOTICE BEFOFE DUE INSPECTION.
24, ALL PIPEWORK FIXTURES ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS BY LICENSED PLUMBERS WHOM ARE ENGAGED BY A QUALITY ASSURED - MASTER PLUMBER MEMBER.
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MAKE CONNECTION TO EXIéTING SEWER LINE.
REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS.
ENSURE ALL FALLS AND HEIGHTS CAN BE MET

CONTACT HYDRAULIC CONSULTANT IF ANY
‘ ISSUES ARISE.

FLOOR WASTE TO BE CHARGED BY WASH

%

HAND BASIN

40mm TUNDISH DRAIN FOR HWC

240mm @1:40 J

MAKE CONNECTION TO EXISTING TERMINAL
VENT. ENSURE ALL FALLS AND HEIGHTS CAN

BE MET. CONTACT HYDRAULIC CONSULTANT IF
ANY ISSUES ARISE.

=
o

240mm @1:40

2100mm @1:60

INSTALL A BIG DIPPER GREASE TRAP ON

FLOOR LEVEL.

LEAVE ROOM FOR

MAINTENANCE AND SERVICING.
REFER TO DETAIL H.803

General note:

Hydraulic services contractor to allow cost of capping
all sealing all all redundant existing house drainage
and/or trade waste drainage, water services and all
other associated items in this tenancy.

Locations of existing services shown on drawings are
indicative only. The contractor is to undertake full site
inspections to verify the location and depth of existing
drainage and water services and that the proposed
works are achievable prior to quoting project and/or
commencing any works (allow all costs)

Hydraulic services contractor to gain apporoval from
structural engineer prior to saw cutting or core-holing
the existing concrete slab (allow all costs).

1. Floor wastes are to be allproof CK sump 200
double strainer type, epoxy filled edge with edge wire
316 grade stainless steel.

2. Chrome plated piping shall be used for the sinks
drainage connection. No PVC piping is to be used. A
straight handled ball cock valve must be connected to
the drains in place of standard sink plugs.

3. The hand basins shall be fitted with a knee
operated tap for hands free operation. The tap shall
be a "MIRA TF750" or similar

4. Triple bowl sinks are to be a standard of 3000m
long x 750mm wide.

5. All sink waste to discharge through a fixed screen.

Notes

1. The whole of the plumbing and drainage design
and installation works shall be in accordance with
the local authority requriements and AS/NZS3500
2. Prior to commencing any works the contractor
is to locate, verify and coordinate all existing
services (eg. Structural, mechanical, electrical and
fire etc) with the location of all exisiting and
proposed hydraulic services, ensuring the invert
levels, depth of drainage, fire and water lines are
correct and achievable.

3. All vent pipes shall terminate above roof in
accordance with AS/NZS3500:2.2:2003 minimum
300mm above roof level.

4. All materials shall be in accordance with the NZ
standards and requirements of the local council
plumbing inspector/water authority.

5. Plumbing contractor shall alllow all cost
necessary for the preperation of as constructed
plans (including diagramatics) and for the
lodgement to council

6. Allow fire rated pipes where penetrating fire
rated structures

7. Pipework shall be acoustically rated/lagged in
accordance with AS/NZS 3500

280mm @1:60

< 250

2100mm @1:60

280mm @1:258

2100

265mm @1:40

250
2100

FWG

INSTALL A BIG DIPPER GREASE TRAP ON
FLOOR LEVEL. LEAVE ROOM FOR

MAINTENANCE AND SERVICING:
REFER TO DETAIL H.803

250

APPROVED
BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 44 of 47
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council

240

SANITARY LAYOUT

w

1:50

N

©
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-40mm TUNDISH DRAIN FOR HWC

MAKE CONNECTION TO EXISTING TERMINAL VENT.
ENSURE ALL FALLS AND HEIGHTS CAN BE MET.

CONTACT HYDRAULIC CONSULTANT IF ANY ISSUES
ARISE.

MAKE CONNECTION TO EXISTING SEWER LINE.
REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS. ENSURE

@ SANITARY 3D

ALL FALLS AND HEIGHTS CAN BE MET. CONTACT
HYDRAULIC CONSULTANT IF ANY ISSUES ARISE.

250

FLOOR WASTE TO BE CHARGED BY WASH HAND
BASIN

FWG

240
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PIPE TYPE KEY

COLD WATER PIPE

HOT WATER PIPE

SANITARY PIPE

VENT PIPE

GAS PIPE

STORM WATER PIPE




CALLEFFI VALVE IN CEILING WITH

ACCESS PANEL TO TEMPER WATER-
TO WASH HAND BAS‘IN
50MM COPPER CHILLED WATER

LOOP AT HIGH LEVEL IN CHILLER

CONNECT TO EXISTING COLD

WATER SUPPLY. ADD ISOLATION
VALVE & WATER METER. N\ A

ISOLATION VALVE AND SWING ARM

TO BE FITTED FOR CHILLED WATER
POT FILLER.

INLINE BACK FLOW PREVENTER,
ISOLATION VALVE AND STRAINER

TO BE INSTALLED BEFORE CHILLED
COPPER LOOP

50MM COPPER CHILLED WATER

LOOP AT HIGH LEVEL IN CHILLER

INSTALL NEW RHEEM HEAVY DUTY A613050
WITH 3x 3.6 ELEMENTS. SET OUTLET TEMP TO
65°C. COMPLETE WITH ALL VALVES AS PER

HWC DETAIL ON PAGE H.803. SET IN SAFE
TRAY WITH TUNDISH TO FWG AND COMPLETE
WITH SEISMIC RESTRAINTS. DETAIL TO H.803.

CONNECT TO EXISTING COLD
WATER SUPPLY. ADD ISOLATION

VALVE & WATER METER.

INLINE BACK FLOW PREVENTER,
ISOLATION VALVE AND STRAINER

TO BE INSTALLED BEFORE CHILLED
COPPER LOOP

ISOLATION VALVE AND SWING ARM

TO BE FITTED FOR CHILLED WATER:
POT FILLER

@ HOT AND COLD WATER 3D

[}

o®

Hydraulic services contractor to allow cost of capping
all sealing all all redundant existing house drainage
and/or trade waste drainage, water services and all
other associated items in this tenancy.

Locations of existing services shown on drawings are
indicative only. The contractor is to undertake full site
inspections to verify the location and depth of existing
drainage and water services and that the proposed
works are achievable prior to quoting project and/or
commencing any works (allow all costs)

Hydraulic services contractor to gain apporoval from
structural engineer prior to saw cutting or core-holing
the existing concrete slab (allow all costs).

HOT AND COLD WATER LAYOUT
1:50
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1. Floor wastes are to be allproof CK sump 200
double strainer type, epoxy filled edge with edge wire
316 grade stainless steel.

2. Chrome plated piping shall be used for the sinks
drainage connection. No PVC piping is to be used. A
straight handled ball cock valve must be connected to
the drains in place of standard sink plugs.

3. The hand basins shall be fitted with a knee
operated tap for hands free operation. The tap shall
be a "MIRA TF750" or similar

4. Triple bowl sinks are to be a standard of 3000m
long x 750mm wide.

5. All sink waste to discharge through a fixed screen.

Notes

1. The whole of the plumbing and drainage design
and installation works shall be in accordance with
the local authority requriements and AS/NZS3500
2. Prior to commencing any works the contractor
is to locate, verify and coordinate all existing
services (eg. Structural, mechanical, electrical and
fire etc) with the location of all exisiting and
proposed hydraulic services, ensuring the invert
levels, depth of drainage, fire and water lines are
correct and achievable.

3. All vent pipes shall terminate above roof in
accordance with AS/NZS3500:2.2:2003 minimum
300mm above roof level.

4. All materials shall be in accordance with the NZ
standards and requirements of the local council
plumbing inspector/water authority.

5. Plumbing contractor shall alllow all cost
necessary for the preperation of as constructed
plans (including diagramatics) and for the
lodgement to council

6. Allow fire rated pipes where penetrating fire
rated structures

7. Pipework shall be acoustically rated/lagged in
accordance with AS/NZS 3500
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Tauranga 3146
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PIPE TYPE KEY

COLD WATER PIPE

HOT WATER PIPE

SANITARY PIPE

VENT PIPE

GAS PIPE

STORM WATER PIPE




50mm GAS SOLENOID VALVE WITH
EMERGENCY SHUT OFF BUTTON ON WALL.

LOCATE ON SITE.

3 x 20mm ISOLATION VALVES WITH 20mm
FLEXI TO CONNECT TO GAS APPLIANCE
AND TO BE COMPLIANT WITH AS/NZS 5601-1.

APPLIANCE COMES WITH INTEGRATED
SHUT OFF VALVE.

50mm GAS LINE FROM THE BACK OF THE

250

BUILDING TO PIZZA OVEN AREA.

2x225KG LPG BOTTLES COMPOUND CAGED FOR
PROTECTION. BUILDER TO CONSTRUCT CONCRETE
BASE TO SUIT GAS BOTTLES FOOTPRINT.

SUPPLY AND INSTALL NEW LOCKABLE CAGE
AROUND THE NEW GAS BOTTLES TO
PREVENT ANY TAMPERING FROM THE
PUBLIC. INSTALL WEATHERPROOF
PROTECTION OVER REGULATOR. ALL WORK
TO PROTECT GAS BOTTLES TO BE
INSTALLED AS PER AS/NZS 5601.1.

GAS TO BE CONNECTED TO THE NEW LPG
BOTTLES WITH THE NEW GAS CHANGE
OVER REGULATOR. ENSURE THE

REGULATOR SIZE, HAS THE REQUIRED GAS
OUTPUT CAPACITY SUFFICIENT FOR THE
P1ZZA OVEN.

GAS TO BE CONNECTED TO THE NEW LPG
BOTTLES WITH THE NEW GAS CHANGE
OVER REGULATOR. ENSURE THE
REGULATOR SIZE, HAS THE REQUIRED GAS
OUTPUT CAPACITY SUFFICIENT FOR THE
PI1ZZA OVEN.

SUPPLY AND INSTALL NEW LOCKABLE CAGE
AROUND THE NEW GAS BOTTLES TO
PREVENT ANY TAMPERING FROM THE
PUBLIC. INSTALL WEATHERPROOF
PROTECTION OVER REGULATOR. ALL WORK
TO PROTECT GAS BOTTLES TO BE
INSTALLED AS PER AS/NZS 5601.1.

2x225KG LPG BOTTLES COMPOUND CAGED FOR
PROTECTION. BUILDER TO CONSTRUCT CONCRETE
BASE TO SUIT GAS BOTTLES FOOTPRINT.

50mm GAS SOLENOID VALVE WITH
EMERGENCY SHUT OFF BUTTON ON WALL.
LOCATE ON SITE.

50mm GAS LINE FROM THE BACK OF THE
BUILDING TO PIZZA OVEN AREA.

Notes

1. The whole of the plumbing and drainage design
and installation works shall be in accordance with
the local authority requriements and AS/NZS3500
2. Prior to commencing any works the contractor
is to locate, verify and coordinate all existing
services (eg. Structural, mechanical, electrical and
fire etc) with the location of all exisiting and
proposed hydraulic services, ensuring the invert
levels, depth of drainage, fire and water lines are
correct and achievable.

3. All vent pipes shall terminate above roof in
accordance with AS/NZS3500:2.2:2003 minimum
300mm above roof level.

4. All materials shall be in accordance with the NZ
standards and requirements of the local council
plumbing inspector/water authority.

5. Plumbing contractor shall alllow all cost
necessary for the preperation of as constructed
plans (including diagramatics) and for the
lodgement to council

6. Allow fire rated pipes where penetrating fire
rated structures

7. Pipework shall be acoustically rated/lagged in
accordance with AS/NZS 3500

N

250

1

GAS LAYOUT

1:50

General note:

Hydraulic services contractor to allow cost of capping
all sealing all all redundant existing house drainage
and/or trade waste drainage, water services and all
other associated items in this tenancy.

Locations of existing services shown on drawings are
indicative only. The contractor is to undertake full site
inspections to verify the location and depth of existing
drainage and water services and that the proposed
works are achievable prior to quoting project and/or
commencing any works (allow all costs)

Hydraulic services contractor to gain apporoval from
structural engineer prior to saw cutting or core-holing
the existing concrete slab (allow all costs).

1. Floor wastes are to be allproof CK sump 200
double strainer type, epoxy filled edge with edge wire
316 grade stainless steel.

2. Chrome plated piping shall be used for the sinks
drainage connection. No PVC piping is to be used. A
straight handled ball cock valve must be connected to
the drains in place of standard sink plugs.

3. The hand basins shall be fitted with a knee
operated tap for hands free operation. The tap shall
be a "MIRA TF750" or similar

4. Triple bowl sinks are to be a standard of 3000m
long x 750mm wide.

5. All sink waste to discharge through a fixed screen.

@ GAS 3D

3 x 20mm ISOLATION VALVES WITH 20mm
FLEXI TO CONNECT TO GAS APPLIANCE

AND TO BE COMPLIANT WITH AS/NZS 5601-1.

APPLIANCE COMES WITH INTEGRATED
SHUT OFF VALVE.
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PIPE TYPE KEY

COLD WATER PIPE

HOT WATER PIPE

SANITARY PIPE

VENT PIPE

GAS PIPE

STORM WATER PIPE




HOT WATER DELIVERY

LEGEND

EQUAL PRESSURE
COLD WATER DELIVERY

COLD WATER SUPPLY

ISOLATING VALVE [BOUNDARY]
STRAINER

PRESSURE LIMITING VALVE
NON RETURN VALVE
ISOLATING VALVE

EXPANSION CONTROL VALVE
DRAIN

DRAIN PIPE WITH VALVE OR CAP
RAIN

PNO o s wN S

MAINS PRESSURE
HOT WATER CYLINDER
©

10. DRIP TRAY

11. DRAIN

12. TEMPERATURE & PRESSURE RELIEF
VALVE

— 13. TEMPERING VALVE

10

25

FULLY SUPPORTED PIPEWORK
FOR HOT WATER WASTE

TYPICAL MAINS HOT WATER CYLINDER DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

GRATE AND LEAK CONTROL FLANGE
TO SUIT SELECTED FLOOR COVERING

FIXTURE WASTE PIPE INSIDE WALL

FFL GROUND FLOOR
i

SLEEVE WASTE PIPE THROUGH SLAB

NN

CONCRETE SUPPORT BED

TYPICAL FLOOR WASTE GULLY TRAP - SUB FLOOR DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

A 120MM EMBEDMENT

EXTRA CENTRE STRAP
FOR WATER HEATERS
EXCEEDING 200 LITRES

STORAGE WATER HEATERS TO BE
RESTRAINED WITH 25x1mm
GALVANIZED STEEL STRAPS
TENSIONED WHEN FIXED IN PLACE.
STRAPS TO BE FIXED TO THE WALL
FRAMING WITH 8mm COACH SCREW
AND 30x2mm THICK WASHER.
SCREWS TO PENETRATE TIMBER
FRAMING BY A MINIMUM OF 50mm

10mm
NOMINAL

50X50 VERTICAL BLOCKIN{

FULL HEIGHT OF WATER

HEATER FIXED TO WALL
FRAMING WITH 1off
100x3.75 NAIL AT 600
MAXIMUM CENTRES

TYPICAL STORAGE WATER HEATER SEISMIC RESTRAINT DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE
SEALED ALLPROOF CLEANOUT
APPROVED BEDDING TO SUIT SELECTED FLOOR
MATERIAL COVERING

FFL GROUND FLOOR

REINSTATEMENT DETAIL

ON CONCRETE BEDDING

TYPICAL CLEAR OUT TO SURFACE (COS) DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

D10 HOOK BARS @300MM CENTRES

——— EMBED IN TO EXISTING SLAB USING

2/HD10 LONGITUDINAL BARS

EPCON C6 CHEMSET

EXISTING SLAB

300MM TRENCH

2/HD10 LONGITUDINAL BARS

— D10 HOOK BARS @300 CENTRES
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IMPORTANT NOTES

SIGN CONTRACTORS TO INCLUDE WARRANTY AS FOLLOWS.

Materials & workmanship including LED illumination - 1 year from practical completion.
ELECTRICAL NOTE

Sign contractors to allow to connect new signs to existing power, and are required to
check that there is power to the sign before leaving site. If no power - connect
extension lead to sign and take photos showing signage working on external power.
Allow for appropriately qualified tradesman to complete this work.

EXISTING ILLUMINATED SIGNAGE

Remove any fluorescent tubes, starters & ballast. Electrics to updated to LEDs
including transformer. Any other electrics that require replacement to get sign working,
to be advised and cost variation with scope submitted.

MEASUREMENTS

Sizes are indicative only and subject to site survey.

STRUCTURAL

Itis the sole responsibility of the contractor to provide engineers design & certification
of any or all signage, where deemed necessary.

OH&S

Sign contractors to allow for risk assessment and Work Method Statement in their pricing.
OLD SIGNS

Sign contractor to allow for removal of all old signs and disposal. Also to include
electrical disconnection where required.

PATCH and PAINT

Signage contractor to include patch and paint of all areas where old signage is
removed that new signage does not cover in full.

LETTERS & ICON

Signage contractor to include rebated edge to 10mm thick foamex backing material
to seal fabricated letters &Icon to prevent light leaks, swarf & contamination.
WINDOW GRAPHICS

Window graphics on ALL new stores MUST be internally applied where shown.

Refurb stores to be checked if access is possible with shopfitter. Signage contractor

to allow for a special trip to fit this graphic early in the project (discuss timing with

PROPOSED: shopfitter) in their costs.
© 0 06 7 J10 :

<§> Domino’s

EXAMPLE - NOT TO SCALE
P FOLDER: G:\Jobs 2022\Domino's - Montage - Waipukarau NZ - 5530\04 Montages Only PLEASE PROOF READ
5530 VERY IMPORTANT: Please check all details cafefully f0f spelling, contact
FILE NAME: | 5530_Domino's Waipukarau Signage. Montage NOTTO SCALE | Page 1 of 9 | dal scueey slows e i & S el ot e ol for vy rors
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YRl DRAWN BY: | CR | DATE: 22/02/2022 CUENT | pplvon AP SRR | ot 4200, New Zealand of your ‘order wil not commence until all artwork detais are approved.

This design and artwork shall remain the property of Seashell Shipping Services and Management Pty Ltd, trading as Print and Sign Tech. Due to screen and printer variations, colours are indicative ONLY. If you have specific Pantone Colours, these will need to be supplied.
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P FOLDER: G:\Jobs 2022\Domino's - Montage - Waipukarau NZ - 5530\04 Montages Only PLEASE PROOF READ
VERY IMPORTANT: Please check all details carefully for spelling, contact
pRI N I I 5530 . PN . . f details, accuracy colours, etc. Print & Sign Tech will not be liable for any errors
0 FILE NAME: 5530_Domino S—Wa|pUkarau—S|gnage—Montage NOT TO SCALE Page 2 of9 or inaccuracies subsequently discovered in the artwork after production
has started. Care has b taken to foll instructions, h
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01 DRAWN BY: CR DATE: |22/02/2022| CLIENT: 63 Ruataniwha Street. Waipukurau 4200, New Zealand of your order will not commence until all artwork details are approved.

This design and artwork shall remain the property of Seashell Shipping Services and Management Pty Ltd, trading as Print and Sign Tech. Due to screen and printer variations, colours are indicative ONLY. If you have specific Pantone Colours, these will need to be supplied.
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Dominos

SIGN 1: ILLUMINATED AWNING SIGNAGE.
OVERALL SIZE: 4550mm (w) X 600mm (h) TBC. Full site survey prior to manufacture.
Tile size approx: 440mm (h). ‘D’ Letter approx 245mm (h). TBC. Full site survey prior to manufacture.
DETAILS: Manufacture new 3mm black intracut ACM sign face with fold back returns and fit push through 20mm opal acrylic raised text and
logo. ACM should be factory finish matte black. Front apply translucent SAV to logo. Manufacture backing tray to match and install LED

lightinginside itto illuminate sign as required. Fit tray to hamper area and fit ACM sign over the tray and fix it on the returns only. Using screw
fixings painted black. No visible fixings through face.

REFER SIGN MANUAL FOR FULL SPECIFICATION.
- Connect sign to power cabling provided to the sign location by others

Dominos

SIGN 2: ILLUMINATED HAMPER SIGNAGE.

OVERALL SIZE: 3150mm (w) X 500mm (h) TBC. Full site survey prior to manufacture.
Tile size approx: 365mm (h). ‘D’ Letter approx 200mm (h). TBC. Full site survey prior to manufacture.

DETAILS: Manufacture new 3mm black intracut ACM sign face with fold back returns and fit push through 20mm opal acrylicraised text and

logo. ACM should be factory finish matte black. Front apply translucent SAV to logo. Manufacture backing tray to match and install LED APPROVED
lightinginside itto illuminate sign as required. Fit tray to hamper area and fit ACM sign over the tray and fix it on the returns only. Using screw BC220054
fixings painted black. No visible fixings through face. 12/05/2022
REFER SIGN MANUAL FOR FULL SPECIFICATION.
Duncan Renner
- Connect sign to power cabling provided to the sign location by others
9 P ap 9 v Page 3 of 9
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NOTE: Dimensions provided in this artwork are estimate based only. Subject to full site survey prior to manufacture. District Council

P FOLDER: G:\Jobs 2022\Domino's - Montage - Waipukarau NZ - 5530\04 Montages Only

PRINT
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CLIENT:

DOMINO’S WAIPUKURAU

63 Ruataniwha Street. Waipukurau 4200, New Zealand

PLEASE PROOF READ

VERY IMPORTANT: Please check all details carefully for spelling, contact
details, accuracy colours, etc. Print & Sign Tech will not be liable for any errors
or inaccuracies subsequently discovered in the artwork after production
has started. Care has been taken to follow your instructions, however
final responsibility for the accuracy of artwork lies with you. Production
of your order will not commence until all artwork details are approved.

This design and artwork shall remain the property of Seashell Shipping Services and Management Pty Ltd, trading as Print and Sign Tech. Due to screen and printer variations, colours are indicative ONLY. If you have specific Pantone Colours, these will need to be supplied.
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SIGN 3: ABOVE AWNING SIGNBOX (DOUBLE SIDED).

OVERALL SIZE: 1600mm (w) X 900mm (h) TBC. Full site survey prior manufacture.
DETAILS: Remove and dispose of existing sign face. Paint signcase exterior

matte black. Fit4.5mm opal polycarbonate sign face (Single Sheet) with front
applied exterior grade matte black opaque SAV and translucent SAV logo.

REFER SIGN MANUAL FOR FULL SPECIFICATION.

- Connect sign to power cabling provided to the sign location by others.

.
N

Customer
. Entrance

SIGN 5: CUSTOMER ENTRANCE DECAL.

SIZE: 255mm wide x 370mm high.

DETAILS: Reverse applied vinyl logo decal with brushed
aluminium SAV letters to inside of glass door.

Use judgement for final position.

REFER SIGN MANUAL FOR FULL SPECIFICATION.

370 mm
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Domino’s

SIGN 4: UNDER AWNING SIGNBOX (DOUBLE SIDED).

OVERALL SIZE: 1600mm (w) X400mm (h) TBC. Full site survey prior manufacture.
DETAILS: Manufacture new illuminated 150mm deep aluminium extrusion signcase.
Internally illuminated with Leds

Paint signcase exterior matte black. Fit 4.5mm opal polycarbonate sign

face (Single Sheet) with front applied exterior grade matte black opaque

SAV and translucent SAV logo.

Manufacture aluminium or steel droppers to sign and paint matte black.
Minimum clearance of 2400mm to bottom of signbox.

REFER SIGN MANUAL FOR FULL SPECIFICATION.

- Connect sign to power cabling provided to the sign location by others.

SIGN 6: TRADING HOURS.

SIZE: 300mm wide x 250mm high.
DETAILS: Reverse applied white SAV
lettersto inside of glass door.

Use judgement for final position.

FOLDER:
JOB #

G:\Jobs 2022\Domino's - Montage - Waipukarau NZ - 5530\04 Montages Only

PLEASE PROOF READ
VERY IMPORTANT: Please check all details carefully for spelling, contact

PRINT
FILE NAME: 5530_Domino's_Waipukarau_Signage_Montage

details, accuracy colours, etc. Print & Sign Tech will not be liable for any errors
or inaccuracies subsequently discovered in the artwork after production
has started. Care has been taken to follow your instructions, however
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final responsibility for the accuracy of artwork lies with you. Production
of your order will not commence until all artwork details are approved.

This design and artwork shall remain the property of Seashell Shipping Services and Management Pty Ltd, trading as Print and Sign Tech. Due to screen and printer variations, colours are indicative ONLY. If you have specific Pantone Colours, these will need to be supplied.
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SIGN 8: LICENSEE DETAIL
SIZE: 420mm wide x 113mm high. Numbers 23mm high

SIGN 7: COOKING SIGN DETAILS: Reverse applied white SAV letters to inside
SIZE: 900mm wide x 300mm high of glass door. Use judgement for final position.
DETAILS: 4mm Black ACM. Intracut with REFER SIGN MANUAL FOR FULL SPECIFICATION.

Fabricated acrylicenclosure with 12mm

black foamex face with cut out recess for exposed
red LED strip lighting.

REFER TO SIGN MANUAL FOR SPECIFICATIONS.
Do not quote - Stock item by client

Staff only

SIGN 9: WINDOW SAFETY BAND. (LEFT TO RIGHT OF SHOPFRONT) SIGN 10: BLACK WINDOW FILM SIGN 11: STAFF ONLY SIGN

SIZE: 1 @ 1200mm wide x 90mm high. TBC. PANEL SIZE: 1 @ 380mm (w) X 2850mm (h) TBC. Size: 300mm W x 80mm H

SIZE: 2 @ 1500mm wide x 90mm high. TBC. Full site survey prior to manufacture. Detail: Cut40mm high (Caps) silver SAV
SIZE: 3 @ 1800mm wide x 90mm high. TBC. DETAILS: Cut black SAV and fit to front and fit to black acrylic with flame polished
All sizes subject to full site survey prior manufacture. side of glazing. To hide the wall behind. edges and affixdouble-sided tape to the
DETAILS: Printed black on clear SAV. Backed with white SAV. REFER SIGN MANUAL FOR FULL SPECIFICATION. rear. Fitsign centre of door at 1500mm
Reverse applied to inside of glazing, logos at a height of from ground level.

950mm from ground levelto centre of band.
REFER SIGN MANUAL FOR FULL SPECIFICATION.

P FOLDER: G:\Jobs 2022\Domino's - Montage - Waipukarau NZ - 5530\04 Montages Only PLEASE PROOF READ

5530 VERY IMPORTANT: Please check all details carefully for spelling, contact

. PN . . details, accuracy colours, etc. Print & Sign Tech will not be liable for any errors
FILE NAME: 5530_Domino S—Wa|pUkarau—S|gnage—Montage NOT TO SCALE Page 50of9 or inaccuracies subsequently discovered in the artwork after production
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VERSION . . . ! final responsibility for the accuracy of artwork lies with you. Production
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This design and artwork shall remain the property of Seashell Shipping Services and Management Pty Ltd, trading as Print and Sign Tech. Due to screen and printer variations, colours are indicative ONLY. If you have specific Pantone Colours, these will need to be supplied.
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PLEASE PROOF READ

VERY IMPORTANT: Please check all details carefully for spelling, contact
details, accuracy colours, etc. Print & Sign Tech will not be liable for any errors
or inaccuracies subsequently discovered in the artwork after production
has started. Care has been taken to follow your instructions, however
final responsibility for the accuracy of artwork lies with you. Production
of your order will not commence until all artwork details are approved.

This design and artwork shall remain the property of Seashell Shipping Services and Management Pty Ltd, trading as Print and Sign Tech. Due to screen and printer variations, colours are indicative ONLY. If you have specific Pantone Colours, these will need to be supplied.



DOMINO'S - WAIPUKURAU
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JOB #

5530

FOLDER: G:\Jobs 2022\Domino's - Montage - Waipukarau NZ - 5530\04 Montages Only

FILE NAME: 5530_Domino's_Waipukarau_Signage_Montage NOT TO SCALE | Page 7 of 9
VERSION . X . DOMINO’S WAIPUKURAU

DRAWN BY: CR DATE: |22/02/2022) CLIENT: 63 Ruataniwha Street. Waipukurau 4200, New Zealand

01

PLEASE PROOF READ

VERY IMPORTANT: Please check all details carefully for spelling, contact
details, accuracy colours, etc. Print & Sign Tech will not be liable for any errors
or inaccuracies subsequently discovered in the artwork after production
has started. Care has been taken to follow your instructions, however
final responsibility for the accuracy of artwork lies with you. Production
of your order will not commence until all artwork details are approved.

This design and artwork shall remain the property of Seashell Shipping Services and Management Pty Ltd, trading as Print and Sign Tech. Due to screen and printer variations, colours are indicative ONLY. If you have specific Pantone Colours, these will need to be supplied.



DOMINO'S - WAIPUKURAU

63 Ruataniwha Street. Waipukurau 4200, New Zealand

Line up the top of the straights on lower case “m” & “n” in the centre of the counter

SIGN 12: COUNTER LOGO (NON ILLUMINATED).
SIZE: 1635mm W x 363mmH - “D"” is 200mm high
DETAIL: Router cut 6mm thick white acrylic with front applied opaque
SAV graphics to face of logo. ® is3mm black acrylic with frontapplied
white SAV to face. Fixed flatto front of counter with double sided tape
and construction adhesive.

PRINT:

GSIGN:

APPROVED
BC220054
12/05/2022

Duncan Renner
Page 8 of 9
Central Hawke's Bay
District Council

<§> Domino's

ELEVATION B

A105 | A120

P FOLDER: G:\Jobs 2022\Domino's - Montage - Waipukarau NZ - 5530\04 Montages Only
5530
FILE NAME: | 5530_Domino's_Waipukarau_Signage_Montage NOT TO SCALE | Page 8 of 9
GGl DRAWN BY: | CR | DATE: |22/02/2022 CLIENT: | DOMINO'S WAIPUKURAU

01

63 Ruataniwha Street. Waipukurau 4200, New Zealand

PLEASE PROOF READ

VERY IMPORTANT: Please check all details carefully for spelling, contact
details, accuracy colours, etc. Print & Sign Tech will not be liable for any errors
or inaccuracies subsequently discovered in the artwork after production
has started. Care has been taken to follow your instructions, however
final responsibility for the accuracy of artwork lies with you. Production
of your order will not commence until all artwork details are approved.

This design and artwork shall remain the property of Seashell Shipping Services and Management Pty Ltd, trading as Print and Sign Tech. Due to screen and printer variations, colours are indicative ONLY. If you have specific Pantone Colours, these will need to be supplied.
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sLOW WHEREIT

MATTERS

FAST WHEREIT
COUNTS®

SIGN 13: “"WHERE IT MATTERS"” PAINTED WALL GRAPHICS

OVERALL SIZE: SNO4 1500mm (w) X 999mm (h) TBC.

Full site survey prior manufacture.

DETAILS: Stencil image onto brick background using

Dulux - Domino SG6G8 (grey) paint. Dominos logo to match Pantone
colours, Blue 2935C, Red 186¢. Ensure no signage to start above 2100mm (h).
Preference is to be centred on wall, or startat 2100mm (h).

Onlystartat2100mm (h) at stores that do not have 3000mm (h) ceiling.
1 ELEVATION A

A105 | AT20

FOLDER: G:\Jobs 2022\Domino's - Montage - Waipukarau NZ - 5530\04 Montages Onl PLEASE PROOF READ
JOB # g p g y
VERY IMPORTANT: Please check all details carefully for spelling, contact
pR I N I I 5530 . PN . . f details, accuracy colours, etc. Print & Sign Tech will not be liable for any errors
0 FILE NAME: 5530_Domino S—Wa|pUkarau—S|gnage—Montage NOT TO SCALE Page 9 of 9 or inaccuracies subsequently discovered in the artwork after production
ESIGN w DOMINO'S WAIPUKURAU ?asl started. t(ﬁare Pas :een taken t(:c follow ky<|>ur instr:uctionsb hgwever
inal responsibility for the accuracy of artwork lies with you. Production
F VE(R)SlfIm DRAWN BY: CR DATE: |22/02/2022| CLIENT: 63 Ruataniwha Street. Waipukurau 4200, New Zealand olf your F:yrdelr I\:vi)lll not commel:nceyuntil aIIWartonrk (;\gtailsy al:e app:‘ovtled.

This design and artwork shall remain the property of Seashell Shipping Services and Management Pty Ltd, trading as Print and Sign Tech. Due to screen and printer variations, colours are indicative ONLY. If you have specific Pantone Colours, these will need to be supplied.




Certificate For Public Use

Section 363A, Building Act 2004

Premises

Description for which certificate is issued: Footpath area opposite Domino’s Pizza
63 Ruataniwha Street
Waipukurau

Building Work Affecting the Premises

Building consent number 220054

Issued by: Central Hawke’s Bay District Council

Valid until: 13 November 2022

The Applicant (person who owns, occupies or controls premises)

Name: Chris Davies Description: Occupier
Contact person: Chris Davies Phone No (daytime): 021753563
Mailing address: PO Box 59, Waipukurau Phone No (after hours): 021753563
Email Address: chris.davis@domino’s.co.nz

Public Use of the Premises

The territorial authority named below, being satisfied on reasonable grounds, in relation to the building work
described above, that members of the public can safely use the premises described above, issued under section
363A(2) of the Building Act 2004 this Certificate For Public Use in respect of the premises.

This certificate is subject to the following conditions:

o The safety measure includes the placing of traffic cones, the use of appropriate signage and the
inclusion of supervision by Craig Sergeant or his nominated representative implementing the
“Code of Practice for Traffic Management Plan” is to be used at all times when the footpath area
has building work being undertaken.

Nothing in this certificate limits the duty of the owner to apply for a Code Compliance Certificate, nor does it
relieve any person from compliance with any other legislative requirement.

Attachments
The following documents are attached to this certificate:

¢ Plans and diagrams showing the premises in respect of which the certificate is issued

Duncan Renner
Senior Building Consent Officer

On behalf of Central Hawke’s Bay District Council
Date issued: 13thMay2022

Title: Form 16 Certificate for Public Use Version No: 2
Date Issued: 05/03/2009












Code Compliance Certificate BC210123

Section 95, Building Act 2004

The Building

Street address of building:

63 Ruataniwha Street, Waipukurau

Legal description of land where building is located:

Lot 2 DP 24265

Building name: BNZ Bank
Location of building within site/block number: N/A
Level/unit number N/A
Valuation number: 1088011600

Description of work:

Enclosed ATM lobby in existing bank

Current, lawfully established use: Commercial
Year first constructed: 2021
The Owner

Name of owner:

BNZ Branch Properties Limited

Contact person: Anthony Parkin

Mailing address:

Level 9,80 Queen Street, Auckland

Phone numbers: Landline: N/A Mobile: 021 931 538

Daytime: N/A After hours: N/A
Facsimile number N/A Email address: | anthony_parkin@bnz.co.nz
Website: N/A

First point of contact for communications with the
council/building consent authority:

Owner as above

Building Work

Building Consent Number: 210123

Issued by: Central Hawke’s Bay District Council

Title: Form 7 — Code Compliance Certificate

Version No: 4
Date Issued: 16/03/2012



Code Compliance

The Building Consent Authority named below is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that—
e The building work complies with the building consent.

e The specified systems in the building are capable of performing to the performance standards set out in
the building consent.

Attachment

Compliance Schedule

Rachael Stanbra
Consents Support Officer

On behalf of Central Hawke’s Bay District Council
Date: 6 August 2021

Page 2 of 2



RECORD OF TITLE
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 2017
FREEHOLD

Search Copy

Identifier HBV2/379
Land Registration District Hawkes Bay
Date Issued 27 January 1995

Prior References

HB204/82
Estate Fee Simple
Area 339 square metres more or less

Legal Description Lot 2 Deposited Plan 24265
Registered Owners
BNZ Branch Properties Limited

Interests
Appurtenant hereto is a right of way created by Transfer 68999

Appurtenant hereto is a right to convey sewage and a party wall right specified in Easement Certificate 619409.6 -
27.1.1995 at 1.32 pm

Subject to a right to convey water over parts marked A & B and a right to convey sewage over parts marked B & C and to a
party wall right over part marked E all on DP 24265 specified in Easement Certificate 619409.6 - 27.1.1995 at 1.32 pm

The easements specified in Easement Certificate 619409.6 are subject to Section 243 (a) Resource Management Act 1991

Subject to a right (in gross) to convey electricity telecommunications and electronic data, over part marked A on DP
499802 in favour of Centralines Limited created by Easement Instrument 10599439.1 - 11.11.2016 at 10:00 am

Transaction ID 64063116 Search Copy Dated 25/03/21 5:48 pm, Page I of 2
Client Reference Register Only
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EXISTING DOWNPIPE

G.A. Hughes & Associates Ltd
6 De Luen Avenue
Whangaparaoa
Hibiscus Coast 0930
Ph: 09-424 4253 M: 0274 733 259
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